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Detailed Tables




Guide to Interpreting the Tables

The tables presented in Appendix A represent the universe of tables referenced in the companion
piece to this document, the Volume One Summary Report. As aresult, every table that appearsin
this appendix can be found referenced somewhere in Volume One.

The tables themselves are of two types; those describing the 1996-97 academic year, and those
longitudinal tables summarizing the last three academic years. However, since the third-year
weights were modified slightly for our longitudinal analysis, several of the numbers presented in
the longitudinal tables for the 1996-97 academic year may differ dightly from numbers presented
in the 1996-97 tables. Although the differences are dight, interested readers are referred to the
survey methodology section in Appendix D of this volume.



Table 1-1: Overall Level of Satisfaction by Loan Program
Academic Year 1996-97

Loan Program Participation
Direct Loan
Level of 1st Yr. 2nd Yr. 3rd Yr. Combined FFEL All
Satisfaction (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very Satisfied 375 251 16.0 252 36.7 33.8
2 317 36.8 54.2 38.9 457 440
3 194 252 23.0 241 141 16.7
4 8.8 10.3 6.1 95 27 44
Very Dissatisfied 26 26 0.7 23 0.8 12
Table 1-2: Overall Level of Satisfaction by Institutional Type and Control
Combined Institutions
Academic Year 1996-97
Institutional Type and Control
Level of 4-Year Public|2-Year Public| 4-Year Private| 2-Year Private| Proprietary

Satisfaction (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Very Satisfied 36.6 33.7 34.1 34.0 32.3

2 41.8 435 48.0 45.6 40.9

3 16.7 18.6 13.3 15.8 18.7

4 3.3 3.7 3.7 3.1 6.5

Very Dissatisfied 1.6 0.5 0.9 15 1.6




Table 1-3: Overall FFEL Program Satisfaction
by Plans to Participate in the Direct Loan Program
Academic Year 1996-97

FFEL Institutions

Direct Loan Participation Plans

Level of Currently | Accepted ButDid | Application Will | Application| Will Not
Satisfaction |Participating] Not Participate Pending Apply | Rejected | Apply
Very Satisfied 311 36.2 7.3 236 11.02 379

2 38.3 453 39.1 36.5 35.17 46.1
3 26.2 10.2 454 25.0 48.3 13.3
4 40 4.7 55 125 0.0 2.3
Very Dissatisfied 0.3 3.6 2.7 24 55 05
Table 1-4: Overall FFEL Program Satisfaction by Number of Lenders
Academic Year 1996-97
FFEL Institutions
Number of Lenders

Level of Satisfaction 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-20 20+

Very Satisfied 36.2 38.8 33.0 42.4 27.7

2 39.0 45.3 48.3 40.9 51.6

3 19.1 14.0 14.8 13.8 13.2

4 3.4 1.2 3.5 2.0 7.5

Very Dissatisfied 2.3 0.7 0.3 0.8 0.0




Table 1-5: Overall Satisfaction by Loan Program
Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96, and 1996-97

Loan Program Participation
Direct Loan

Academic Level of 1st Yr. 2nd Yr. 3rd Yr. | Combined FFEL All
Year Satisfaction (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very Satisfied 60.6 60.6 26.7 27.3
2 28.8 28.8 40.7 40.5
1994-95 3 6.7 NA NA 6.7 23.8 235
4 29 29 6.9 6.8

Very Dissatisfied 1.0 1.0 1.9 1.9
Very Satisfied 60.1 434 453 36.9 38.6
2 27.3 39.1 37.8 41.9 41.0
1995-96 3 6.1 12.3 NA 11.6 16.0 15.1
4 57 20 2.4 4.2 38

Very Dissatisfied 0.9 3.2 3.0 1.1 15
Very Satisfied 375 23.7 16.2 24.3 36.7 33.8
2 31.7 374 54.9 394 45.7 44.0
1996-97 3 19.4 25.7 22.6 245 14.1 16.7
4 8.8 10.6 55 9.5 2.7 4.4

Very Dissatisfied 2.7 2.6 0.7 2.4 0.8 1.2

Table 1-6: Current Versus Prior Satisfaction by Loan Program
Academic Year 1996-97
Loan Program Participation
Direct Loan

Level of IstYr. 2nd Yr. 3rd Yr. | Combined FFEL All

Satisfaction (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Increased 21.4 28.2 38.3 28.9 322 313

Remained the

Same 48.8 37.7 56.6 42.0 64.1 58.4
Decreased 29.8 34.1 5.1 29.1 38 10.2




Table 1-7: Current Versus Prior Satisfaction
by Institutional Type and Control
Academic Year 1996-97

Institutional Type and Control
Level of 4-Year Public|2-Year Public| 4-Year Private | 2-Year Private | Proprietary
Satisfaction (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Increased 43.2 26.9 38.4 26.0 24.4
Decreased 15.4 7.2 10.2 4.1 12.0
Remained
the same 41.4 65.9 514 70.0 63.6

All Institutions
1994-95]|1995-96|1996-97

Level of Satisfaction (%) (%) (%)

Very Satisfied 27.4 38.5 33.7

2 40.9 41.3 44.0

Table 1-_8: Co_mblned 3 23.0 14.9 16.7 Loan Program
Satisfaction
Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96,
and 1996-97 4 6.8 3.8 4.4
Very Dissatisfied 2.0 15 1.2




Table 1-9: Overall Satisfaction With Direct Loan and FFEL Program
by Level of Participation
Academic Year 1996-97

FFEL Satisfaction DL Satisfaction
Level of

Satisfaction 100% Mixed 100% Mixed

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Very Satisfied 36.7 314 31.9 115

2 457 36.7 41.1 36.5

3 141 25.3 18.7 34.0

4 2.7 4.6 6.1 15.2

Very Dissatisfied 0.8 2.0 2.2 2.7

Table 1-10: Overall Satisfaction for Direct Loan Institutions Administering Both Programs
Academic Year 1996-97

Institutions Administering Both Loan
Programs
Direct Loan FFEL
Level of Satisfaction Satisfaction
Satisfaction (%) (%)
Very Satisfied 115 31.4
2 36.5 36.7
3 34.0 25.3
4 15.2 4.6
Very Dissatisfied 2.7 2.0




Table 1-11: Overall Satisfaction With FFEL
for Institutions Administering Both Programs
Academic Year 1996-97

Loan Program Participation

Direct Loan Institutions Also Administering FFEL

Level of 1st Yr. 2nd Yr. 3rd Yr. Combined
Satisfaction (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very Satisfied 26.4 20.3 27.6 28.5
2 20.9 34.8 53.7 38.4
3 46.3 29.7 10.8 26.4
4 6.5 3.3 6.5 4.5
Very Dissatisfied 0.0 29 13 21

Table 1-12: Perceived Attributes of the Direct Loan Program
Academic Year 1996-97




Direct Loan Institutions

Most Important Benefits 1st Yr. 2nd Yr. 3rd Yr. |Combined

of the Direct Loan Program (%) (%) (%) (%)
Borrowers are served well through the Direct Loan
Proaram 74.7 71.9 74.6 72.7
The Direct Loan Program is simple to administer. 46.9 39.7 46.8 417
The Direct Loan Program is viable. 26.8 278 295 279
The availability of loan funds is predictable in the
Direct Loan Proaram 35.3 46.6 45.3 44.9
The Direct Loan Program is cost-effective to
administer 29.1 194 21.4 20.9
The flexibility of loan repayment options is beneficial
to borrowers 56.9 61.8 60.7 61.0




Table 1-13: Perceived Attributes of the FFEL Program

Academic Year 1996-97

FFEL Institutions

Most Important Benefits of FFEL Program (%)
Borrowers are served well through the FFEL Program. 77.5
The FFEL Program is simple to administer. 42.9
The FFEL Program is viable. 37.9
The availability of loan funds is predictable in the FFEL Program. 55.8
The FFEL Program is cost-effective to administer. 30.1
The flexibility of loan repayment options is beneficial to borrowers. 38.2

Table 1-14: Perceived Limitations of the Direct Loan Program

Academic Year 1996-97




Direct Loan Institutions

1stYr. 2nd Yr. 3rd Yr. |Combined

Areas of Unmet Expectations (%) (%) (%) (%)
Borrowers are served well through the Direct Loan
Proaram 4.1 9.2 14 7.3
The Direct Loan Program is simple to administer. 213 356 253 322
The Direct Loan Program is viable. 38 70 07 57
The availability of loan funds is predictable in the Direct
Loan Proaram 115 8.7 0.7 7.8
The Direct Loan Program is cost-effective to administer. 115 253 109 213
The flexibility of loan repayment options is beneficial to
borrowers 22 4.2 0.0 3.3




Table 1-15: Perceived Limitations of the FFEL Program

Academic Year 1996-97

FFEL
Institutions
Areas of Unmet Expectations (%)
Borrowers are served well through the FFEL Program. 5.8
The FFEL Program is simple to administer. 19.8
The FFEL Program is viable. 2.1
The availability of loan funds is predictable in the FFEL Program. 3.8
The FFEL Program is cost-effective to administer. 12.3
The flexibility of loan repayment options is beneficial to borrowers. 9.5
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Table 2-1: Level of Effort Associated With Loan Program Administration
Academic Year 1996-97

Loan Program Participation
Direct Loan

1st Yr. 2nd Yr. 3rd Yr. Combined FFEL All

Level of Effort (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Very Easy 20.9 9.3 11.9 11.2 6.8 7.9
Relatively Easy 417 36.0 39.7 37.3 33.9 34.8
Moderate Effort 16.0 28.8 26.9 26.9 30.8 29.8
Relatively Labor Intensive 12.1 18.3 215 18.1 23.8 22.3
Very Labor Intensive 9.3 7.5 0.0 6.6 4.8 5.2

Table 2-2: Level of Effort Associated With Loan Program Administration
Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96, and 1996-97

Loan Program Participation
Direct Loan FFEL
1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97
Level of Effort (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very Easy 16.9 14.0 10.7 6.4 74 6.7
Relatively Easy 43.9 45.7 36.8 23.1 28.9 33.9
Moderate Effort 24.6 254 275 36.6 30.6 30.8
Relatively Labor Intensive 9.0 12.6 18.3 27.0 28.0 23.8
Very Labor Intensive 5.6 2.3 6.7 6.9 51 4.8
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Table 2-3: Satisfaction With Loan Program Administration Activities
Academic Year 1996-97
(Percentage of Institutions Rating Activities Satisfactory)

Loan Program Participation
Direct Loan
Tvoes of Activities 1stYr. 2nd Yr. 3rd Yr. |Combined| FFEL All

o (®%) (®%) (®%) (®%) (®%) (®%)
Keeping Up With Regulations 97.7 915 97.9 93.3 87.9 89.2
Answering General Questions About | g 936 96.8 94.3 96.7 96.1
Loans and Financial Aid
Counseling Borrowers While in School 96.8 96.1 96.8 96.3 95.0 95.4
Processing Origination Records 89.6 85.1 97.6 87.5 NA NA
Processing Promissory Notes 94.2 78.9 87.4 82.1 NA NA
Requesting and Receiving Loan 89.7 89.7 85.0 89.0 95.7 94.0
Funds
Disbursing of Loan Funds 91.2 92.4 97.3 93.1 90.3 91.0
Refunding Excess Loan Funds to 89.3 88.0 99.3 90.0 86.7 875
Borrowers
Reconcu|at|_on/F|nanC|aI Monitoring 672 56.7 827 619 88.9 821
and Reporting
Recordkeeping and Reporting of 73.7 69.9 79.9 719 77.2 75.8
Student Information
Helping Students with Loans After
Thev Have Left School 90.6 87.9 96.9 89.5 82.8 84.5
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Table 2-4: Satisfaction With Loan Program Administration Activities
Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96, 1996-97

Loan Program Participation
Direct Loan FEEL
Level of 1994-9511995-96| 1996-97(1994-95 1995-96| 1996-97
Activity Satisfaction (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Keepina up with reaulations Very Satisfied 429 42.2 457 16.5 26.1 315
Somewhat Satisfied 50.9 50.8 47.6 43.0 56.0 56.3
Somewhat Satisfied 55 6.6 5.7 24.2 13.9 9.9
Very Dissatisfied 0.8 0.4 1.1 16.4 4.0 2.3
Answerina aeneral auestions |Very Satisfied 68.1 66.6 57.1 421 49.7 55.9
about loans and financial aid |Somewhat Satisfied 319 32.2 36.9 48.4 46.0 40.8
Somewhat Satisfied 0.0 0.9 4.8 8.1 35 25
Very Dissatisfied 0.0 0.2 1.1 1.5 0.8 0.8
Counselina borrowers while in |Very Satisfied 70.0 69.1 53.9 43.0 49.7 50.5
school Somewhat Satisfied 27.4 28.3 42.2 45.3 43.4 445
Somewhat Satisfied 25 2.4 3.6 9.2 6.4 4.3
Very Dissatisfied 0.0 0.2 0.3 2.5 0.5 0.7
Processina origination records |Very Satisfied 68.0 67.6 52.8
Somewhat Satisfied 238 26.2 347 NA NA NA
Somewhat Satisfied 5.8 5.8 10.3
Very Dissatisfied 2.5 0.4 2.3
Processina promissorv notes | Very Satisfied 73.4 754 | 465
Somewhat Satisfied 23.0 19.7 35.6 NA NA NA
Somewhat Satisfied 2.1 3.6 134
Very Dissatisfied 1.5 1.4 4.6
Reauestina and receivina loan |Very Satisfied 83.1 68.1 58.3 447 54.7 59.5
funds Somewhat Satisfied 10.3 26.9 32.2 42.0 40.0 36.2
Somewhat Satisfied 45 2.7 6.7 10.5 4.4 3.6
Very Dissatisfied 2.1 2.3 2.8 2.8 0.9 0.8
Disbursina of loan funds Very Satisfied 70.6 64.2 55.9 35.9 442 47.4
Somewhat Satisfied 17.1 29.7 37.3 45.7 44.8 42.8
Somewhat Satisfied 8.8 4.4 5.0 14.5 9.2 8.4
Very Dissatisfied 3.5 1.8 1.8 4.0 1.8 1.3
Refundina excess loan funds |Very Satisfied 56.2 53.1 48.8 31.2 39.7 40.1
to borrowers Somewhat Satisfied 37.9 40.1 41.8 495 46.0 46.5
Somewhat Satisfied 3.4 5.8 75 14.6 111 10.6
Very Dissatisfied 2.4 1.2 2.0 4.8 3.2 2.8
Reconciliation/financial Very Satisfied 39.3 35.8 16.5 24.0 32.0 33.8
monitorina and reportina Somewhat Satisfied 42.0 50.8 43.7 55.8 54.3 55.1
Somewhat Satisfied 15.4 11.1 26.4 15.9 11.1 9.8
Very Dissatisfied 3.4 2.4 13.4 4.4 2.7 1.3
Recordkeepina and reportina | Very Satisfied 35.6 244 21.3 25.2 28.0 25.9
of student information Somewhat Satisfied 51.2 479 49.7 459 47.8 51.3
Somewhat Satisfied 45 22.9 22.0 21.4 19.5 17.6
Very Dissatisfied 8.8 4.8 7.0 7.5 4.8 5.3
Helpina students with loans Very Satisfied 47.7 52.0 32.2 23.7 24.7 28.3
after thev have left school Somewhat Satisfied 427 38.2 57.0 49.4 50.7 54.4
Somewhat Satisfied 9.7 8.0 8.0 20.5 21.0 14.6
Very Dissatisfied 0.0 1.8 2.9 6.3 3.6 2.7
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Table 2-5: Changes in Resources Needed for the Delivery of Financial Aid
Academic Year 1996-97

Loan Program Participation
Direct Loan FFEL
Tvbes of ReSOUrces Increase| Same |Decrease| Increase | Same |Decrease

P (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Number of Permanent or Temporary Staff | = ) ;| 734 48 157 | 786 5.5
Positions Related to Financial Aid
Number of Staﬁ Positions in Accounting or 10.9 86.9 59 108 854 34
Business Office
Number of Staff Used for Technical 294 68.3 29 136 823 37
Support
Number of Hours Current Staff Work 44.8 48.6 6.6 34.1 62.6 4.1
Equipment/Computers 68.5 30.3 1.2 50.3 48.9 1.0
Supplies (postage, copying, etc.) 52.2 41.8 6.0 33.6 61.5 5.2
Funds for Training 42.8 54.1 3.2 21.0 75.0 3.8
Funds for Staff Travel 42.0 55.6 24 21.2 73.3 4.7
Development/Modification of Computer 795 26.2 13 56.8 414 17
Proarams/Procedures
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Table 2-6: Changes in Resources Needed for the Delivery of Financial Aid
Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96, and 1996-97

Loan Program Patrticipation
Direct Loan FEEL
1994-95|1995-96 (1996-97 | 1994-95 | 1995-96]1996-97

Resource Level of Change (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Number of Permanent or Significant Decrease 2.0 1.0 0.9 1.7 3.7 1.9
Temporary Staff Positions Small Decrease 41 49 3.7 31 3.7 3.8
Related to Financial Aid No Change 735 77.0 73.4 74.3 78.0 78.7
Small Increase 19.2 15.6 18.6 16.4 11.6 14.1

Significant Increase 1.2 15 3.3 4.4 3.0 15

Number of Staff Positions in Significant Decrease 1.0 0.4 0.0 1.1 1.4 0.6
Accountina or Business Office |Small Decrease 7.0 57 2.3 2.7 3.3 3.3
No Change 86.8 85.4 86.6 86.9 85.2 85.6

Small Increase 4.0 75 105 8.0 8.3 9.5

Significant Increase 1.2 1.1 0.6 1.3 1.8 1.1

Number of Staff Used for Significant Decrease 0.0 0.5 0.6 1.3 1.8 0.7
Technical Support Small Decrease 2.2 29 1.2 2.0 2.6 35
No Change 69.7 70.2 68.7 82.3 82.3 824

Small Increase 28.1 21.8 24.0 12.1 11.0 11.9

Significant Increase 0.0 4.5 5.6 2.3 2.3 1.5

Number of Hours Current Staff |Significant Decrease 3.8 1.8 15 1.6 0.8 0.2
Work Small Decrease 13.7 6.9 5.2 3.8 3.8 3.1
No Change 53.1 60.2 48.6 56.5 63.2 62.6

Small Increase 16.1 22.6 31.9 25.6 24.0 27.0

Significant Increase 13.3 8.5 12.8 12.5 8.2 7.1

Eauioment/Computers Significant Decrease 1.0 0.4 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.1
Small Decrease 2.0 1.2 0.3 1.8 1.3 0.8

No Change 13.7 34.1 29.3 519 46.4 49.0

Small Increase 51.7 34.2 37.1 31.2 33.9 35.6

Significant Increase 31.6 30.1 324 14.2 17.4 14.5

Supplies (postage. copvina. Significant Decrease 3.7 1.3 0.9 1.6 1.2 0.3
etc.) Small Decrease 8.3 55 4.8 35 5.2 45
No Change 36.3 48.6 41.2 56.5 62.9 615

Small Increase 41.4 34.1 39.3 27.7 23.8 29.6

Significant Increase 10.2 10.5 13.9 10.8 6.9 4.2

Funds for Trainina Significant Decrease 1.0 0.4 0.6 2.4 25 14
Small Decrease 0.8 0.8 2.1 35 4.7 2.6

No Change 50.9 60.0 53.6 72.6 73.9 75.0

Small Increase 34.3 33.0 38.0 16.1 15.8 175

Significant Increase 13.1 5.8 5.7 55 3.2 3.5

Funds for Staff Travel Significant Decrease 1.2 1.1 0.6 29 3.6 2.0
Small Decrease 0.8 0.7 1.3 4.4 6.0 35

No Change 39.6 54.2 55.7 70.2 717 73.3

Small Increase 44.6 35.2 375 17.9 15.0 18.2

Significant Increase 13.8 8.9 4.9 4.7 3.7 3.0

Development/Modification of Significant Decrease 1.2 1.1 0.6 15 1.1 0.6
Compbuter Proarams/ Small Decrease 0.8 0.7 1.3 1.8 2.8 1.3
Procedures No Change 39.6 54.2 55.7 48.2 42.4 41.4
Small Increase 44.6 35.2 375 325 35.0 40.8

Significant Increase 13.8 8.9 4.9 16.0 18.6 15.9
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Table 2-7: Changes in Resources Needed for the Delivery of Financial Aid

by Institutional Type and Control for Direct Loan Institutions
Academic Year 1996-97

Institutional Type and Control

4-Year | 2-Year| 4-Year | 2-Year Propriet
Materials/Training Provided Public | Public | Private | Private oprietary

by ED LevelofChange | (96) | (%) | (%) [ (%) (%)

Number of permanent or tempoorarv | Sianificant Decrease 2.0 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0
staff positions related to financial aid 2 9.1 0.9 2.8 0.0 2.7
3 68.1 62.8 72.8 775 78.4
4 17.7 31.6 20.6 225 14.6

Sianificant Increase 3.1 47 1.1 0.0 4.3

Number of staff positions in Sianificant Decrease 7.0 0.0 3.2 4.0 0.2
Accountina or Business Office 2 82.8 86.0 87.5 84.8 88.2
3 9.6 14.0 9.3 11.2 10.5

4 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1

Sianificant Increase 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Number of staff used for technical Sianificant Decrease 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
support 2 1.5 0.0 1.3 0.0 1.3
3 57.6 68.4 66.1 74.3 74.6

4 354 28.9 26.2 18.5 17.0

Sianificant Increase 50 2.7 6.4 7.3 6.0

Number of hours current staff work Sianificant Decrease 45 0.0 0.5 0.0 1.1
2 13.1 0.9 7.1 7.3 1.8

3 40.7 454 38.1 36.6 58.1

4 27.0 28.2 354 34.8 333

Sianificant Increase 146 255 189 213 57

Eauioment/computers Sianificant Decrease 0.5 0.0 1.3 0.0 1.1
2 0.5 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.2

3 27.0 26.1 16.4 239 375

4 385 31.1 40.1 27.9 37.1

Sianificant Increase | 334 428 416 482 241

Supplies (postaae. copvina. etc.) Sianificant Decrease 1.0 0.0 2.7 0.0 0.2
2 4.6 1.8 7.9 7.3 4.0

3 28.9 31.2 38.0 51.8 50.0

4 435 46.9 35.7 355 374

Sianificant Increase 22.0 201 158 54 84

Funds for trainina Sianificant Decrease 1.3 2.0 0.6 0.0 0.0
2 2.0 0.9 2.4 0.0 2.4

3 58.2 447 52.2 54.0 545

4 34.2 47.8 37.2 46.0 37.1

Sianificant Increase 43 46 75 0.0 59

Funds for staff travel Sianificant Decrease 1.3 2.0 0.6 0.0 0.0
2 1.0 0.9 2.4 0.0 1.1

3 54.6 41.7 515 60.5 61.3

4 38.2 35.1 37.7 395 37.6

Sianificant Increase 49 202 77 0.0 0.0

Development/modification of Sianificant Decrease 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 1.1
computer proarams/procedures 2 1.5 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0
3 13.4 22.1 13.1 40.6 37.1

4 39.9 453 44.2 38.8 43.1

Sianificant Increase | 45.2 326 401 206 187
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Table 2-8: Changes In Resources Needed for the Delivery of Financial Aid

by Institutional Type and Control for FFEL Institutions
Academic Year 1996-97

Institutional Typ:

e and Control

4-Year | 2-Year| 4-Year | 2-Year Propriet
Materials/Training Provided Public | Public | Private | Private oprietary

by ED Level of Change (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Number of permanent or tempoorarv | Sianificant Decrease 2.0 2.7 2.3 0.9 0.6
staff positions related to financial aid 2 4.8 2.7 4.4 34 3.2
3 7.7 85.3 75.3 87.6 78.0
4 15.0 7.8 16.1 6.3 17.5

Sianificant Increase 0.6 14 20 1.8 0.7

Number of staff positions in Sianificant Decrease 0.3 0.6 0.8 1.0 0.1
Accountina or Business Office 2 3.3 3.7 2.8 4.2 2.0
3 87.5 89.5 84.2 84.7 84.1

4 8.2 6.0 10.6 8.7 12.9

Sianificant Increase 07 03 16 14 1.0

Number of staff used for technical Sianificant Decrease 0.6 0.7 0.9 1.4 0.0
support 2 34 4.7 2.9 3.0 3.0
3 78.4 84.7 80.7 85.7 84.6

4 16.9 8.6 13.9 8.4 11.0

Sianificant Increase 0.6 1.3 15 1.6 1.4

Number of hours current staff work Sianificant Decrease 1.3 0.4 0.0 0.5 0.0
2 7.6 25 3.8 2.9 0.9

3 62.7 64.0 57.2 70.6 69.2

4 20.3 27.2 32.0 21.1 22.7

Sianificant Increase 8.1 59 7.0 49 7.3

Eauioment/computers Sianificant Decrease 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.1
2 1.3 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.1

3 46.7 57.2 43.4 53.6 55.0

4 41.2 344 354 28.3 31.9

Sianificant Increase 108 7.4 199 17.2 129

Supplies (postaae. copvina. ect.) Sianificant Decrease 1.0 0.8 0.1 0.0 0.0
2 7.5 3.0 6.6 2.9 3.7

3 56.1 65.7 57.2 735 65.3

4 28.3 26.1 30.7 21.1 29.8

Sianificant Increase 71 44 55 2.4 1.1

Funds for trainina Sianificant Decrease 2.0 25 0.6 2.1 1.2
2 4.7 3.7 2.2 2.7 0.6

3 75.8 79.4 735 78.6 74.5

4 14.2 11.4 20.6 14.8 19.9

Sianificant Increase 34 3.0 31 1.8 37

Funds for staff travel Sianificant Decrease 2.6 3.2 0.9 3.1 1.7
2 4.3 4.3 3.3 6.3 0.7

3 70.7 7.7 72.4 75.2 74.0

4 19.3 13.2 20.7 14.2 19.8

Sianificant Increase 31 16 2.8 1.3 3.7

Development/modification of Sianificant Decrease 0.3 0.9 0.4 0.0 0.6
computer proarams/procedures 2 2.3 2.2 0.8 1.9 0.2
3 36.6 49.6 34.0 50.1 54.1

4 411 38.7 42.7 339 344

Sianificant Increase 197 8.6 221 140 106

Table 2-9: Changes in Workload Resulting From Implementation
of the Direct Loan Program

17




Academic Year 1996-97

All Direct Loan Institutions

. . . Decrease Same Increase

Administrative Function (%) (%) (%)

Overall Level of Change in
16.2 20.8 63.0

Workload
Training Financial Aid Staff 2.7 24.7 72.6
Counseling Borrowers on Direct 33 61.2 35.5
Loan Proaram
Proce;smg _ann _Appllcatlons 20.2 25 6 542
Creating Origination Records
Verifying Enrollment 6.7 68.6 24.7
Advising Students on Status of 158 56.7 274
Loans
Requesting aljd Recelvmg Loan 218 40.0 38.2
Funds by Institution
Disbursing Loan Funds to 271 44.3 28.6
Students
Recordkeeping and Reporting 14.0 33.5 52.5
Cash Management 12.7 26.5 60.8
Reconciliation 6.0 18.9 75.0
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Table 2-10: Changes in Workload Resulting From Implementation
of the Direct Loan Program by Direct Loan Cohort
Academic Year 1996-97

Loan Program Participation

Direct Loan 1st Yr. Direct Loan 2nd Yr. Direct Loan 3rd Yr.

Adlifife e Bl Decrease|] Same | Increase|Decrease| Same | Increase | Decrease|] Same| Increase

o | o | o | o | @ | o |l o
Overall Levelof Change in | o | o0 [ 437 | 174 | 184 | es2 47 | 26| 727
Workload
Training Financial Aid Staff | 7.7 | 284 | 639 22 | 249 728 07 | 206| 787
Counseling Borrowerson |1, [ ge2 | 241 27 | 585 | 388 07 |699| 205
Direct | oan Program
Processing Loan 235 | 334 | 431 | 215 | 215 570 | 117 | 380 504
Applications Creating
Verifying Enroliment 125 | 659 | 215 67 | 667 | 267 26 | 792 182
Advising Students on 251 | 502 | 248 | 164 | 545 | 201 58 | 721| 220
Status of L oans
Requesting and Receving | - /| 355 | 334 | 254 | 377 | 369 27 | 537| 435
Loan Funds bv Institution
Disbursing Loan Fundsto {01 1 412 | 325 | 200 | 411 | 200 | 153 | ew3| 235
Students
Recordkeeping and 200 | 352 | 448 | 150 | 311 | s38 47 | 226 527
Reporting
Cash Management 156 | 380 | 464 | 142 | 216 | 643 39 |307]| 565
Reconciliation 59 | 267 | 675 65 | 161 | 774 40 | 259| 700
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Table 2-11: Changes in Workload Resulting From Direct Loan Implementation
by Institutional Type and Control Academic Year 1996-97

Institutional Type and Control

4-Year | 2-Year | 4-Year | 2-Year Proprietal
Public | Public | Private | Private P Y

Administrative Function Level of Change (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Trainina Financial Aid staff Sianificant Decrease 2.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0
Small Decrease 5.6 1.7 1.9 4.0 0.3

No Chanoe 238 17.3 217 384 277

Small Increase 458 512 52.6 427 64.1

Sianificant Increase 228 297 22.0 14.8 79

Counselina borrowers on Direct Loan |Sianificant Decrease 15 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Proaram Small Decrease 6.5 1.7 44 0.0 1.3
No Chanoe 46.1 53.7 59.7 58.7 70.3

Small Increase 354 239 319 333 25.2

Sianificant Increase 104 208 40 7.9 32

Processina loan aonplications/creatina |Sianificant Decrease 2.0 3.6 11.0 0.0 15
oriaination records Small Decrease 19.8 16.2 154 145 72
No Chanoe 16.0 15.1 135 399 38.1

Small Increase 229 29.0 342 18.8 381

Sianificant Increase 216 36.0 259 268 153

Verifvina enroliment Sianificant Decrease 7.7 1.8 1.0 0.0 0.0
Small Decrease 125 4.8 74 0.0 05

No Chanoe 59.6 54.1 62.8 675 78.6

Small Increase 126 34.6 20.1 24.6 159

Sianificant Increase 75 47 87 79 50

Advisina students on status of loans |Sianificant Decrease | 15.6 54 88 0.0 0.3
Small Decrease 229 10.0 15.9 7.3 21

No Chanoe 364 371 479 50.8 74.6

Small Increase 15.3 284 18.2 221 179

Sianificant Increase 98 191 92 198 51

Reauestina and receivina loan Sianificant Decrease | 23.7 139 204 0.0 2.6
funds bv institution Small Decrease 12.3 134 17.2 145 4.6
No Chanoe 26.2 26.9 324 40.6 529

Small Increase 24.6 28.0 204 315 35.2

Sianificant Increase 132 17.8 96 134 47

Disbursina loan funds to students Sianificant Decrease | 30.5 13.3 254 7.3 2.6
Small Decrease 15.3 17.1 12.1 12.7 11.2

No Chanoe 295 24.7 327 348 61.3

Small Increase 14.2 238 185 20.0 18.3

Sianificant Increase 106 211 11.3 253 6.6

Recordkeenina and reportina Sianificant Decrease 6.7 47 7.0 0.0 1.0
Small Decrease 17.8 12.0 10.6 0.0 6.9

No Chanoe 29.3 18.0 320 417 39.3

Small Increase 326 315 335 40.9 333

Sianificant Increase 136 338 170 173 195

Cash manaoement Sianificant Decrease | 10.7 35 8.1 0.0 14
Small Decrease 134 113 12.3 0.0 27

No Chanoe 20.6 12.7 225 27.0 344

Small Increase 370 46.1 337 515 38.7

Sianificant Increase 183 263 234 216 229

Reconciliation Sianificant Decrease 31 0.0 24 0.0 2.3
Small Decrease 41 55 54 0.0 2.8

No Chanoe 10.3 4.6 9.8 33.0 30.1

Small Increase 402 434 41.1 19.2 395

Sianificant Increase 423 465 413 478 253
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Table 2-12: Temporary Versus Permanent Changes in Workload
Resulting From Implementation of the Direct Loan Program

Direct Loan Institutions

Change 1st Yr. 2nd Yr. 3rd Yr. Combined
9 (%) (%) (%) (%)
Temporary 20.7 18.3 40.5 22.0
Permanent 79.3 81.7 59.5 78.0

Academic Year 1996-97
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Table 3-1: Timeliness/Usefulness of ED-Provided Materials and Training
for Direct Loan Institutions

Academic Year 1996-97

(Percentage of Institutions Rating Activities Either Timely or Useful)

Direct Loan Institutions

ED-Provided Materials/Training Tlm?ol/::ess Use?;l:ess
Information on Direct Loan Rules and Regulations 72.9 79.8
Telephone Support for Policy and Administrative Guidance 56.8 68.7
Direct Loan Users Guide 63.2 67.1
In-Person Assistance 57.5 65.8
Borrower Counseling Materials 69.1 85.8
Training Materials for Counselors 66.3 74.6
Entrance/Exit Counseling Videos 71.9 72.9
Pre-printing Promissory Notes 83.1 89.6
Reconciliation Guide 57.4 59.2
Consolidation Booklet 61.2 69.3
Loan Origination Support 57.0 64.6
Loan Reconciliation Support 41.0 51.8
Training and Technical Support 53.8 61.7
Software for Administration or Reporting Functions 53.9 55.9
Videoconferences 51.7 51.4
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Table 3-2: Timeliness/Usefulness of ED/Lender/Guarantee-Agency-Provided Materials and
Training for FFEL Institutions
Academic Year 1996-97
(Percentage of Institutions Rating Activities Either Timely or Useful)

FFEL Institutions

Timeliness Usefulness
. : - ED Lender GA ED Lender GA
Agency-Provided Materials and Training %) %) (%) (%) %) (%)

Information on FFEL Program Rules and 56.3 738 79.8 66.1 786 822

Regulations

Tel_ephone Support for Policy or Administrative 473 78.7 823 575 814 834
| Guidance

Borrower Counseling Materials 55.8 80.9 79.0 58.2 81.9 80.3
Training Sessions 54.3 68.1 74.7 60.9 72.6 77.3

Software for Administrative or Reporting
Functions

47.2 66.6 722 49.9 72.9 755

Table 3-3: Timeliness/Usefulness of ED-Provided Materials and Training
for Direct Loan and FFEL Institutions
Academic Year 1996-97
(Percentage of Institutions Rating Activities Either Timely or Useful)

Loan Program Participation
Timeliness Usefulness
ED-Provided Materials and Training {?/OI') F{'; /EL {?/OI') F{'; /EL
Information on Program Rules and Regulations 72.8 56.3 79.9 66.1
Telephone Support for Policy or Administrative Guidance 57.0 47.3 68.9 575
Borrower Counseling Materials 68.7 55.8 85.8 58.2
Software for Administrative or Reporting Functions 54.5 47.2 54.5 47.2
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Table 3-4: Timeliness/Usefulness of ED-Provided Materials and Training

for Direct Loan Institutions
Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96, and 1996-97

(Percentage of Institutions Rating Activities Either Timely or Useful)

Direct Loan Institutions

1994-95 1995-96 1996-97
ED-Provided Timeliness|Usefulness| Timeliness| Usefulness| Timeliness| Usefulness

Materials/Traininga (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Information on Direct Loan 87.9 92.9 86.2 86.9 69.8 79.3
Rules and Requlations
Telephone Support for
Policy and Administrative 89.7 95.8 85.9 89.3 56.8 67.4
Guidance
Direct Loan Users Guide 89.1 85.9 85.1 80.2 59.6 65.9
In-Person Assistance 93.3 95.6 85.9 88.2 55.4 66.8
Borrower Counseling 74.0 92.9 90.4 935 66.3 85.7
Materials
Training Materials for NA NA 90.3 87.0 62.9 723
Counselors
Entrance/Exit Counseling NA NA 87.7 74.2 68.3 68.3
Videos
Pre-printing Promissory 88.6 97.7 93.9 96.4 83.4 90.3
Notes
Reconciliation Guide NA NA 77.6 75.3 54.3 55.5
Consolidation Booklet NA NA 82.3 85.9 59.5 68.9
Loan Origination Support 93.3 96.6 924 90.1 53.3 61.6
Loan Reconciliation Support NA NA 81.8 83.3 38.5 48.4
Training and Technical NA NA 84.1 81.4 52.2 61.9
Support
Software _for Admlr?lstratlon NA NA NA NA 517 557
or Reporting Functions
Videoconferences NA NA 80.9 66.5 55.1 51.3
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Table 3-5: Timeliness/Usefulness of ED-Provided Materials and Training
for FFEL Institutions

Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96, and 1996-97

(Percentage of Institutions Rating Activities Either Timely or Useful)

FFEL Institutions

Timeliness Usefulness
: : - 1994-95 | 1995-96 [ 1996-97 | 1994-95| 1995-96 | 1996-97
ED-Provided Materials and Training %) ) ) %) %) )
Informa'qon on FFEL Program Rules and 479 512 56.1 65.8 585 674
Regulations
Tel_ephone Support for Policy or Administrative 519 512 45.6 624 65.0 56.5
Guidance
Borrower Counseling Materials 65.7 63.3 54.2 68.4 68.2 57.8
Training Sessions 61.8 56.8 54.0 67.8 64.8 61.1
Softwgre for Administrative or Reporting 68.6 53.0 46.0 69.7 679 49.2
Functions
Table 3-6: Timeliness/Usefulness of Lender-Provided Materials and Training
for FFEL Institutions
Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96, and 1996-97
(Percentage of Institutions Rating Activities Either Timely or Useful)
FFEL Institutions
Timeliness Usefulness
: . - 1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97
L -P M I T
ender-Provided Materials and Training %) %) %) %) %) %)
Informa'qon on FFEL Program Rules and 823 845 738 843 844 79.2
Regulations
Telephone Support for Policy or 853 | 890 | 794 | 83 | 881 | 820
Administrative Guidance
Borrower Counseling Materials 89.0 88.5 82.1 88.5 88.2 82.8
Training Sessions 83.1 818 69.4 83.1 82.2 73.4
Softwgre for Administrative or Reporting 876 29.7 685 85.9 785 742
Functions
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Table 3-7: Timeliness/Usefulness of Guarantee-Agency-Provided Materials and Training
for FFEL Institutions

Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96, and 1996-97

(Percentage of Institutions Rating Activities Either Timely or Useful)

FFEL Institutions

Timeliness Usefulness
Guarantee-Agency Provided Materials and | 1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97

Trainina (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Informa'Flon on FFEL Program Rules and 839 864 816 86.0 885 835
Regulations
Telgphone Support for Policy or Administrative 85.4 88.4 83.0 871 89.4 839
Guidance
Borrower Counseling Materials 88.0 88.1 79.5 874 87.3 80.9
Training Sessions 84.4 86.1 75.9 84.1 83.9 78.0
Softwgre for Administrative or Reporting 872 855 742 873 84.0 76.6
Functions
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Table 3-8: Frequency of Communications With Servicers
Regarding Loan Repayment and Consolidation

Academic Year 1996-97

Loan Consolidation/
Repayment Activities

Loan Program Participation

Direct Loan

FFEL

Frequently
(%)

Sometimes
(%)

Seldom
(%)

Never
(%)

Frequently
(%)

Sometimes
(%)

Seldom
(%)

Never
(%)

Refer borrower to
servicer for consolidation
information and/or
materials

41.0

37.4

12.7

9.0

32.2

46.6

16.9

4.2

Contact servicer directly
to obtain consolidation
forms/information

16.8

49.5

23.9

9.8

225

43.1

26.5

7.9

Intervene with servicer at
the request of borrowers
regarding consolidation
issues

13.6

44.0

313

11.2

16.9

40.1

334

9.6

Refer borrower to
servicer for repayment
information and/or
materials

43.0

35.7

14.9

6.4

48.4

42.2

8.3

11

Contact servicer directly
to obtain repayment
forms/information

251

41.3

25.8

7.8

36.4

45.0

15.8

2.8

Intervene with servicer at
the request of borrowers
regarding repayment
issues

18.3

42.5

30.3

8.7

26.4

43.8

255

4.4
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Table 3-9: Satisfaction With Communications With Servicers

Concerning Loan Repayment and Consolidation
Academic Year 1996-97
(Percentage of Institutions Rating Communications Satisfactory)

Loan Program Participation
Direct Loan
1stYr. | 2nd Yr. 3rd Yr. | Combined| FFEL All
Type of Communications (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Loan Repayment 72.1 714 87.5 73.9 84.6 81.8
In-School Consolidation 62.7 62.0 85.7 65.2 73.9 715
Out-of-School Consolidation 56.1 64.2 78.0 64.9 75.2 72.3

Table 3-10: Level of Satisfaction With ED/Servicer Communications
Regarding Loan Repayment and Consolidation by Institutional Type and Control
for Direct Loan Institutions

Academic Year 1996-97

Institutional Type and Control

4-Year | 2-Year | 4-Year | 2-Year Proprietary]
Public | Public | Private | Private
Administrative Function |l evel of Change (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very Satisfied 29.1 15.8 37.2 313 34.7
2 38.6 30.6 30.8 57.6 45.1
Loan Repayment 3 23.7 53.6 28.1 111 17.8
4 6.9 0.0 2.8 0.0 2.3
Very Dissatisfied 1.7 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0
Very Satisfied 17.6 6.5 245 313 26.8
In-school Direct Loan 2 28.5 33.0 38.0 57.6 475
Consolidation 3 335 55.4 29.2 111 20.6
4 6.9 0.0 5.7 0.0 5.2
Very Dissatisfied 8.1 5.1 25 0.0 0.0
Very Satisfied 19.3 6.5 23.9 0.0 28.5
Out-of-school Direct Loan 2 30.3 30.7 35.2 83.9 47.3
Consolidation 3 29.2 30.9 30.1 16.1 195
4 9.7 2.0 6.4 0.0 29
Very Dissatisfied 115 29.9 4.4 0.0 1.8
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Table 3-11: Satisfaction With ED-Provided Repayment Regulations
for Direct Loan Schools

Academic Years 1995-96 and 1996-97

(Percentage of Institutions Rating Regulations Either Timely or Clear)

Direct Loan Institutions

Timeliness Clarity
Type of Repayment 1995-96 1996-97 1995-96 1996-97

(%) (%) (%) (%)
Standard repayment plan 89.4 78.0 89.2 75.0
Income-contingent repayment 874 74.6 78.0 66.1
plan
Extended repayment plan 86.8 76.7 84.4 72.9
Graduated repayment plan 87.7 76.6 82.2 71.6

Table 3-12: Satisfaction With ED-Provided Consolidation Guidelines
for Direct Loan Schools

Academic Years 1995-96 and 1996-97
(Percentage of Institutions Rating Regulations Either Timely or Clear)
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Direct Loan Institutions

Timeliness Clarity
Tvpe of Consolidation 1995-96 1996-97 1995-96 1996-97

P (%) (%) (%) (%)
In-school Direct Loan consolidation 62.2 53.6 63.7 525
Out—of—.sch'ool Direct Loan 707 53.2 695 513
consolidation
In-school FFEL consolidation 66.7 57.0 65.2 52.0
Out-of-school FFEL consolidation 67.2 55.7 65.1 52.7
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Table 3-13: Timeliness/Clarity of ED s Loan Repayment and Consolidation Guidelines
by Institutional Type and Control for Direct Loan Institutions
Academic Year 1996-97

(Percentage of Institutions Rating Activities Either Timely or Clear)

Institutional Type and Control

Ratin 4-Year | 2-Year | 4-Year | 2-Year Proprieta
ED-Provided Materials 9 Public | Public | Private| Private P 4

[Training (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Standard repayment plan Timeliness 73.0 83.1 75.6 35.2 82.7

Clarity 74.4 85.2 77.0 35.2 73.9

Income contingent repayment plan Timeliness 68.6 825 75.3 0.0 77.8

Clarity 65.7 79.9 75.6 0.0 60.7

Extended repayment plan Timeliness 72.7 825 75.3 0.0 80.2

Clarity 72.4 84.6 76.8 0.0 70.3

Graduated repayment plan Timeliness 73.0 825 75.3 0.0 79.9

Clarity 72.6 79.9 76.5 0.0 68.5

In-school Direct Loan consolidation Timeliness 52.2 315 55.2 455 58.8

Clarity 52.8 32.2 50.5 455 59.1

Out-of-school Direct Loan Timeliness | 522 | 397 | 572 | 263 56.1
consolidation

Clarity 52.3 29.6 54.2 26.3 55.1

In-school EFEL consolidation Timeliness 61.5 77.7 53.0 26.3 55.6

Clarity 58.3 53.4 434 26.3 547

Out-of-school EFEL consolidation Timeliness 60.2 71.9 50.7 26.3 55.5

Clarity 60.2 53.4 45.8 26.3 53.8
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Table 3-14: Contact With ED Regional Office
by Direct Loan Cohort
Academic Year 1996-97

(Percentage of Institutions Rating Activities Satisfactory)

Direct Loan Institutions

Timeliness Usefulness

Tvpe of Contact 1st Yr.| 2nd Yr. | 3rd Yr.| Combined | 1st Yr.| 2nd Yr. | 3rd Yr. | Combined

e (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Training Received at the 801 | 700 | 947 749 | 896 | 777 | 897 81.0
Regional Office
Training/Guidance Delivered
by Account Managers at your| 87.7 61.8 52.1 64.2 87.6 66.0 52.1 67.4
Institution
Questions Regarding Direct | o7 1 | 255 | 735 | 743 | 875| 772 | 827 | 792
Loan Policy
Entrance/Exit Counseling 924 | 675 | 847 | 728 | 896 | 777 | 807 81.0
Issues
Requests for ED-Provided 883 | 749 | 894 786 | 945 | 842 | 893 86.1
Materials
Questions/Issues Regarding
Computer Systems Designor | 74.9 58.7 814 63.2 72.2 61.5 70.7 63.8
Implementation
Questions/issues Regarding | oo g | 657 | 804 | 708 | 811 | 667 | 821 704
Loan Origination
Questions/Issues Regarding
Disbursement and/or 803 | 669 | 768 698 | 790 | 697 | 867 73.0
Refunding of Excess Funds to
Borrowers
Computer-Related 695 | 517 | 620 | 551 | 715 | 516 | 658 557
Reconciliation Issues
Accounting-Related 737 | 520 | 719 573 | 683 | 520 | 736 56.7
Reconciliation Issues
Inquiries Requesting
Appropriate Sources of g42 | 671 | 801 707 | 830| 716 | 762 735
Contact for Specific
Questions
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Table 4-1: Ease of Setting Up Implementation Processes

3rd-Year Direct Loan Institutions
Academic Year 1996-97

Ease of Direct Loan Implementation

Easy to Set Up | Moderate Effort to | Difficult to Set
o Process Set Up Process Up Process

Activities and Processes (00 (06 (08
Installation of EDExpress Into your Institution's 326 556 118
Own Computer System
De\_/e_lopment and_ Conduct of Internal Staff 196 705 98
Training on the Direct Loan Program
Development of Procedu.res/MatenaIs to 556 435 08
Counsel Borrowers on Direct Loans
Development of Institutional Procedures for
Processing Loan Applications and Ensuring 21.3 61.1 17.6
| oan Origination
Development of Promissory Note Review and 298 591 111
Transmittal Procedures
Development of Loan I?_lsbursement 48.3 45.8 6.0
Procedures (e.g., crediting student accounts)
Development of Internal Recordkeeping and
Procedures for Reporting to Direct Loan 11.2 73.8 15.0
Svustem
Development of Institutional Cash 20.2 718 80
Management Procedures
Developmer?t of Reconciliation Procedures at 86 715 19.9
Your Institution

Table 4-2: Decision to Phase In or Switch Exclusively to the Direct Loan Program
Implementing Direct Loan Institutions
Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96, and 1996-97

Year of Direct Loan

Implementation
1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97
Level of Participation (%) (%) (%)
Phase-in 28.1 41.2 64.4
Switch Exclusively 719 58.8 35.6
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Table 4-3: Decision to Phase-In or Switch Exclusively to the Direct Loan Program
by Institutional Type and Control
3rd-Year Direct Loan Institutions

Academic Year 1996-97

Institutional Type and Control
4-Year Public | 2-Year Public | 4-Year Private | 2-Year Private| Proprietary
Level of Participation (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Phase-in 39.1 449 39.0 36.5 70.6
Switch Exclusively 60.9 55.1 61.0 63.5 29.4

Table 4-4: Factors Influencing the Decision to Phase In the Direct Loan Program
3rd-Year Direct Loan Institutions
Academic Year 1996-97

3rd-Year Direct Loan Institutions

Factors Somewhat Not at All
; Very Important [ jmportant Important
Influencing Phase-In (%) (0) (04
Did Not Want to Confuse Borrowers Who Already had 611 4.8 141
FFEL Loans
Wanted to Delay Full Commitment Until the
Department of Education has Gained Experience 32.0 33.0 35.0
With the New Proagram
Wanted to Learn How to Implement the Program with
a Small Group Before Committing the Entire 54.4 31.2 14.4
Institution
Wanted to Maintain Relationships with Lender(s) 65.7 11.0 233
and/or Guarantor(s)
Wanted to Keep Graduate/Professional Students in
the FFEL Program 28 153 119
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Table 4-5: Factors Influencing the Decision to Phase In the Direct Loan Program

Implementing Direct Loan Institutions

Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96, and 1996-97
(Institutions Rating Factor as Very Important)

Year of Direct Loan

Implementatjon
Factors 1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97

Influencing Phase-In (%) (%) (%)
Did not want to confuse borrowers who already had FFEL loans 49.5 62.8 61.1
Wanteq to delay full commltment until the Department of Education 27.0 413 301
has gained experience with the new program
Wanted to Iegrr\ how to |rr.1plef\me.nt 'Fhe program with a small group 62.0 505 545
before committing the entire institution
Wanted to maintain relationships with lender(s) and/or guarantor(s) 17.7 53.9 65.7
Wanted to keep graduate/professional students in the FFEL Program 11.4 18.7 72.8

Table 4-6: Factors Influencing the Decision to Offer Only Direct Loans

3rd-Year Direct Loan Institutions

Academic Year 1996-97

3rd-Year Direct Loan Institutions

Very Somewhat Not at All
Factors
Influencing Exclusive Direct Loan Important | Important Important
uencing Exclusive Direct Loans (04) (04) (96)
Did Not Want to Confuse Borrowers by Offering 53.2 23.0 238
Two Loan Programs
Did Not War.1t the Complexity of Administering Two 78.9 118 9.4
Programs Simultaneously
Did Not Want to Continue to Administer the FFEL 54.7 428 24
Program
Wanted to Avoid Uncertainty Regarding the
Availability of Loan Funds Under FFEL 2.7 419 155
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Table 4-7: Factors Influencing the Decision to Switch Exclusively
to the Direct Loan Program
Implementing Direct Loan Institutions
Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96, and 1996-97
(Institutions Rating Factor as Very Important)

Year of Direct Loan

Implementatjon
Factors 1994-95 | 1995-96] 1996-97
Influencing Exclusive Direct Loans (%) (%) (%)
Did not want to confuse borrowers by offering two loan programs. 70.9 73.7 53.2
Did not want the complexity of administering two programs simultaneously. | 88.8 824 78.9
Did not want to continue to administer the FFEL Program. 51.7 34.9 54.7
Wanted to avoid uncertainty regarding the availability of loan funds under 333 301 126

FEEL.

Table 4-8: Satisfaction With ED s Responsiveness to Problems During the Implementation
of the Direct Loan Program
3rd-Year Direct Loan Institutions
Academic Year 1996-97

Level of Satisfaction

3rd-Year Direct Loan Institutions
(%)

Very Satisfied 21.0
2 35.1

3 35.6

4 4.6

Very Dissatisfied 3.7
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Table 4-9: Satisfaction With ED s Responsiveness to Problems During the Implementation
of the Direct Loan Program
Implementing Direct Loan Institutions
Academic Years 1994-95, 1995-96, and 1996-97

Year of Direct Loan Implementation
1994-95 1995-96 1996-97
Level of Satisfaction (%) (%) (%)
Very Satisfied 53.5 43.3 21.0
2 33.0 35.9 35.1
3 7.2 15.3 35.6
4 3.4 4.0 4.6
Very Dissatisfied 2.9 15 3.7
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Appendix B

Distribution of Responses and Response Rates




Distribution of Responses/Sample Representation (First Year Direct Loan Institutions)

Initial Initial Respondent | Respondent | Response
Variable Sample Sample Sample Sample Rate
G) (%) G) (%) (%)
[ nstitutional
type and
control:
4-year public 36 30.77 34 33.01 94.44
2-year public 10 8.55 9 8.74 90.00
4-year private 25 21.37 20 19.42 80.00
2-year private 6 5.13 6 5.83 100.00
Proprietary 40 34.19 34 33.01 85.00
L oan volume:
$1,000,000 or 30 25.64 30 29.13 100.00
less
$1,000,001 to 42 35.90 34 33.01 80.95
$5,000,000
$5,000,001 to 9 7.69 8 1.77 88.89
10,000,000
10,000,001 to 15 12.82 12 11.65 80.00
20,000,000
Over 21 17.95 19 18.45 90.48
20,000,000




Distribution of Responses/Sample Representation (Second Year Direct Loan
Institutions)

Initial Initial Respondent | Respondent | Response
Variable Sample Sample Sample Sample Rate
G) (%) G) (%) (%)

I nstitutional
type and
control:
4-year public 182 34.21 149 35.06 81.87
2-year public 74 13.91 62 14.59 83.78
4-year private 113 21.24 98 23.06 86.72
2-year private 17 3.20 11 2.59 64.71
Proprietary 146 27.44 105 24.71 71.92
L oan volume:
$1,000,000 or 111 20.86 93 21.88 83.78
less
$1,000,001 to 249 46.80 190 44.71 76.31
$5,000,000
$5,000,001 to 80 15.04 65 15.29 81.25
10,000,000
10,000,001 to 45 8.46 40 9.41 88.89
20,000,000
Over 47 8.83 37 8.71 78.72
20,000,000




Distribution of Responses/Sample Representation (Third Year Direct Loan Institutions)

Initial Initial | Respondent | Respondent | Response
Variable Sample | Sample Sample Sample Rate
G) (%) G) (%) (%)
Institutional type
and control:
4-year public
2-year public 13 14.77 11 18.97 84.62
4-year private 9 10.23 6 10.34 66.67
2-year private 10 11.36 7 12.07 70.00
Proprietary 7 7.95 3 5.17 42.86
49 55.68 31 53.45 63.27

L oan volume:
$1,000,000 or 44 50.00 27 46.55 61.36
less
$1,000,001 to 26 29.55 20 34.48 76.92
$5,000,000
$5,000,001 to 11 12.50 7 12.07 63.64
10,000,000
10,000,001 to 4 4.55 3 5.17 75.00
20,000,000
Over 20,000,000 3 341 1 1.72 33.33




Distribution of Responses/Sample Representation (FFEL Institutions)

Initia Initial | Respondent | Respondent | Response
Variable Sample | Sample Sample Sample Rate
G) (%) G) (%) (%)

[ nstitutional
type and
control:
4-year public 328 16.59 288 17.71 87.80
2-year public 505 25.54 440 27.06 87.13
4-year private 547 27.67 449 27.61 82.08
2-year private 263 13.30 204 12.55 77.57
Proprietary 334 16.89 245 15.07 73.35
L oan volume:
$1,000,000 or 787 39.81 645 39.67 81.96
less
$1,000,001 to 723 36.57 595 36.59 82.30
$5,000,000
$5,000,001 to 233 11.79 194 11.93 83.26
10,000,000
10,000,001 to 151 7.64 123 7.56 81.47
20,000,000
Over 83 4.20 69 4.24 83.14

20,000,000




Appendix C

Questionnaire With Item Response Frequencies

Guide to Interpreting Survey Responses



Appendix C contains the unweighted and weighted survey questionnaire with the item
responses. The percentage of respondents who answered each possible response category
Islisted beside each survey question. For example, if the response choiceswere Easy and

Difficult , the percentage of respondents who answered Easy to this item and the
percentage of respondents who answered Difficult to thisitem would be displayed after
each response choice respectively.

The unweighted questionnaire is presented first, followed by the weighted. The unweighted
data are the exact distribution of responses from those surveyed, while the weighted data
represents an estimate of how the entire population would have responded had they all been
asked. The tables presented in Appendix A and referenced in Volume One are weighted so
that generalizations to the entire population of institutions are possible.

Thefirst set of unweighted and weighted percentage scores refer to the total responses (T%).

The total responses include al of the respondents who answered each possible response
category including respondents who answered Dont Know or Refused ( by Dont
Know we mean the respondent failed to choose a given response choice and stated that they
didnt know the answer, and by Refused we mean the respondent refused to answer the
guestion at al). These figures provide a gross response rate for each question.

The second set of unweighted and weighted percentage scores are based on valid responses
only (V%). These valid percentages are comprised of the respondents who chose one of
the possible response choices excluding Dont Know or Refused." Thesefigures provide
avalid response rate that incorporates only those respondents who chose an answer from the
given response choices.



Unweighted Questionnaire




Identifying Information

CONFIDENTIALITY

Identities of ingtitutions and names of individuals will be kept strictly confidential by Macro
International Inc. ldentifying information will be used for followup purposes only. All
information obtained from this survey will be presented to the Department of Education in
aggregated form only.

In the spaces provided below, please enter the name, title, email address, and telephone number of the person
completing this form, and the date on which the questionnaire was completed.

Name:

Title:

Date:

E-mail Address:

Telephone Number:

If your addressis different from the label on the front cover, please correct it in the space below.



School Identification

1) Which of the following describes your ingtitution in terms of participation in the Direct Loan and Federal
Family Education Loan Programs during the 1996/1997 academic year? (Please check one response

{IDY}

only, and complete the sections of the questionnaire indicated by the arrow.)

%
70.9

0.9

4.7

18.9

25

3.0

0.0

0.0

Institution offers FFEL loans only.
School has never participated in the
Direct Loan Program.

Intitution currently offers FFEL loans
only. School participatedin the
Direct Loan Program in 1994/1995 or
1995/1996, but no longer participates
in Direct Lending.

I nstitution began originating loans

in the Direct Loan Program in academic =~ -------------

year 1994/1995. (Year 1 School)

Institution also originates FFEL loans.

I nstitution began originating loans

in the Direct Loan Program in academic =~ -------------

year 1995/1996. (Y ear 2 School)

Institution also originates FFEL loans.

I nstitution began originating loans

in the Direct Loan Program in academic =~ -------------

year 1996/1997. (Year 3 School)

Institution also originates FFEL loans.

I nstitution has been selected for participation
in the Direct Loan Program; however,
no Direct Loans have been originated.

Institution also originates FFEL loans.

I nstitution does not currently participate

in either the Direct Loan Program or the ~ =------------

Federal Family Education Loan Program.

School closed.

Please complete Sections
A F G, H, andK.

Please complete Sections
F, G H, I, andK.

Please complete Sections
A, C D, E, andK.

Please also complete
Sections F, G, and H.

Please complete Sections
A, C D, E, andK.

Please also complete
Sections F, G, and H.

Please complete Sections
A, B,C D, E, andK.

Please also complete
Sections F, G, and H.

Section .

Please also complete
Sections F, G, and H.

Section Jonly.

Section Jonly.




Section A—Background Information

Al) Which of the following best characterizes the current structure of the Financia Aid Office(s) at your ingtitution
asit relatesto processing loans? (Check only one response.)

T% V%
706 709

116 116

16.7 168

07 07

T% V%
70 73

39.0 406
181 188
292 304
20 21
07 08

The indtitution has a single campus, branch, or school; one office administers financia aid for the
entire ingtitution.

Each campus, branch, or school within theingtitution is served by a separate Financid Aid
Office

Multiple campuses, branches, or schoolswithin the ingtitution are served by asingle Financid Aid
Office

Other (Specify):

Mainframe system only

Mainframe to persona computer (PC) with interface
Independent mainframe and persona computers (PCS)
Personal computers (PCS) only

No computer system used; all manua processing

Other (Specify):

A2) Please indicate the type of computer system currently used by your ingtitution to administer student financial
aid. (Check only one response.)

Type of System Used






A3) What was your total dollar Stafford (subsidized and unsubsidized) and PLUS loan volume for the 1996/97
Federal Award Year?*

(Record separately for each of the applicable loan programs, and combined. Circle NA for “FFEL” or “Direct
Loan,” if the loan program was not offered at your institution during the 1995/96 academic year.)

{A3l} | FFEL $ NA
{A32} || Direct Loan $ NA
{a33 | Total $ NA

If you entered “zero” for your total dollar loan volume and you do not expect a change in loan
volume for the 1996/97 Federal Award Year, please skip to Section J of the questionnaire.

Ad) Do you expect a change in total loan volume for the 1996/97 Federal Award Y ear?

™ VW
H7 62 Yes
630 638 No

If “Yes” in A4

Ab5) If you expect asignificant change in total loan volume for the 1996/97 Federal Award Y ear,
please indicate the expected level of change below.

Percentage increase % or Percentage decrease %
{A51} {A52}

'Since the timi ng of our survey may have prevented institutions from providing accurate estimates of their total
loan volume, the means for these questions, A3 and A5, are suppressed.



Section B—Initial Implementation of the Direct Loan Program

(For Year 3 Direct Loan Institutions)
B1) Thefollowing items describe various activities and processes necessary for the implementation and startup of
the Direct Loan Program. This question refers to the startup activities only; it does not cover ongoing
administration. This may be a question for which you want to consult other staff (such as the Business or
Bursar s Office) involved in setting up the processes. Please rate the ease of setting up these processes at your
institution using the following scale. (Circle one rating for each activity.)

1 = Easy to set up process at my institution

2 = Moderate level of effort required to set up process

3 = Difficult to set up process at my institution

NA = Not applicable; did not implement this process or process was implemented by athird party.

Ease of Implementation
Moderate level| Difficult t
Easyto setp oderate leve ifficult to Not
of effort set up .
process reqilired nrocess applicable

Activities and Processes T% V% T% V% T% V% T% V%
Installation of EDExpress into your institution's 207 214 166 482 | 52 54 | 241 250
own computer system
Deyelopment anq conduct of internal staff 172 17.9 586 607 | 69 71 138 143
training on the Direct Loan Program
Development of procederes/materlals to 50.0 507 397 418 17 18 34 36
counsel borrowers on Direct Loans
Development of institutional procedures for
processing loan applications and ensuring loan | 19.0 19.6 534 554 | 155 16.1 8.6 8.9
origination
Development of promissory note review and 259 26.8 18 464 | se 89 172 179
transmittal procedures
Developm.e.nt of loan disbursement procedures 379 393 a8 464 | 6.9 71 6.9 71
(e.g., crediting student accounts)
Development of internal recordkeeping and
procedures for reporting to Direct Loan System
(|neludes tracking |qformat|on on borrowers and 86 89 586 6071 138 143! 155 161
their loans both during and after enrollment
period, and communication about borrowers to
ED and its contractors)
Development of institutional cash management
procedures (|.nCIudes estimating capltal needs, 172 17.9 569 539 | 69 71 155 161
tracking receipt of funds, and reporting
cancellations or refunds)
Deve.Iopr.neet of reconciliation procedures at 86 91 483 509 | 241 255 | 138 145
your institution




B2) In the space below, check whether you are offering both Direct Loans and FFEL in 1996/97, or offering only
Direct Loans. Then rate the items corresponding to that column only, as indicated by the arrow.

IF OFFERING BOTH DIRECT LOANS AND FFEL, CHECK HERE AND ANSWER THE COLUMN
BELOW

T% V%

62.1 643 Yes

Rating
What factors influenced your decision to phase- 1 2 3 NA
in the Direct Loan Program? Rate each item
below regarding its influences or importance in very Somewhat Not at all Not
9 9 P Important Important Important Applicable

the overall decision, using the following scale:

T% V% | T% V% | T% V% T% V%

Did not want to confuse borrowers who already had

FEEL loans. 395 417|211 222 ] 105 111 | 237 25.0

Wanted to delay full commitment until the
Department of Education has gained experience with| 26.3 27.8| 26.3 278 | 21.1 222]| 21.1 22.2
the new program.

Wanted to learn how to implement the program with

a small group before committing the entire institution. 474 500|158 1671105 111} 211 222

Wanted to maintain relationships with lender(s)

474 5001 132 139 | 237 25.0| 105 111
and/or guarantor(s).

Wanted to keep graduate/professional students in

the FFEL Program. 5.3 59| 26 2.9 2.6 29 | 78.9 88.2

Other (Specify): 158 75.0| 53 250 00 00| 00 00




IF OFFERING ONLY DIRECT LOANS, CHECK HEREAND ANSWER THE COLUMN BELOW

T% V%
345 357 Yes
Rating
What factors influenced your decision to
switch 100 percent to the Direct Loan 1 2 3 NA
Program? Rate each item below regarding its Very Somewhat Not at all Not
influences or importance in the overall Important Important Important Applicable
decision, using the following scale:
T% V% | T% V% T% V% T% V%
Did not want to confuse borrowers by offering two 5901 6501 182 200 | 136 150 00 00
loan programs.
Did not War_lt the complexity of administering two 7273 850 | 91 100 45 50 00 00
programs simultaneously.
Did not want to continue to administer the FFEL 455 500 | 364 400 45 50 45 50
Program.
Wanted to avoid uncertainty regarding the
availability of loan funds under FFEL. 227 250318 350 | 273 300 91 100
Other (Specify): 182 80.0| 45 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

B3) How satisfied are you with the Department of Education s responsiveness to reported problems or
difficulties during the implementation of the Direct Loan Program? (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very
satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please circle your level of satisfaction.)

1 2 3 4 5 NA
T% Vo| T% V%[ T% V% | T% VWb | T% V| T% V%
Very Very
Satisfied 155 161|345 357|310 321| 34 36| 86 89|34 36 Dissatisfied




Section C—Administration of the Direct Loan Program

Cl1) How would you rate your overall level of satisfaction with each of the following activitiesinvolved in
administering the Direct Loan Program? (Circle only one rating for each activity. Circle NA for activities
that you have not yet had experience with in the Direct Loan Program.)

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very NA
Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Dissatified
Activity T% V% T% V% T% V% T% V% T% V%
Keeping up with regulations 452 46.2| 46.1 47.0 5.1 5.2 12 12 0.3 0.3

Answering general questions aboutloans | oo\ oo f 352 377 32 "33 | 15 16| 07 07
and financial aid

Counseling borrowers while in school 520 534 399 410 3.1 3.2 0.5 0.5 19 19
Processing origination records 519 529| 336 343 8.4 8.5 24 24 19 19
Processing promissory notes 457 466 345 351 104 10.6 4.9 5.0 2.6 2.6
Requesting and receiving loan funds 580 594 | 266 27.3 4.8 4.9 2.0 21 6.1 6.3

Disbursing of loan funds (including
preparing loan checks and getting student | 52.7 538 | 314 321 4.3 4.4 14 14 8.2 8.4
signatures)

Refunding excess loan funds to borrowers | 43.3 443 | 350 35.8 6.7 6.8 15 16 11.3 115

Reconciliation/financial monitoring and

. 13.1 134 | 384 393 27.0 27.6 13.7 14.0 5.6 5.8
reporting

Recordkeeping and reporting of student
information (includes SSCRs, financial aid
transcripts, and updates to the Direct Loan
Servicing Center or NSLDS)

166 17.0| 466 47.7 212 217 7.5 7.7 5.8 5.9

Helping students with loans after they have

259 266 | 49.0 50.2 8.0 8.2 2.4 2.4 123 126
left school

C2) How would you characterize the level of work or staff effort needed to administer Direct Lending on a day-
to-day basis? (Check only one response.)

T% V%

92 94 Vev essytoadminiger

384 39.2 Rdatvely essy to administer, with afew areasthat require ahiah leve of effort

249 254 A moderate amount of effort isreauired overdl

184 188 Rdatively labor intendveto administer, with many areas that require ahioh levd of effort
70 7.1 Vevlabor intendveto adminiser



C3)

Listed below are resources needed for the delivery of financial aid that may have changed at your institution

due to the implementation of the Direct Loan Program. Pleaseindicateif increases or decreases have

occurred or will occur during the 1996/97 academic year for each type of resource. This question refersonly
to changes that are adirect result of implementation of the Direct Loan Program. (Circle one rating for

each resource.)

Level of Change

Significant Small Small Significant
No Change
Decrease Decrease Increase Increase
Resources T% V% T% V% T% V% T% V% T% V%

Number of permanent or
temporary staff positions related to| 1.2 1.2 4.4 4.5 69.3 709 | 196 20.1 3.2 3.3
financial aid
Number of staff positions in 38 38 |83 843|113 115[ 03 03] 00 00
Accounting or Business Office
Number of staff used for technical 03 03 10 10 647 660 | 268 274 51 59
support
Number of hours current staff work|] 1.9 1.9 6.8 7.0 459 470 | 29.0 29.7| 140 143
Equipment/computers 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 26.8 275 363 373 333 34.2
Supplies (postage, copying, etc.) 0.9 0.9 4.3 4.4 384 395)] 389 400 148 153
Funds for training 0.7 0.7 1.9 1.9 54.6 55.7 | 36.3 37.0 4.6 4.7
Funds for staff travel 0.7 0.7 1.2 1.2 539 551 | 369 37.6 5.3 5.4
Development/modification of 03 03| 07 07| 215 200]| 416 425]| 338 345
computer programs/procedures
Other (Specify): 1.0 79 | 101 776 0.2 1.3 1.7 13.2 0.0 0.0

C4)Did the number of short-term loans (i.e., bridge loans) issued by your institution increase, decrease, or remain
about the same during the 1996/97 academic year?

T% V%
94 96 Increasd
174 178 Decreased

26.8 274 Remained about the same
444 453 Not applicable (ingtitution does not issue short-term [oans)




C5)

For each of the specific administrative functions listed in the table below, please indicate the level of change
inworkload (if any) resulting from implementation of the Direct Loan Program. (Circle one rating for each

administrative function.)

Level of Change in Workload

Significant Small Small Significant
No Change
Decrease Decrease Increase Increase
Administrative Function T% V% | T V% | T V% | T% V% | T% V%

First, please indicate the overall level of
change in workload at your institution due| 5.5 56 | 142 145 186 19.0| 39.4 40.2| 20.3 20.7
to implementation of Direct Loans.
Training Financial Aid staff 1.0 1.1 29 3.0 | 232 239|510 525] 189 195
Counseling borrowers on Direct Loan 05 05 36 37 | 567 581|287 204! s0 82
Program
Processing loan applications/creating 101 104 | 143 149|212 219|299 310|210 218
origination records
Verifying enroliment 3.2 3.4 6.3 6.5 | 638 66.2| 169 175| 6.1 6.4
Advising students on status of loans 8.2 85 | 140 145 46.8 48.3| 179 185| 99 102
Requesting and receiving loanfunds by | o7 165|191 115|324 337|265 275|104 108
institution
Disbursing loan funds to students 189 196|140 145 357 36.9| 17.7 183| 104 10.8
Recordkeeping and reporting (includes
tracking information on borrowers and
their loans both during and after 5.1 53 | 11.8 122 29.0 30.1| 32.8 34.0| 17.7 18.4
enrollment period, and communication
about borrowers to other organizations)
Cash management (includes 70 73 | 96 99 |222 231|372 387|201 210
cancellations/refunds)
Reconciliation 1.9 2.0 4.1 43 | 143 149]| 37.7 39.3| 37.7 393

C6)If you indicated an overall change in workload resulting from implementation of Direct Loansin Question 5,
please specify whether you think the change is temporary (i.e., will occur only during the initial phase of the
process) or permanent (i.e., will continue in the regular operation of the Direct Loan Program).

™0
184
69.8

V%
209
79.1

Temporary
Permanat




C7) Please check the statements below that apply to your perception of staffing or workload changes related to
your institution simplementation of the Direct Loan Program. (Check all that apply.)

T% V%
572 634 Staf havebeen shifted to work on different financid aid functions.

43 47 Saff have beenfreed to work on other activities outside of financid aid.

15 17 Sdf have been rdeased to other departments or released from the indtitution.
326 36.2 Saf areworkina extrahoursto accommodate the added activities.

169 188 Extragdf have been hired at the inditution to accommodate the added activities.

T% V%

698 716 EDExoress<oftware

241 247 Commerdd software

150 154 Softwaredevdoned interndlv

147 151 Other C8) Which of thefollowing
describes the current software configuration used by your institution to process Direct Loans? (Check all
that apply.)

Very Very
Satisfied 2 3 4 Dissatisfied
1 S
Performance Area T% V% | T% V%|T% V% | T% V% | T% V%

Overall usefulness of software (i.e., the extent
to which it can adequately perform the 244 2561338 354|244 256|194 98| 34 36
functions reguired)

Ease of integration and compatibility with your
previously existing system

239 254]126.6 28.3|23.0 245|13.7 145| 6.7 7.1

Processing efficiency (e.g., the ability to batch-

. 285 299|304 319|220 231|194 99| 49 52
process or process multiple types of loans)

C9) How satisfied are you with the software configuration used by your institution to process Direct Loans as it
relates to each of the following performance areas? (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very satisfied and
5 being very dissatisfied, please circle your level of satisfaction.)

C10)Please indicate whether you are currently participating in the Direct Loan Program as an option one, option
two, or option three institution (as defined by the Department of Education). (Check only one.)



I% V%

114 119 Option 1/Partid Origination (formerly level two inditution)
790 822 Option 2/Full Origination (formerly level oneingitution)

56 59 Option3/Standard Origination (formerly leve threeinditution)



Section D—Information and Support from the Department of Education
(Direct Loan Institutions)

D1) Followingisalist of Direct Loan Program information or support that you may have received from the
Department of Education or its servicer during the 1996/97 academic year. For each item:

a) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very timely and 5 being not at all timely, rate (by circling the
appropriate number), the timeliness of the information/support for your needs and activities.

(Circle NA if you have not received the information/support from ED.)

Timeliness

1 2 3 4 5 NA

Material/Training Provided by
ED

Information on Direct Loan

Program rules and regulations

Telephone support for policy or

administrative guidance

T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V%

29.4 30.0|38.1 389|206 211| 63 65] 22 23|12 1.2

242 2471285 29.0|25.1 25.6|10.2 104]| 48 49| 53 54

Direct Loan Users Guide 265 27.3|29.5 305|247 256 9.0 93] 41 42| 29 3.0

In-person assistance 16.4 16.8]16.7 17.2]155 16.0| 5.6 58| 55 5.6 |37.5 386

Borrower counseling materials | 34.8 35.7| 285 29.2|17.2 17.7| 90 93] 60 6.1 ] 19 19

Training materials for
counselors
Entrance/exit counseling
videos

271 28.1|273 283|196 20.3] 9.2 95| 32 341|101 104

33.8 349|227 2341169 17.4| 48 49| 46 4.8 |142 146

Pre-printed promissory notes | 48.0 49.0|20.0 204| 9.0 92| 24 24| 20 21]16.4 16.8

Reconciliation guide 20.6 215|235 246|239 249| 96 10.0| 3.8 39145 151
Consolidation booklet 225 234|229 23.7/19.8 205| 60 6.2 ] 51 53]20.1 209
Loan origination support 215 22.0|275 28.0|215 22.0|14.2 145| 73 75] 6.0 6.1

Loan reconciliation support 13.3 13.8]|19.5 20.1|23.0 23.8|17.4 18.0]11.9 123|116 12.0

Training and technical support | 21.7 22.2|25.6 26.2|27.5 28.1]|121 124 38 38| 7.2 73

Software for administration or

. . 171 175|210 216|241 24.7| 80 8.2 | 3.4 35237 244
reporting functions

Videoconferences 125 129|16.0 16.6|17.1 176| 43 44| 19 19 |45.1 46.6




D1b) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very useful and 5 being not at all useful, rate (by circling the
appropriate number), the usefulness of the information/support in providing the instruction or service
needed by your institution.

(Circle NA if you have not received the information/support from ED.)

Usefulness

1 2 3 4 5 NA

Material Training Provided by
ED

Information on Direct Loan

Program rules and regulations

Telephone support for policy or

administrative guidance

T% V% | T% V% | T% V% |T% V%|T% V% |T% V%

38.1 39.2|37.7 38.8]154 158|332 33|12 12|15 16

33.8 34.7|128.0 28.8)17.7 18.21 89 91|32 33|56 58

Direct Loan Users Guide 34.0 35.0]27.6 28.5|23.2 239|56 58|31 32|36 37

In-person assistance 247 25.7|15.7 16.3]12.8 13.3]1 3.2 34|41 4.2 |358 37.2

Borrower counseling materials | 54.3 55.7]27.6 28.4| 92 95|27 28|17 18|19 19

Training materials for
counselors

Entrance/exit counseling
videos

36.0 37.3]26.3 27.3|18.1 18.8| 3.8 39|20 2.1 |10.2 10.6

35,5 36.8|20.3 21.1|123 1271 6.7 69| 7.0 7.3 |14.7 152

Pre-printed promissory notes 58.5 60.2|14.7 15.1| 46 47| 17 18|15 1.6 |16.2 16.7

Reconciliation guide 222 23.1)|22.7 237|241 25.11 80 84|39 4.1 |150 157
Consolidation booklet 29.9 31.0|22.7 23.6|179 186| 24 25|34 35|20.0 20.7
Loan origination support 29.4 30.3]|26.5 27.3|17.6 18.2]12.1 125|151 53 |6.1 6.3

Loan reconciliation support 215 2241195 20.3|17.9 18.7]155 16.2|10.2 10.7|11.3 11.7

Training and technical support | 31.2 32.2|24.4 252|224 23.1189 92|31 32|70 7.2

Software for administration or

. . 22.0 22.8]118.8 195|215 223| 7.8 8.1] 3.1 32232 241
reporting functions

Videoconferences 11.6 12.1]14.8 15.5]19.3 20.1| 3.4 36| 2.4 25 |44.4 46.3




D2) Doesyour institution have any type of communication or interaction with the Department of Education
(or its servicer) regarding loan repayment and/or consolidation?

(If you answered “no,” skip to Question D7.)

™ VW
534 551 Yes
435 449 No



If “Yes” in D2

D3) For each of the following consolidation activities, please indicate the frequency of occurrence

at your institution. (Circle the appropriate rating.)

contractor (Specify):

Frequently Sometimes Seldom Never

Consolidation Activities T% V% T% V% T% V%| T% V%
Refer borrowers to loan originator
contractor for consolidation information | 43.8 45.1 | 38.0 39.1 99 10.2] 54 56
and/or materials
Contact loan originator contractor 185 191 | 441 454 | 268 276| 7.7 7.9
directly to obtain forms/information
Intervene with loan originator contractor 144 148 | 390 401 | 342 352| 96 99
at the request of borrowers
Other interaction with loan originator 32 00| 35 44.0 13 160l 00 o0

D4) For each of thefollowing loan repayment activities, please indicate the frequency of occurrence

. D TS Cc o O

— =t



Frequently Sometimes Seldom Never

Loan Repayment Activities T% V% T% V% | T V% | T% V%
Refer borrowers to loan originator
contractor for loan repayment information 447 45.0 39.6 399 | 121 122 29 29
and/or materials
Cont.actIoan_orlglnatc_)rcontractordwectlyto 236 238 | 425 428|265 267| 67 63
obtain forms/information
Intervene with loan originator contractor at 176 177 | 435 437 | 288 289l 96 96
the request of borrowers
Other interaction with loan originator 26 400 35 5501 03 s0l 0o o0

contractor (Specify):

WS DY ST O STTYWD®IT+D—0 = — O
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D5) Overdl, how satisfied are you with the communications that you have had with the Department
of Education (or its servicer) concerning loan repayment and consolidation? (Using a scale of
1to 5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable,
please circle your level of satisfaction.)

Very Very
Satisfied 2 3 4 Dissatisfied
1 5

Type of

o T% V% | T% V% [ T% V% | T% V% | T% V%
Communication

Loan repayment 272 277 | 348 355 | 281 287 4.2 4.2 1.0 1.0

In-school Direct Loan

L 169 177 ] 30.7 321 | 294 308 7.0 7.4 3.8 4.0
consolidation

Out-of-school Direct

L 176 183 | 313 327 | 265 27.7 6.7 7.0 8.6 9.0
Loan consolidation




D6)

In the table below, please rate your level of satisfaction with the timeliness and clarity of the

Department of Education sloan repayment regulations. (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very
satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please rate your level of
satisfaction with the guidelines provided for each of the following loan repayment options.)

Timeliness
1 2 3 4 5 NA

Loan RepaymentOptions | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V%
Standard repayment plan 374 376|323 325]188 190| 16 16| 19 19| 73 74
Income-contingent 339 342207 300|214 216| 22 23|16 16102 103
repayment plan
Extended repayment plan 345 347|307 309]195 196)| 22 23| 13 13 ]112 113
Graduated repayment plan 332 334|323 325]185 186 29 29| 13 13 ]112 113

Clarity
1 2 3 4 5 NA

Loan Repayment Options] T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | ™% V% | T% V% | T% V%
Standard repayment plan | 40.9 41.3|29.7 300| 185 18.7| 22 23 1.9 19 | 58 58
Income-contingent 326 329|275 277|249 25235 35| 19 19|86 87
repayment plan

Extended repayment plan | 35.8 36.1 1294 29.7| 211 213]| 16 16 1.6 16 | 96 9.7
Graduated repayment plan| 33.9 34.2| 304 306| 211 213| 19 19 1.9 19 1 99 100

D7)

In the table below, please rate your level of satisfaction with the timeliness and clarity of the

Department of Education s consolidation guidelines. (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very




satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please rate your level of
satisfaction with the guidelines issued for each of the following consolidation components.)

Timeliness
1 2 3 NA

Type of Consolidation | T% Vo | T% Voo | T voo | 7% vos | T vos | To6 vos
In-school Direct Loan 179 182|252 256|236 240| 61 62|89 9.1]|166 169
consolidation
Out-of-school Direct Loan 185 188|268 273|249 253| 6.4 65|89 91128 130
consolidation
In-school FFEL consolidation | 12.1 12.4| 182 186|163 167 32 33| 22 23457 467
Out-of-school FFEL 12.8 13.1]|185 190|176 180]| 3.8 39| 22 23428 438
consolidation

Clarity
1 2 3 NA

Type of Consolidation | T% Vo6 [ T%6 Voo | T% Voo | T voe | T vos | T voe
In-school Direct Loan 169 173|259 265|262 268| 86 88| 48 49|153 157
consolidation
Out-of-school DirectLoan ;3 1271565 272|275 282| 96 98| 48 49118 121
consolidation
In-school FFEL consolidation | 11.2 11.6|16.9 175|188 195| 35 36| 26 26 |435 450
Out-of-school FFEL 121 126|179 185|188 195| 45 46| 26 26 |406 421
consolidation




D8) Hasyour institution had any contact with the Direct Loan client account managers in the Department
of Education s Regional Office for your area?

(If you answered “no,” skip to Section E.)

™ VW
778 797 Yes
198 203 No



If “Yes” in D8

T
252
529
217

D9 How would you describe the level of interaction between your institution and the Direct Loan
client account managers in the Regional Office? (Check only one response.)

V%

253 Extendveinteraction
530 Someinteraction
218 Vaeav littleinteraction

% V% D10) Were the contacts with
213 213 Inditution the Direct Loan client account
75 75 Redond Office managers in the Regional

711 712 Boththeingitution and the Reciond Office Officeinitiated by your

institution, the Regional
Office, or both? (Check only one response.)



D11) Followingisalist of possible reasons for contact with the Department of Education s Regional
Office. For each item:

a) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very timely and 5 being not at all timely, rate (by
circling the appropriate number), the timeliness of the training/support you received in
meeting your needs.

(Circle NA if you have not received the listed training/support from the Regional Office)

Timeliness

1 2 3 4 5 NA

Contact with the ED Regional Office| T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V%

Training received at the Regional Office

(or at a designated facility) 309 311|263 26.4|16.0 16.1| 3.7 37| 04 04221 222

Training/guidance delivered by account

o 213 215]16.2 164)11.2 113| 33 33| 04 041465 470
managers at your institution

Questions regarding Direct Loan policy | 34.9 35.0| 314 315(16.2 163| 3.3 33| 02 0.2 |136 137

Entrance/exit counseling issues 184 18.8|134 136 92 94| 22 22| 02 0.2]|548 558

Requests for ED-provided materials 272 277|248 252|107 109| 33 33 13 113|309 315

Questions/issues regarding computer

. . . 211 214|189 19.2|16.2 165| 42 42| 20 20362 36.7
systems design or implementation

Questions/issues regarding loan

o 26.1 26.3]|26.3 265|151 152 35 35| 04 04]279 28.0
origination

Questions/issues regarding
disbursement and/or refunding of 250 254)215 218|132 134| 35 3609 09]344 350
excess funds to borrowers

Computer-related reconciliation issues | 19.5 19.7]|215 217|189 19.1| 94 95| 35 35|26.1 264

Accounting-related reconciliation issues| 16.4 16.6|21.9 22.2|17.3 175 6.1 6.2 ] 33 33338 34.1

Inquiries requesting appropriate
sources of contact for specific 33.1 333|246 247|149 150| 50 511 13 113|206 20.7
questions relating to the loan process




D11b)Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very useful and 5 being not at all useful, rate (by circling
the appropriate number), the usefulness of the training/support you received in meeting

your needs.

(Circle NA if you have not recieved the listed training/support from the Regional Office)

Usefulness

1 3 4 NA
Contact with the ED Regional Office] T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V%
Training received at the Regional 355 361|263 267|114 116[ 31 31|00 00221 225
Office (or at a designated facility)
Training/guidance delivered by o6, 5671143 146| 06 99| 22 22| 04 04 |452 462
account managers at_your institution
S;E“onsregard'”g Direct Loan 412 418|279 282[132 133| 29 29|07 07 [1209 131
Entrance/exit counseling issues 241 2511105 109|181 84| 11 11| 00 0.0]|524 544
Requests for ED-provided materials 355 36.7|221 229|775 77|15 16| 02 0.2]300 31.0
Questionsfissues regarding computer | o5 o 54 4 (179 175|123 126 59 61|33 34353 361
systems design or implementation
Questions/issues regarding loan 309 313|206 208|149 151| 44 44|09 09272 275
origination
Questions/issues regarding
disbursement and/or refunding of 28.3 29.11193 198|116 119| 35 36| 1.3 14333 34.2
excess funds to borrowers
Computer-related reconciliation issues| 22.8 23.2| 19.1 19.4| 15.8 16.0| 10.3 10.5| 5.0 5.1 |25.4 25.8
Accounting-related reconciliation
. 19.7 20.2|18.2 18.7]/15.8 16.2| 70 72| 48 49 |32.0 328
issues
Inquiries requesting appropriate
sources of contact for specific 35.7 36.1]1228 231|138 14.0| 46 47| 18 18202 204
guestions relating to the loan process




Section E—Overall Impressions of the Direct Loan Program

E1l) Pleasereview the statements about the Direct Loan Program listed below. Then in the appropriate
column:

a) Indicate any statements that describe the most important attributes of the Direct Loan Program
for your ingtitution. Please check up to three benefits.

b) Indicate any statements that describe areas of the Direct Loan Program where your expectations
wereunmet. (Check all that apply.)

Most Important Unmet
Benefits Expectations
Attribute of Direct Loan Program T% V% T% V%

Borrowers are served well through the
Direct Loan Program.

The Direct Loan Program is simple to
administer.

71.3 76.0 8.4 9.7

40.6 45.5 31.2 35.2

The Direct Loan Program is viable. 28.2 314 6.0 7.0

The availability of loan funds is predictable
in the Direct Loan Program.

The Direct Loan Program is cost-effective

to administer.

The flexibility of loan repayment options is
beneficial to borrowers.

46.6 51.0 6.7 7.8

21.3 24.6 215 24.6

56.7 61.7 2.9 3.4

E2) Pleaserate your general satisfaction with the Direct Loan Program up to thispoint. (Using a scale of
1to 5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, circle your level of satisfaction.)



E3) Compared to the 1995/96 academic year, has your overal level of satisfaction thisyear with the
Federal Student Loan process increased, decreased, or remained the same?

1 2 3 4 5

T% V% | T% V%] T% V%| T% V%| T% V%

V_ery 25.3 25.9|37.2 382 23.7 243|182 84| 31 32| . Vefy_
Satisfied Dissatisfied
T% V%

288 295 Increasd
311 318 Decreasd
37.7 38.6 Remanedthesame



E4)

What is the most important advice you would give another institution that was preparing to implement
the Direct Loan Program? { oE1}

%

14.9 Need computer person on staff/tech support available

9.8
6.4
4.9
4.6
4.2
3.7
34
34
3.2
29
2.7
2.7
2.7
22
22
22
20
20
20
17
17
17
15
15
15
15
12
12
10
10
10
0.7
05
05

Ensure you have necessary computer hardware/equipment & configuration
Plan ahead/start early

Get training for staff/attend workshops

Other

Doit

Need adequate staffing (general)

Get administrative support for computers/admin

Wait because of new servicer

Tak to other DL schools

School offices/administration needs to be willing to change & support program
Program benefits students/school

Prepare/train staff beforehand for system operations
Patience/flexibility needed

Anticipate time/money/resources for training & implementation
Expect problemg/be diligent with Servicer

Think twice/dont do it

Use an implementation team

Familiarize yourself with program beforehand

Expect problems and changes to software

Program easy to run

Learn reconciliation process

Organization isthe key to success with DL

Test program/systems

Cant answer/no comment

Coordinate implementation between all school offices

Takes time/resources to administer

Develop business process/procedures

Go 100% DL

Phase in dowly

Explore all options before going DL

Get al offices/staff involved

Be aware of LOC contracting situation (i.e., there will be a switch)
Use the Regiona Office

Financia Aid Office will have greater workload

Questions E5 and E6 are only for institutions that are still participating in FFELP. If you are
100% Direct Loan, please skip to Question E7.

E5)

Now that you are administering both programs, how satisfied are you with the FFEL Program
asit currently is operating? (Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5 being very
dissatisfied, please circle your level of satisfaction.)



T%

V%

T% V%

T% V%

T% V%

T% V%

Very
Satisfied

24.4

26.4

335 36.2

244 264

80 86

23 25

Very
Dissatisfied




E6) For thefollowing areas of FFEL Program administration, please rate any changesin FFEL since the
introduction of the Direct Loan Program, using the following scale:

1= Improved

2 = The same, no changes

3 =Worsened

DK/NA =Dont Know/Not Applicable

Improved Same Worsened DK/NA

FFEL Program Administration | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% T% V%

Student access to loans 23.3 25.3|65.9 716| 1.1 1.2 1.7 1.9

Ease of administration of FFEL 36.4 39.5|53.4 58.0| 1.7 1.9 0.6 0.6

Service from banks/guarantee
agencies

Service from loan
servicers/collection agencies

56.3 61.1|31.8 34.6( 2.3 25 17 1.9

40.9 44.4]142.6 46.3] 2.8 31 5.7 6.2

Service from your third party or

. . 159 18.4|30.1 349| 06 0.7 | 39.8 46.1
privately contracted servicers

E7) What specific recommendations would you give to the Department of Education on how to improve
the administration of the Direct Loan Program? (List up to two recommendations.) {OE2}

%

16.7 Other

7.5 Improve overall performance of Montgomery servicer (general)
7.2  Better LOC reps/More Staff

6.7  Improve customer service of Montgomery servicer

6.4  Improve reconciliation process

5.9 Improve ED Express/software quality, functions, or documentation
5.1 Expandtraining - loca

4.4  Dont change the Servicer/stay with one

4.1 Test software updates thoroughly before release

4.1  Conduct testing with LOC first - ensure they can do the job



3.6

31
31

21
21

18
18

13
13

0.8
05

Provide better technical support

Dont change Servicer mid-year

Dont change Servicer for wrong reasons (i.e., cost)

Go back to Utica

Better anticipate problems that come with Servicer switch - be proactive
Increase availability of school reps

Return phone calls

Release new software/publications early

Stop changing software as frequently

Extend contract period of Servicer so aswitch is not frequently necessary
Expand software training (specific)

Cant answer/no comment

Improve communication of regulations/changes

More timely fund availability

Change software to allow for correction of errors

Find another Servicer



Section F—Administration of the FFEL Program

F1)

How would you rate your current level of satisfaction with each of the following activitiesinvolved in
administering the Federal Family Education Loan Program? (Circle only one rating for each activity.
Circle NA for activities that you have not yet had experience with in the Federal Family Education

Loan Program.)

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very NA
Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Dissatisfied

Activity T% V% | T% V% T% V% T% V% T% V%
Keeping up with regulations 322 32.6| 547 554| 9.6 9.7 1.9 1.9 0.3 03
Answering general questions 564 57.3| 391 396| 24 24 | 05 05|02 02
about loans and financial aid
Counseling borrowers while in | o o 495 440 446| 43 43 | 06 06 |09 10
school
Processing of loan applications 52.1 52.8] 39.8 40.3| 5.2 5.3 1.2 1.2 0.3 03
Requesting and receiving loan | ¢ > 571] 357 364| 43 44 | 08 08 |13 13
funds
Disbursing loan funds (including
preparing loan checks and 440 446]| 412 418 9.0 9.1 1.4 15 29 3.0
getting student signatures)
Refunding excess loanfunds to | 55 5 366] 433 440| 106 1208 | 20 20 |70 72
students
Reconciliation/financial 306 310|511 518| 95 96 | 1.0 10 | 64 65
monitoring and reporting
Recordkeeping and reporting of
student information (includes
SSCRs, financial aid transcripts, 251 25.4| 482 489 177 18.0 4.3 44 | 33 33
and updates to NSLDS)
Helping students with loans after | g 5 o5 6] 508 515|135 137 | 22 22 | 69 70

they have left school




F2) How would you characterize the level of work or staff effort needed to administer this program on a

day-to-day basis? (Check only one response. If you are using EFT and manual processing, please
take both into account when answering.)

T% V%

72 73 Vevexsvtoadminiger

346 352 Rdaivev emsvtoadminiger. with afew areasthat reauire ahioh levd of efort
290 294 A moderate amount of efort isreauired overdl

228 231 Rdativeyv labor intensveto administer. with manv aress thet reauire ahioh levd of effort
49 50 Veav laborintendveto adminiser



F3)

Listed below are resources needed for the delivery of financia aid that may have changed at your

institution. Please indicateif increases or decreases have occurred or will occur during the 1996/97
academic year by circling one number for each type of resource. This question refers only to changes
that are adirect result of changesin the FFEL Program and that occurred or are budgeted to occur in

the 1996/97 Federal Award Year. (Circle one rating for each resource.)

Level of Change

Significant Small Small Significant
No Change
Decrease Decrease Increase Increase
Resource T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V%| T% V%
Number of permanent or temporary
o ) o 1.7 1.7 4.3 43 ] 785 795] 129 13.0| 1.3 13
staff positions related to financial aid
Numbgr of staff. positions in Accounting 06 06 32 132|847 se2l| ss s9l 10 10
or Business Office
Number of staff used for technical 07 07 34 35| 806 819l 123 125 13 14
support
Number of hours current staff work 0.4 0.4 38 38]632 64.1| 25.1 255| 59 6.0
Equipment/computers 0.1 0.1 08 08494 50.1] 349 35.4| 133 135
Supplies (postage, copying, etc.) 0.5 0.5 49 501 62.0 63.0] 269 27.3| 4.2 4.3
Funds for training 1.7 1.7 27 27\]749 76.1| 16.2 16.5]| 2.9 3.0
Funds for staff travel 2.3 2.3 35 36| 728 74.0| 17.3 175]| 25 25
Development/modification of computer 05 05 16 16| 420 427| 388 395| 153 155
programs/procedures
Other (Specify): 02 160 01 80| 04 280 0.7 48.0| 0.0 0.0




F4)  Did the number of short-term loans (i.e., bridge loans) issued by your institution increase, decrease, or
remain about the same during the 1996/97 academic year?

T% V%

10.3 105 Incressd

54 55 Decressd

36.4 37.1 Remained about the same

46.1 46.9 Not aoplicable (indtitution does not issue short-term loans)



F5) How many lenders do you deal with on aregular basisin the FFEL Program? (Check only
one response.)

T%
153
323
288
12.3
10.0

V%
155
327
292
124
10.2

1-2 lenders
3-5lenders

6-10 lenders

11-20 lenders
Morethan 20 lenders

F6) How many guarantee agencies do you deal with on aregular basisin the FFEL Program? (Check only
one response.)

T%
375
435
110

6.5

V%
381
4.1
112

6.6

1 quarantee agency

2-3 quarantee agencies

4-5 quarantee anencies
Morethan 5 quarantee acencies

F7)  Doesyour institution use electronic funds transfer (EFT) to administer the FFEL Program?

% V%

471 477 Yes
516 523 No

If “Yes” in F7

(If you answered “no,” skip to Section G.)

F8) What percentage of your FFEL Program loans are processed through EFT?

84.3

%




Section G—Information and Support from the Department of Education,
Lenders, and Guarantee Agencies (FFEL Institutions)

Gl)

Following isalist of FFEL Program information or support that you may have received from the
Department of Education, your primary lender, or your primary guarantor during the 1996/97
academic year. For each item and each source of information or support:

Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very timely and 5 being not at all timely, rate (by circling the
appropriate number) the timeliness of the information/support for your needs and activities.

Timeliness
3 4 NA
Mate”ws”tr)?”:_:'gg Provided | 1o Voo | To6 voo| T voo| T Voo | T voe| Too Vs
Information on FFEL Program f », 55 5l 339 34.4| 293 298| 95 97|22 23|13 1.3
rules and regulations
Telephone support for policy orl 1 ¢ 7 17 5151 5 21.0| 24.4 24.8|11.4 11.6| 7.9 8.0]16.3 1656
administrative guidance
Borrower counseling materials | 20.9 21.3|22.0 22.4/21.3 21.8] 7.8 80| 48 4.9]21.1 21.6
Training sessions 19.1 19.5]29.0 29.5| 27.0 27.5|/10.0 10.2|] 3.2 3.2] 9.8 10.0
Software for administration or | 1, 2 14 91157 191 21.0 21.4| 80 82| 55 56/|33.1 338
reporting functions
Materials/Training Provided
by Primary Lender (or

Servicer)
Information on FFEL Program | . o 553 5l 50 6 310 17.2 175| 42 42| 1.4 1.4[119 121
rules and regulations
Telephone support for policy or) 4y o 41 71574 27.9| 13.3 135| 45 46| 1.9 20]102 103
administrative guidance
Borrower counseling materials | 45.8 46.6|26.6 27.1] 12.4 126] 3.1 3.1]| 16 16 8.7 8.9
Training sessions 24.7 25.2|123.6 24.0]16.5 16.8| 44 45| 1.3 1.3]|27.6 28.2
Software for administration or | 5, ¢ 51 11176 180[12.8 13.0| 3.8 39| 1.5 1.5|416 425
reporting functions
Materials/Training Provided

by Primary Guarantor

Information on FFEL Program |,z o 45 6l 31 9 327{13.0 13.3| 3.3 34| 1.3 14|24 24
rules and regulations
Telephone support for policy or| g o 54 91575 27.8[11.3 11.6| 36 37| 20 20|39 40
administrative guidance
Borrower counseling materials | 42.4 43.4|28.6 29.3] 13.9 14.3| 3.3 34| 16 1679 8.1
Training sessions 37.8 38.7]29.7 30.5|16.2 16.6| 3.9 40| 16 16| 84 8.6
Software for administration or | g , 5 9151 3 218|124 127] 36 37| 1.8 1.9[292 300
reporting functions




G1b) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very useful and 5 being not at all useful,
rate (by circling the appropriate number) the usefulness of the information/support.
By usefulness, we mean effectiveness in providing the instructions or services needed by your
institution.

Material

Informati
rules anc

Telephor
or admin

Borrowet

Training

Software

reporting
Material

by Pr

Informati
rules anc

Telephor
or admin

Borrowet

Training

Software

reporting
Material

by Prir

Informati
rules anc

Telephor
or admin

Borrowet

Training

Software
reporting




G2) What percentage of your loan volumeis handled by your primary lender?

58.4 %

G3) What percentage of your loan volumeis handled by your primary guarantee agency?

86.2 %
G4) Doesyour ingtitution have any type of communication or
% V% interaction with your FFEL servicer(s) regarding loan repayment
572 583 Yes and/or consolidation?
408 417 No

(If you answered “no,” skip to Section H.)



If “Yes” in G4

G5) For each of the following consolidation activities, please indicate the frequency of
occurrence at your ingtitution. (Circle the appropriate rating.)

Frequently | Sometimes | Seldom Never

1 2 3 4

Consolidation Activities T% V% T% V% | T% V% | T% V%

Refer borrowers to servicer(s) for

: . 30.9 3321|447 48.2 |146 158 26 2.8
Information and/or materials

Contact servicer(s) directly to

) ) . 20.9 2261 40.2 434|255 2751 6.0 65
obtain forms/information

Intervene with servicer(s) at the

157 169388 419|313 338|169 75
request of borrowers

Other interaction with servicer(s)

(Specify): 23 387 23 387 |12 21.0] 0.0 0.0

G6) For each of the following loan repayment activities, please indicate the frequency of occurrence at
your institution.
(Circle the
appropriate rating.)



G7) Overall, how satisfied are you with the communications that you have had with your FFEL
sarvicer concerning loan repayment and consolidation? (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very
satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please circle your level of
satisfaction .)

Frequently | Sometimes Seldom Never

1 2 5 4

Loan Repayment Activities T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T%% V%

Refer borrowers to service(s) for

. . ) 48.0 499| 398 41376 79 0.9 1.0
information and/or materials

Contact servicer(s) directly to
obtain forms/information
Intervene with servicer(s) at the
request of borrowers

342 355)| 438 455|158 164 | 25 2.6

248 25.7]| 439 456|243 252 | 34 35

Other interaction with servicer(s)

(Specify): 33 500 27 414)| 06 86 0.0 0.0

Very Very
Satisfied 2 3 4 Dissatisfied
1 5

Type of Communication T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V%| T% V%

Loan repayment 48.1 50.1 1435 453|139 145| 1.3 13| 05 0.5

In-school FFEL consolidation| 30.6 33.9 |35.2 39.0(22.0 243| 1.5 16| 0.7 0.8

Out-of-school FFEL

. 334 36.9|36.4 40.2]1229 253] 16 17| 1.0 1.2
consolidation




Section H—Overall Impressions of the Federal Family Education Loan
Program

H1) Pleasereview the statements about the FFEL Program listed below. Then in the appropriate column:

a) Indicate any statements that describe the most important attributes of the FFEL Program for
your institution. Please check up to three benefits.

b) Indicate any statements that describe areas of the FFEL Program where your expectations were
unmet. (Check all that apply.)

Most Important Unmet
Benefits Expectations
Attribute of FFEL Program T% V% T% V%

Borrowers are served well through the
FFEL Program.

The FFEL Program is simple to
administer.

74.6 77.3 6.0 6.3

38.5 39.9 | 204 211

The FFEL Program is viable. 39.3 40.7 2.2 2.3

The availability of loan funds is
predictable in the FFEL Program.

The FFEL Program is cost-effective to
administer.

55.1 57.1 3.3 3.5

294 30.4 | 12.2 12.6

The flexibility of loan repayment options

. . 35.4 36.7 | 10.7 11.1
is beneficial to borrowers.

H2) Pleaserateyour genera satisfaction with the Federal Family Education Loan Program. (Using a
scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, pleasecircleyour level of

satisfaction.)
1 2 3 4 5
T% V%| T% V%|T% Vo | T% V%| T% V%
Very Very
Satisfied 35.0 36.1| 44.3 45.6(14.2 146| 28 29| 08 09 Dissatisfied
T% V%

35.1 36.2 Increased

38 39 Decressed H3) Compared to the 1995/96 academic year, has your
581 599 Remained thesame overall leved of satisfaction with the Federal student loan
process increased, decreased, or remained the same?



H4) Which of the following statements describes your status or plans for participation in the Direct Loan
Program? (Check only one response.)

T% V%

6.0 7.6 Currently participating in the Direct Loan Program

9.4 9.8 Accepted into Direct Loan Program, but did not participate

10 1.0 AppliedforYear 4 of the Direct Loan Program; application accepted or pending
13 14 Will apply for Year 5 of the Direct Loan Program

04 05 Application for Direct Loan Program rejected

76.7 79.7 Not planning to apply for Direct Loan Program



H5) What specific recommendations would you give to the Department of Education or loan servicerson
how to improve the administration of the FFEL Program? (List up to two recommendations.) {oE3}

%

14.4 Other

6.2 Simplify regulations
3.9 None

3.5 Need clear/regular communication to students
3.5 Reduceregulations

3.4 Reviseapplication formgUse FAFSA

3.0 Eliminate 3-day rule

2.9 Everything good

2.9 Regulations should be same for FFEL as DL
2.7 Change EFT procedures

2.7 ED regiona staff and servicer customer service
2.7  Aidentrance/exit counseling

25  Change loan repayment options/procedures
25  Provide better/more timely materials

2.5 Improvetraining program

2.4 Dont penalize schools for student default

24  Increase debt limit

2.3 Provideregulatory relief to schoolswith low default
2.3 Equal/improved support for FFEL as DL

2.3 Eliminate 30-day rule

2.1  Change loan proration procedures

2.1 Improve software/On-line service

1.9 Eliminate multiple disbursement for students >12 mos.
1.8 Improve SSCR reporting

1.7  Lower debt limit

1.7 Master prom note

1.6  Schools should be able to select lender

1.5 Giveschool control to deny loans

1.4 Change/dliminate fees

1.4  Simplify lender/balance info to borrowers

1.3 Communicate defaults better

1.3 Improve communication (general)

1.2 Common line processing

1.2  Reduce paperwork

1.2 Improveuseof NSLDS

1.1 Timely Disbursements

1.0 Control buying and selling

1.0 FFEL/DL consolidation

0.9 Eliminate sub and unsub categories

0.8 Require credit checks

0.5 Administrative Cost Allowance

0.5 Nopressureto leave FFEL

0.3  Provideincentivesto students



Section I—Institution No Longer Participates in Direct Loan Program or No
Direct Loans Have Been Originated

1)

12)

When did your institution originally begin participating in the Direct Loan Program?

T% V%0
132 132 Academicyear 1994/95

647 o647
21 221

Academic year 1995/96
Academic year 1996/97

When did your institution stop participating in the Direct Loan Program?

T% V%
53 63
160 16.0
133 133
653 653

Academic vear 1994/95

Academic vear 1995/96

Academic vear 1996/97

Still participating—ingtitution currently participates in Direct Lending; however, no loans
have been originated

(If you answered “still participating,” skip to Section K.)

If you stopped participating in Direct Loan Program

13) Pleaseindicate (in the space below) why your institution is no longer participating in the
Direct Loan Program. {0E4}

%
25.0
16.7
16.7
16.7
8.3
8.3
8.3

Signed up but never started

Too Cumbersome/Complex

Y ear 4 School

Prom note problems

School could not handle workload
Electronic process problems

L eft because of problems with Servicer



Section J—Institution Does Not Currently Offer Federal Student Loans or

J1)

Indicated Zero Loan Volume?

When did your ingtitution last originate Federal student |oans?

({13 Academic year 1995/96

C{2y Academic year:

{11a
{3y Institution has never participated in the Federal Student Loan Program. (If you answered
“never participated,” skip to the end.)

If you stopped originating Federal student loans

J2)  During thelast year in which your ingtitution originated Federal student loans, in which
program did you participate?

¢y Direct Loan
Oty FFEL

¢y Both

?| nstitutions answeri ng section Jwere deemed out-of-scope; therefore, their responses are suppressed.



Section K—Survey Issues®

K1) Do you have any suggestions or comments on this survey? {oes}

K2) Do you have suggestions on ways to improve future surveys or reduce their burden to you? {oes}

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR TAKING THE TIME TO FILL OUT THIS QUESTIONNAIRE.

3Open-ended responses in Section K were not assigned verbatim codes.



Weighted Questionnaire




Identifying Information

CONFIDENTIALITY

Identities of ingtitutions and names of individuals will be kept strictly confidential by Macro
International Inc. ldentifying information will be used for followup purposes only. All
information obtained from this survey will be presented to the Department of Education in
aggregated form only.

In the spaces provided below, please enter the name, title, e-mail address, and tel ephone number of the person
completing this form, and the date on which the questionnaire was completed.

Name:

Title:

Date:

E-mail Address:

Telephone Number:

If your addressis different from the label on the front cover, please correct it in the space below.

|
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School Identification

1)  Which of the following describes your institution in terms of participation in the Direct Loan and
Federal Family Education Loan Programs during the 1996/1997 academic year? (Please check one
response only, and complete the sections of the questionnaire indicated by the arrow.)

%
70.1 Institution offers FFEL loans only. _
School hasnever participated inthe ~ ——eeeeeeeeeee > Please complete Sections
Direct Loan Program. A F G, H, and K.
0.8 Intitution currently offers FFEL loans
only. School participatedin the Please complete Sections F,
Direct Loan Programin 1994/19950r ~ ------memeee- > G,H, I, and K.
1995/1996, but no longer participates
in Direct Lending.
3.2 Institution began originating loans Please complete Sections
inthe Direct Loan Program in academic =~ -—-—----—-—-- > A C D E andK
year 1994/1995. (Year 1 School) — .
Ingtitution also originates FFEL loans. ~ ------------- > Spelsgi)isllio Gcorerl]rf)(:e;'e
17.9 I nstitution began originating loans :
inthe Direct Loan Program in academic =~ -—-—----—---- > Pleiseéorgp:;t ZnSdecKtlons
year 1995/1996. (Y ear 2 School) S :
Ingtitution also originates FFEL loans, ~ ------------- > Please also complete
Sections F, G, and H.
3.8 I nstitution began originating loans :
inthe Direct Loan Program in academic =~ ---—----—---- > Hﬁ cgmgl eItEe assgt;f ns
year 1996/1997. (Year 3 School) RS :
I . Please also complete
Ingtitution also originates FFEL loans. ~ ------------- > Sections E. G. and H
4.0 Institution has been selected for participation | e | |
in the Direct Loan Program; however, > -
no Direct Loans have been originated.
Ingtitution also originates FFEL loans. ~ ------------- > Spelsgi)isllio Gcorerl]rf)(:e;'e
0.0 I nstitution does not currently participate 3
in either the Direct Loan Program or the ~ =—-—--—-—-——- > | Section Jonly. |
Federal Family Education Loan Program.
0.0 Schoolclosed. e > | Section Jonly. |

|
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Section A—Background Information

Al) Which of the following best characterizes the current structure of the Financial Aid Office(s) at your
institution as it relates to processing loans? (Check only one response.)

T% V%

736 739 Theinditution hasasngle campus, branch, or school; one office administersfinancid ad for the
entireinditution.
95 96 Eachcampus, branch, or school within the indtitution is served by a separate Financid Aid Office.

159 160 Multiple campuses, branches, or schoolswithin the indtitution are served by asingle Financid Aid
Office.
06 06 Other (Specify):

T% V%
57 6.0 Mainframe system only

31.3 33.0 Mainframeto personal computer (PC) with interface
16.1 17.0 Independent mainframe and personal computers (PCS)
38.3 404 Personal computers (PCS) only

25 27 Nocomputer system used; all manual processing

09 10  Other (Specify):

A2) Pleaseindicate the type of computer system currently used by your institution to administer student
financial aid. (Check only one response.)

Type of System Used

Weighted Frequency Questionnaire Page 3
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A3) What wasyour total dollar Stafford (subsidized and unsubsidized) and PLUS loan volume for the
1996/97 Federal Award Year?*

(Record separately for each of the applicable loan programs, and combined. Circle NA for “FFEL”

or “Direct Loan,” if the loan program was not offered at your institution during the 1995/96
academic year.)

{A3l} | FFEL $ NA
(a3 || Direct Loan $ NA
(A33) Total $ NA

If you entered “zero” for your total dollar loan volume and you do not expect a change in loan
volume for the 1996/97 Federal Award Year, please skip to Section J of the questionnaire.

A4) Do you expect achangein total loan volume for the 1996/97 Federal Award Y ear?

I% V%

321 326 Yes
66.5 674 No
If “Yes” in A4

Ab5) If you expect asignificant change in total loan volume for the 1996/97 Federal Award Y ear,
please indicate the expected level of change below.

Percentage increase % or Percentage decrease %

*Since the timing of our survey may have prevented |nst|tut|ons from providing accurate
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Section B—Initial Implementation of the Direct Loan Program
(For Year 3 Direct Loan Institutions)

B1) Thefollowingitems describe various activities and processes necessary for the implementation and
startup of the Direct Loan Program. This question refers to the startup activities only; it does not
cover ongoing administration. This may be a question for which you want to consult other staff (such
as the Business or Bursar s Office) involved in setting up the processes. Please rate the ease of setting
up these processes at your institution using the following scale. (Circle one rating for each activity.)

1 = Easy to set up process at my institution

2 = Moderate level of effort required to set up process

3 = Difficult to set up process at my institution

NA = Not applicable; did not implement this process or process was implemented by athird

party.
Ease of Implementation
Moderate Difficult to
Easy to set up Not
level of effort set up .

process . applicable
required process

Activities and Processes T% V% T% V% T% V% T% V%

Installation of EDExpress into your
institution's own computer system
Development and conduct of internal staff
training on the Direct Loan Program
Development of procedures/materials to
counsel borrowers on Direct Loans

225 228 | 383 389 | 8.1 8.3 | 29.7 30.1

153 155 | 552 559 | 7.7 7.8 | 205 20.7

496 519 | 388 406 | 0.7 0.8 6.4 6.7

Development of institutional procedures for
processing loan applications and ensuring 176 179 | 505 51.2 | 146 14.8| 16.0 16.2
loan origination

Development of promissory note review and
transmittal procedures

Development of loan disbursement
procedures (e.g., crediting student 41.4 420 | 39.3 39.8| 5.1 5.2 | 12.8 13.0
accounts)

227 230 | 450 456 | 85 8.6 | 225 228

Development of internal recordkeeping and
procedures for reporting to Direct Loan
System (includes tracking information on
borrowers and their loans both during and
after enrollment period, and communication
about borrowers to ED and its contractors)

8.4 8.5 55.3 56.0| 11.2 11.4| 23.8 24.1

Development of institutional cash
management procedures (includes
estimating capital needs, tracking receiptof | 15.1 15.3 | 53.8 545 | 6.0 6.1 | 23.8 24.1
funds, and reporting cancellations or
refunds)

Development of reconciliation procedures at
your institution

6.7 6.8 551 56.4 | 154 15.7| 20.6 211

|
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B2)

In the space below, check whether you are offering both Direct Loans and FFEL in 1996/97, or
offering only Direct Loans. Then rate the items corresponding to that column only, asindicated by the

arrow.

IF OFFERING BOTH DIRECT LOANS AND FFEL, CHECK HERE AND ANSWER THE COLUMN

BELOW

T% V%
645 654 Yes

Rating
What factors influenced your decision to phase- 1 5 3 NA
in the Direct Loan Program? Rate each item
L . . Very Somewhat | Not at all Not

below regarding its influences or importance in Important imoortant | imoortant | Applicable
the overall decision, using the following scale: P P P PP

% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V%
Did not want to confuse borrowers who already 518 529|210 215|119 1220132 135
had FFEL loans.
Wanted to delay full commitment until the
Department of Education has gained experience | 26.2 26.8| 27.0 27.5]28.7 29.3]|16.1 16.4
with the new program.
Wanted to learn how to implement the program
with a small group before committing the entire 446 455|255 26.1|11.8 12.0|16.1 16.4
institution.
Wanted to maintain relationships with lender(s) 618 630|103 1051219 223! 40 41
and/or guarantor(s).
Wanted to keep graduate/professional students 6.0 6.5 13 14 110 11 ls3s o911
in the FFEL Program.
Other (Specify): 10.2 63.7| 58 36.3]) 0.0 0.0 |00 0.0

|
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IF OFFERING ONLY DIRECT LOANS, CHECK HERE AND ANSWER THE COLUMN BELOW

T% V%
342 346 Yes

Rating
What factors influenced your decision to
switch 100 percent to the Direct Loan 1 2 3 NA
Program? Rate each item below regarding Very Somewhat Not at all Not
its influences or importance in the overall Important Important Important Applicable

decision, using the following scale:

T% V% | T% V% % V% T% V%

Did not want to confuse borrowers by offering
two loan programs.

Did not want the complexity of administering
two programs simultaneously.

Did not want to continue to administer the
FFEL Program.

Wanted to avoid uncertainty regarding the
availability of loan funds under FFEL.

51.2 53.2 (222 230|230 238]| 0.0 0.0

76.0 789 (113 118 | 9.0 94 0.0 0.0

478 496|374 388 | 21 22 9.0 9.4

38.2 39.7 (375 389|139 14.4]| 6.8 7.0

Other (Specify): 181 909 | 18 91 | 00 00| 00 0.0

B3) How satisfied are you with the Department of Education s responsiveness to reported problems or
difficulties during the implementation of the Direct Loan Program? (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1

being very satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please circle your level
of satisfaction.)

1 2 3 4 5 NA

T% V% | T% V% | T% VW | T%w V| T V%|T% V%

Vey 1194 107|324 32.8[320 333| 42 43|34 34|64 65| VOV
Satisfied Dissatisfied
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Section C—Administration of the Direct Loan Program

Cl1) How would you rate your overall level of satisfaction with each of the following activitiesinvolved in
administering the Direct Loan Program? (Circle only one rating for each activity. Circle NA for
activities that you have not yet had experience with in the Direct Loan Program.)

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

satisfied | Satisfied | Dissatisfied | Dissatified NA
Activity T% V% |T% Vo | T% V% T% V% T% V%
Keeping up with regulations 442 455 459 472 5.5 5.7 1.0 11 06 06

Answering general questions about |

; L 542 56.6| 350 365 4.6
loans and financial aid

4.8 11 11 09 09

Counseling borrowers while in school 50.6 52.8| 39.3 41.1 3.3 35 0.3 0.3 22 23

Processing origination records 49.6 51.0| 328 337 9.6 9.9 2.2 2.2 31 32

Processing promissory notes 434 446 333 342 | 125 129 | 43 4.4 3.8 39

Requesting and receiving loan funds 525 544 289 30.0 6.0 6.3 25 2.6 6.6 6.8

Disbursing of loan funds (including
preparing loan checks and getting 50.0 514 331 340| 45 4.6 16 16 81 83
student signatures)

Refunding excess loan funds to

412 424 350 36.0 6.2 6.4 1.7 1.7 | 13.0 134
borrowers

Reconciliation/financial monitoring and

. 149 153 394 406 | 237 244 | 120 124 7.0 7.2
reporting

Recordkeeping and reporting of student
information (includes SSCRs, financial
aid transcripts, and updates to the
Direct Loan Servicing Center or NSLDS)

194 20.0| 450 464 | 200 207 | 6.4 6.7 6.0 6.2

Helping students with loans after they

272 279| 474 487 6.6 6.8 2.4 24 | 13.8 14.2
have left school

C2) How would you characterize the level of work or staff effort needed to administer Direct Lending on a
day-to-day basis? (Check only one response.)

I% V%

105 10.8 Very easy to administer

358 369 Relatively easy to administer, with afew areas that require a high level of effort
266 274 A moderate amount of effort isrequired overall

17.7 182 Relatively labor intensive to administer, with many areas that require a high level of
65 6.7 Vey labor intensive to administer

|
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C3) Listed below are resources needed for the delivery of financial aid that may have changed at your
institution due to the implementation of the Direct Loan Program. Pleaseindicateif increases or
decreases have occurred or will occur during the 1996/97 academic year for each type of resource.
This question refers only to changes that are adirect result of implementation of the Direct Loan
Program. (Circle one rating for each resource.)

Level of Change

Significant Small Small Significant
No Change
Decrease Decrease Increase Increase
Resources T% V% T% V% T% V% T% /% T% /%

Number of permanent or

temporary staff positions related| 0.9 0.9 3.6 37 | 712 735 180 186 3.2 3.3
to financial aid

Number of staff positions in 22 221|839 87| 101 105| 06 06| 00 00
Accounting or Business Office

Number of staff used for 06 06| 11 12| 667 688|232 239| 54 55
technical support

Number of hours current staff 15 15| 50 52| 471 486|309 319|123 127
work

Equipment/computers 0.9 0.9 0.3 0.3 283 294 | 358 37.1| 311 322
;‘(‘f;p“es (postage, copying, 08 09| 46 47| 3908 413|379 303|134 138
Funds for training 0.6 0.6 2.1 21 | 52.2 537|369 379 55 5.7
Funds for staff travel 0.6 0.6 1.3 1.3 541 55.7 ]| 36.4 375 4.7 4.8
Development/modification of 08 08| 06 06| 251 258|416 428|202 300
computer programs/procedures

Other (Specify): 08 61| 93 734 03 21| 23 184 00 00

|
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C4) Didthe number of short-term loans (i.e., bridge loans) issued by your institution increase, decrease, or
remain about the same during the 1996/97 academic year?

I% V%

88 9.1 Increased

112 115 Decreased

26.7 274 Remained about the same

50.5 51.9 Not applicable (ingtitution does not issue short-term loans)

|
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C5)

For each of the specific administrative functions listed in the table below, please indicate the level of
change in workload (if any) resulting from implementation of the Direct Loan Program. (Circle one
rating for each administrative function.)

Level of Change in Workload

ignifi ] ] ignificant
Significant Sma No Change Sma Significan
Decrease Decrease Increase Increase
Administrative Function T% V% | T V% | T% V% | ™% V% | T™™% V%
First, please indicate the overall level
of change in workload at your 38 39 |120 123|203 208|425 437|188 19.3
institution due to implementation of
Direct Loans.
Training Financial Aid staff 0.7 08 | 1.8 19 |23.7 24.7]|53.8 56.1]|15.8 165
Counseling borrowers on Direct Loan 03 03 59 30 501 6121276 287| 66 6.8
Program
Processing loan applications/creating | - o 75 | 119 127|240 256]306 327|201 215
origination records
Verifying enroliment 1.8 19 [ 46 48 | 655 68.6|17.6 18.4] 6.0 6.3
Advising students on status of loans 5.4 57 | 9.8 10.2|545 56.7|179 18.7| 8.4 8.8
Requesting andreceiving loanfunds |\, 115 | 95 100|380 400|276 201| 86 91
by institution
Disbursing loan funds to students 13.7 142|124 129|426 443|174 18.1|10.0 104
Recordkeeping and reporting
(includes tracking information on
borrowers and their loans bothduring | 5 o 54 | 95 103|310 335|316 332|184 193
and after enrollment period, and
communication about borrowers to
other organizations)
Cash management (includes 46 49 |74 78251 265|364 384|213 224
cancellations/refunds)
Reconciliation 2.0 22 | 3.7 391|179 18.9|37.7 39.9|33.0 35.0

|
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C6) If youindicated an overal change in workload resulting from implementation of Direct Loansin
Question 5, please specify whether you think the change is temporary (i.e., will occur only during the
initial phase of the process) or permanent (i.e., will continue in the regular operation of the Direct
Loan Program).

I% V%
19.2 22.0 Temporary
68.1 78.0 Permanent

|
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C7) Please check the statements below that apply to your perception of staffing or workload changes

related to your ingtitution simplementation of the Direct Loan Program. (Check all that apply.)
1% V%

51.8 59.7 Staff have been shifted to work on different financia aid functions.

56 6.4 Staff have been freed to work on other activities outside of financial aid.

1.3 1.5 Staff have been released to other departments or released from the ingtitution.

32.2 37.2 Staff are working extra hours to accommodate the added activities.

14.8 17.1 Extra staff have been hired at the ingtitution to accommodate the added activities.

I% V%

66.4 69.1 EDExpress software

20.1 20.9 Commercial software

10.5 11.0 Software developed internaly

19.5 20.3 Other _ . :
C8) Which of thefollowing describes the current

software configuration used by your institution to process Direct Loans? (Check all that apply.)

Very Very
Satisfied 2 3 4 Dissatisfied
1 5
Performance Area T V% | T% V%|T% VW |T% V| T% V%

Overall usefulness of software (i.e., the
extent to which it can adequately perform the| 24.7 26.5|32.1 34.5(22.6 24.2|1 9.9 10.6| 3.9 4.2
functions required)

Ease of integration and compatibility with
your previously existing system
Processing efficiency (e.g., the ability to
batch- process or process multiple types of | 26.5 28.5]28.1 30.2{22.1 23.7|10.7 11.5| 56 6.0
loans)

246 26.7(26.0 28.3]21.2 23.0(13.4 146 6.6 7.2

C9) How satisfied are you with the software configuration used by your ingtitution to process Direct Loans
asit relates to each of the following performance areas? (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very
satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, please circle your level of satisfaction.)
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C10) Pleaseindicate whether you are currently participating in the Direct Loan Program as an option one,
option two, or option three ingtitution (as defined by the Department of Education). (Check only one.)

1% V%

14.7 15.5 Option 1/Partia Origination (formerly leve two ingtitution)
72.3 76.5 Option 2/Full Origination (formerly level one indtitution)

7.6 8.0 Option 3/Standard Origination (formerly level three ingtitution)

|
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Section D—Information and Support from the Department of Education
(Direct Loan Institutions)

D1)

a)

Following isalist of Direct Loan Program information or support that you may have received from the
Department of Education or its servicer during the 1996/97 academic year. For each item:

Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very timely and 5 being not at all timely, rate (by circling

the appropriate number), the timeliness of the information/support for your needs and activities.

(Circle NA if you have not received the information/support from ED.)

Timeliness
4 5 NA

LA rs;”égg Provided | 1o vop [ To6 woe | Too voe | Too oo | T w6 | T96 Voo
Information on Direct Loan
Program rules and 31.2 323|386 399|188 195/ 49 50|23 23|09 1.0
regulations
Telephone supportfor policy | oo oo gl 55 5 262|254 26.0107 109]| 34 35|64 65
or administrative guidance
Direct Loan Users Guide  |28.7 30.2|30.3 31.7(23.0 24.1| 76 80|38 40|19 20
In-person assistance 18.8 19.4(14.7 15.1]|14.1 145] 53 55| 5.3 5.5 (38.8 40.0
Borrower counseling 37.6 38.8|27.9 289|160 165| 73 75|60 62|20 20
materials
Training materials for 32.1 336|248 260|180 189| 77 81|32 34|95 99
counselors
Entrance/exit counseling 38.1 39.8|21.6 22.6|15.0 157 44 46|40 42|125 131
videos
Pre-printed promissory 473 485(19.7 202| 95 o8| 18 19|23 233|169 17.3
notes
Reconciliation guide 213 225|241 255|222 23581 86|34 36154 163
Consolidation booklet 243 25.4(222 231|198 206| 45 47|52 5.4 [199 207
Loan origination support 21.9 22.4(128.2 28.9|21.0 215|109 11.1]159 6.1 9.7 10.0
Loan reconciliation support |15.2 15.7|17.7 18.3(21.8 22.6|14.9 154|105 109|16.5 17.1
Training and technical 225 230|242 248|239 245|133 136| 29 30108 111
support
Software for administration |, 1791519 216|221 228| 74 7.6 |33 34 |260 267
or reporting functions
Videoconferences 11.0 11.4|135 139|181 188| 29 30|18 1.8 [492 510

. _______________________________________________________________________________|
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D1b) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very useful and 5 being not at all useful, rate (by circling
the appropriate number), the usefulness of the information/support in providing the instruction
or service needed by your institution.

(Circle NA if you have not received the information/support from ED.)

Usefulness

Material Training Provided
by ED
Information on Direct Loan
Program rules and 37.7 39.2|138.0 39.6/14.7 153|26 27|19 20|11 1.2
regulations
Telephone support for policy
or administrative guidance

T% V%[ T% V%| T% V%|T% V% |[T% V% |T% V%

355 36.7|26.4 27.3|17.5 18.1/ 8.0 83|27 28|66 6.8

Direct Loan Users Guide 35.1 36.7|27.3 28.6[22.0 23.1| 5.0 52|35 37|26 27

In-person assistance 25.3 26.4]113.3 13.9|12.2 12.8| 3.9 40|40 4.2|36.9 38.6

Borrower counseling 55.4 57.1|26.2 27.1| 81 84|36 37|18 19|18 1.8

materials

Training materials for 40.0 419|243 255|167 175/32 34|20 21|92 96
counselors

Entrance/exit counseling 414 435|18.9 200|11.1 116|55 57|59 6.2 |122 12.9
videos

Pre-printed promissory 55.1 57.2|16.2 168| 54 56|16 17|13 1.3|168 17.4
notes

Reconciliation guide 235 24.8|22.9 241|220 232|66 69|35 3.7 164 17.3
Consolidation booklet 206 31.1|22.6 23.7|17.4 182| 21 22|37 3.9 [200 21.0

Loan origination support 29.4 30.6]26.0 27.1|17.0 17.719.4 9.8(4.0 4.2 |10.2 10.6

Loan reconciliation support | 22.9 24.1|18.3 19.2( 15.8 16.6/13.6 14.31 8.9 9.4 |15.8 16.6

Training and technical
support

Software for administration
or reporting functions

30.7 32.0122.2 23.1|20.6 21.5/10.0 10.4 2.2 2.3 |10.3 10.7

21.8 22.7|\17.7 18.5]19.8 20.7| 7.8 8.1|3.5 3.7 |25.1 26.2

Videoconferences 115 12.1112.7 13.4]117.5 18.4|29 3.1|24 2.6 (48.0 50.5

|
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D2) Doesyour institution have any type of communication or interaction with the Department of Education
(or its servicer) regarding loan repayment and/or consolidation?

(If you answered “no,” skip to Question D7.)

I% V%
48.9 50.7 Yes
47.6 49.3 No

|
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If “Yes” in D2

Frequently Sometimes Seldom Never

Consolidation Activities T% V% T% V% T% V% | T% V%

Refer borrowers to loan originator
contractor for consolidation information 37.2 410 | 34.0 37.4 | 115 12.7| 8.2 9.0
and/or materials

Contact loan originator contractor

directly to obtain forms/information 152168 | 45.0 495 | 218 239 89 9.8

Intervene with loan originator contractor

123 136 | 400 440 | 284 313|102 112
at the request of borrowers

Other interaction with loan originator

contractor (Specify): 19 269 | 43 61.9 0.8 11.2] 0.0 0.0

D3) For each of the following consolidation activities, please indicate the frequency of occurrence
at your institution. (Circle the appropriate rating.)

D4) For each of the following loan repayment activities, please indicate the frequency of occurrence at your
institution. (Circle
the appropriate
rating.)

|
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D5) Overdl, how satisfied are you with the communications that you have had with the Department of
Education (or its servicer) concerning loan repayment and consolidation? (Using a scale of 1 to 5,
with 1 being very satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please circle
your level of satisfaction.)

Frequently | Sometimes Seldom Never

Loan Repayment Activities % V% T% V% | T% V% | T% V%

Refer borrowers to loan originator
contractor for loan repayment 40.1 43.0| 33.3 357139 149| 59 64
information and/or materials

Contact loan originator contractor directly
to obtain forms/information

Intervene with loan originator contractor
at the request of borrowers

Other interaction with loan originator

234 251 385 413|241 258( 73 7.8

173 185 | 39.6 425282 30.3| 8.1 8.7

23 371 3.7 5908| 0.2 31| 00 0.0

contractor (Specify):
Very Very
Satisfied 2 3 4 Dissatisfied
1 5
Type of

. % VWb % Vo % Vo ™% Vo ™% Vo
Communication

Loan repayment 278 308|343 380|220 244| 29 32 06 06

In-school Direct Loan
consolidation
Out-of-school Direct
Loan consolidation

176 200 | 316 358|233 264 52 59 | 25 28

187 211|323 365|209 237 44 49 |62 71

|
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D6)

In the table below, please rate your level of satisfaction with the timeliness and clarity of the

Department of Education sloan repayment regulations. (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very

satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please rate your level of

satisfaction with the guidelines provided for each of the following loan repayment options.)

Timeliness
1 2 3 4 5 NA
Loan Repayment Options| T% V% [ T% VWb | ™% V% | T% V% | T V% | T% V%
Standard repayment plan | 38.5 40.829.1 309(16.1 171|( 15 16| 12 13| 78 83
Income-contingent 33.7 358|286 305|183 194| 18 19|09 1.0 |106 113
repayment plan
Extended repayment plan | 34.0 36.1|29.2 31.0| 164 17.4| 1.8 1911 0.7 0.8 ]12.0 12.7
Graduated repayment plan| 31.8 33.8 30.2 32.0( 158 16.8| 22 23| 0.7 0.8 134 143
Clarity
1 2 3 4 5 NA
Loa"OF;etsJ iysmem ™ V% | T% V| ™ Ve | T V| ™ Vool T Voo
slt::dardrepaymem 301 418|271 200|186 199|19 21| 13 13|55 59
Income-contingent 313 335[252 270|234 250| 41 44| 12 13|83 89
repayment plan
Elxats”dedrepaymem 342 366|270 289|202 216| 14 15| 10 11|97 103
;;id”atemepaymem 315 337|274 204|204 218| 15 17| 12 13 [113 121

|
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D7)

In the table below, please rate your level of satisfaction with the timeliness and clarity of the
Department of Education s consolidation guidelines. (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very
satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please rate your level of
satisfaction with the guidelines issued for each of the following consolidation components.)

Timeliness
1 2 3 NA
Type of Consolidation T% V% | T% V% | T% V%|T% V%| T% V%|T% V%
In-school Direct Loan 17.2 18.5|22.4 242|222 240| 42 46|73 7.9[193208
consolidation
Out-of-school DirectLoan |15 o 5051539 257|256 27.6| 44 47|71 77127 137
consolidation
In-school FFEL 132 143|152 165|171 185| 20 22|21 22426 462
consolidation
Out-of-school FFEL 143 156|155 168|189 205| 24 26|21 22(39.0 42.3
consolidation
Clarity
1 2 3 NA
Type of Consolidation | T% V% | T% Vo6 | T% Vo6 | ™% w6 | T% Vvoe | % Vo6
In-school Direct Loan 16.2 17.6|23.3 253|238 25.9| 74 81|39 43|172 187
consolidation
Out-of-school DirectLoan |\, 1071543 265(263 28.7| 86 94|38 41115 126
consolidation
In-school FFEL 115 12.7|148 16.4|18.4 203| 33 36| 22 25403 445
consolidation
Out-of-school FFEL 12.9 142|157 173|192 21.2| 38 42|22 25|368 406
consolidation
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D8) Hasyour institution had any contact with the Direct Loan client account managers in the Department
of Education s Regional Office for your area?

(If you answered “no,” skip to Section E.)

I% V%
700 71.7 Yes
27.7 283 No

|
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If “Yes” in D8

D9 How would you describe the level of interaction between your institution and the Direct Loan
client account managers in the Regional Office? (Check only one response.)

I% V%

22.6 23.5 Extensive interaction
51.3 53.2 Some interaction
22.6 23.4 Very little interaction

T% V% _

L D10) Were the contacts with the
22.8 23.5 Inditution Direct Loan client account
10.1 10.5 Regional Office managersin the Regional Office

. ) . initiated b ingtitution, th
63.8 66.0 Both the institution and the Regional Office IFgégljional é%%g |0nr k;OLtjhl'?r}Chgck

only one response.)

|
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For each item:

a)

Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very timely and 5 being not at all timely, rate (by

circling the appropriate number), the timeliness of the training/support you received in

meeting your needs.

(Circle NA if you have not received the listed training/support from the Regional Office.)

D11) Followingisalist of possiblereasonsfor contact with the Department of Education s Regional Office.

Timeliness
4 NA

Contact with the ED Regional Office| T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T™% V% | T% V%
Training received atthe Regional | 5, 39 1 |55 5 264 (149 154| 33 34|04 05|225 233
Office (or at a designated facility)
Training/guidance deliveredby 1,44 1971145 152|147 153| 35 36|05 05437 456
account managers at your institution
S;i;t'ons regarding DirectLoan | 55 5 337|274 28.4|17.8 184| 28 28|01 01 [160 166
Entrance/exit counseling issues 176 18.4|13.7 143|190 93|26 27|01 0.1]52.8 551
Requests for ED-provided materials [ 28.1 29.4[26.0 27.1(10.5 11.0( 2.6 2.7 | 1.7 1.8|26.9 28.1
Questions/issues regarding
computer systems design or 18.3 19.0(20.4 21.2|16.5 17.2| 42 44| 18 1.9 |34.8 36.3
implementation
Questionsfissues regardingloan |, o 53 51561 27.0(164 17.0 32 33|05 05 |27.6 286
origination
Questions/issues regarding
disbursement and/or refunding of 227 23.7(21.4 224|147 154| 3.0 32|13 141|326 34.0
excess funds to borrowers
Computer-related reconciliation 168 17.5|21.2 22.1|183 19.1| 88 92|38 40270 282
issues
Accounting-related reconciliation
. 149 155|208 216|169 17.6| 58 6.1 | 3.8 4.0 339 35.2
issues
Inquiries requesting appropriate
sources of contact for specific 30.3 31.4|222 230|164 17.0| 45 47|09 009|223 231
guestions relating to the loan
process

|
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D11b)Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very useful and 5 being not at all useful, rate (by circling
the appropriate number), the usefulness of the training/support you received in meeting
your needs.

(Circle NA if you have not received the listed training/support from the Regional Office.)

Usefulness

1 2 5 4 5 NA

Contact with the ED Regional

Office T% V% | T™% V% | T% V| T V| T% V®H|T% V%

Training received at the Regional

. . . 354 37.1|23.7 24.9(10.7 11.3|] 3.1 33| 0.0 0.0 224 235
Office (or at a designated facility)

Training/guidance delivered by
account managers at your 242 258|116 124|153 16.3]1 1.6 18| 0.5 0.5 (40.6 43.3
institution

Questions regarding Direct Loan

policy 39.2 41.1|245 25.7(14.4 151| 19 20| 04 0.5 (149 157

Entrance/exit counseling issues 242 259(|10.1 108|175 80|15 16| 00 0.0]|504 537

Requests for ED-provided

. 347 36.8|123.9 25.3(82 86|10 1.1] 03 0.3]26.3 27.9
materials

Questions/issues regarding
computer systems design or 21.6 228|175 18.5]12.7 1341 49 52| 45 48 (335 354
implementation

Questions/issues regarding loan

S 27.8 29.1120.7 21.7|(159 16.6| 3.8 3.9] 0.8 0.8 (26.6 27.8
origination

Questions/issues regarding
disbursement and/or refunding of [26.3 27.8|119.9 21.1|11.0 11.7| 44 46| 16 1.7 |31.3 331
excess funds to borrowers

Computer-related reconciliation

. 20.8 22.0118.2 19.2(14.8 156|111 11.7] 51 5.4 (248 26.1
Issues

Accounting-related reconciliation

. 18.6 19.7|17.4 185|149 158 75 79| 5.2 55 (30.9 32.7
Issues

Inquiries requesting appropriate
sources of contact for specific
guestions relating to the loan
process

33.0 345|216 225|14.0 146| 43 45|14 14 (215 224

|
Weighted Frequency Questionnaire Page 31



Section E—Overall Impressions of the Direct Loan Program
E1l) Pleasereview the statements about the Direct Loan Program listed below. Then in the appropriate
column:

a) Indicate any statements that describe the most important attributes of the Direct Loan Program
for your ingtitution. Please check up to three benefits.

b) Indicate any statements that describe areas of the Direct Loan Program where your expectations
wereunmet. (Check all that apply.)

Most
Unmet
Important Expectations
Benefits .
Attribute of Direct Loan Program T% V% T% V%

Borrowers are served well through the
Direct Loan Program.

The Direct Loan Program is simple to
administer.

70.6 75.1 7.1 8.3

40.5 454 | 31.3 35.2

The Direct Loan Program is viable. 27.1 30.1 5.5 6.4

The availability of loan funds is
predictable in the Direct Loan Program.
The Direct Loan Program is cost-effective
to administer.

The flexibility of loan repayment options is
beneficial to borrowers.

43.6 48.0 7.6 8.8

20.3 23.5 | 20.7 23.6

59.2 64.2 3.2 3.8

E2) Pleaserate your general satisfaction with the Direct Loan Program up to this point. (Using a scale of
1to 5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, circle your level of satisfaction.)

T% V% |T% V%| T% V%|T% V%| T% V%

Very
Satisfied

Very

23.6 24.3|38.3 39.4[23.7 24.4| 93 96| 23 2.3 | picsatistied

E3) Compared to the 1995/96 academic year, has your overal level of satisfaction thisyear with the
Federal Student Loan process increased, decreased, or remained the same?

I% V%

27.2 28.1 Increased

28.8 29.8 Decreased

40.8 42.1 Remained the same
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E4) What isthe most important advice you would give another institution that was preparing to implement
the Direct Loan Program? { oE1}

%

13.7 Need computer person on staff/tech support available

8.6  Ensureyou have necessary computer hardware/equipment and configuration
6.1 Gettraining for staff/attend workshops

5,5 Plan ahead/start early

49 Doit

4.7  Other

4.4  Program benefits students/school

3.4 Think twice/dont do it

3.4 Patience/flexibility needed

3.1 Taktoother DL schools

3.0 Need adequate staffing (general)

3.0 Wait because of new servicer

2.8 Organization isthe key to success with DL

25  Prepareftrain staff beforehand for system operations

24  Get administrative support for computers/admin

2.4 School offices/administration needs to be willing to change & support program
2.3  Cantanswer/no comment

2.3  Program easy to run

2.3 Expect problems/be diligent with Servicer

2.0 Learnreconciliation process

1.9 Expect problems and changes to software

1.7  Anticipate time/money/resources for training & implementation
14 Phaseindowly

1.4  Develop business process/procedures

14 Go100% DL

1.3 Useanimplementation team

1.3  Familiarize yoursdlf with program beforehand

1.3 Takestime/resources to administer

1.2 Test program/systems

1.0 Coordinate implementation between all school offices

0.9 Beawareof LOC contracting situation (i.e., there will be a switch)
0.7 Exploreall options before going DL

0.6 Usethe Regiond Office

0.6  Coordinate implementation between all school offices

0.3 Financia Aid Office will have greater workload

Questions E5 and E6 are only for institutions that are still participating in FFELP. If you are
100% Direct Loan, please skip to Question E7.

E5) Now that you are administering both programs, how satisfied are you with the FFEL Program
asit currently is operating? (Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5 being very
dissatisfied, please circle your level of satisfaction.)

T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V%

Very Very
Satisfied 29.8 326|311 340|224 244| 52 57|30 33 Dissatisfied

|
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E6) For thefollowing areas of FFEL Program administration, please rate any changesin FFEL since the
introduction of the Direct Loan Program, using the following scale:

1= Improved

2 = The same, no changes

3 =Worsened

DK/NA =Dont Know/Not Applicable

Improved Same Worsened DK/NA

FFEL Program Administration | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | % V%

Student access to loans 20.4 22.7166.1 73.6] 1.5 1.7 1.8 2.0

Ease of administration of FFEL 36.2 40.4|515 57.4] 0.8 0.8 1.3 1.4

Service from banks/guarantee

. 48.8 54.4(36.1 40.2| 21 23 28 31
agencies

Service from loan

: . : 372 4141441 49.1] 34 3.7 52 58
servicers/collection agencies

Service from your third party or

. . 17.8 20.8133.6 39.3] 1.3 15 | 328 384
privately contracted servicers

E7) What specific recommendations would you give to the Department of Education on how to improve
the administration of the Direct Loan Program? (List up to two recommendations.) {OE2}

%

17.8 Other

7.4  Better LOC reps/more staff

6.8 Improve customer service of Montgomery servicer

6.2 Improve overall performance of Montgomery servicer (general)
5.9 Improve ED Express/software quality, functions, or documentation
5.9 Improve reconciliation process

5.6 Expandtraining - loca

4.2  Dont change the Servicer/stay with one

3.8 Test software updates thoroughly before release

3.8  Provide better technical support

3.5 GobacktoUtica

3.4  Cantanswer/no comment.

|
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3.4  Conduct testing with LOC first - ensure they can do thejob

2.8  Expand software training (specific)

2.7 Dont change Servicers for wrong reasons (i.e., cost)

2.6  Better anticipate problems that come with Servicer switch - be proactive
2.5 Stop changing software as frequently

2.2  Dont change Servicers mid-year

1.7 Increase availability of school reps

1.7 Return phonecalls

15 Moretimely fund availability

15 Extend contract period of Servicer so aswitch isnot frequently necessary
14  Release new software/publications early

0.8  Improve communication of regulations/changes

0.5 Change softwareto allow for correction of errors

0.3  Find another Servicer

|
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Section F—Administration of the FFEL Program

F1) How would you rate your current level of satisfaction with each of the following activitiesinvolved in
administering the Federal Family Education Loan Program? (Circle only one rating for each activity.
Circle NA for activities that you have not yet had experience with in the Federal Family Education
Loan Program.)

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very NA
Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Dissatisfied
Activity T% V% | T% V% T% V% T% V% | T V%
Keeping up with regulations 32.7 33.2]| 542 551| 9.0 9.1 2.0 21 104 04

Answering general questions
about loans and financial aid
Counseling borrowers while in
school

54.8 55.8| 40.2 409 23 2.3 0.7 0.7 | 0.3 03

49.4 50.3] 428 436 4.0 4.0 0.6 0.6 15 15

Processing of loan applications 52.4 53.3] 38.8 395| 52 5.3 1.3 1.3 | 0.6 0.6

Requesting and receiving loan
funds

Disbursing loan funds (including
preparing loan checks and 458 46.5]| 40.1 40.8| 8.3 8.4 1.4 14 | 28 238
getting student signatures)
Refunding excess loan funds to
students
Reconciliation/financial
monitoring and reporting

Recordkeeping and reporting of
student information (includes
SSCRs, financial aid transcripts,
and updates to NSLDS)

Helping students with loans after
they have left school

56.5 57.6| 346 353]| 4.5 4.6 0.9 0.9 16 16

36.3 37.0| 422 43.1| 94 9.5 2.3 24 | 7.8 8.0

315 32.1]| 49.8 50.7| 85 8.7 1.2 12 |72 73

251 25.6]| 484 49.2| 16.7 17.0 4.6 4.7 35 36

271 276]| 483 49.1| 130 13.2 2.4 25 | 76 1.7

|
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F2) How would you characterize the level of work or staff effort needed to administer this program on a
day-to-day basis? (Check only one response. If you are using EFT and manual processing, please
take both into account when answering.)

1% V%

84 8.6 Very easy to administer

34.1 34.7 Relatively easy to administer, with afew areas that require a high level of effort

30.3 30.8 A moderate amount of effort is required overall

21.2 21.6 Relatively labor intensive to administer, with many areas that require a high level of effort
4.2 4.3 Very labor intensive to administer
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F3)

Listed below are resources needed for the delivery of financial aid that may have changed at your
institution. Please indicateif increases or decreases have occurred or will occur during the 1996/97
academic year by circling one number for each type of resource. This question refers only to changes
that are adirect result of changesin the FFEL Program and that occurred or are budgeted to occur in
the 1996/97 Federal Award Year. (Circle one rating for each resource.)

Level of Change

Significant Small Small Significant
No Change
Decrease Decrease Increase Increase
Resource T% V% T% V% | T V% T% V% T% V%

Number of permanent or temporary 17 17| 35 36784 797|134 136 13 13
staff positions related to financial aid
Numbgr of staff. positions in Accounting 05 05 59 59| 840 857| 96 o8 10 10
or Business Office
Number of staff used for technical 0.6 0.6 33 34| 813 829|114 116| 13 13
support
Number of hours current staff work 0.3 0.3 2.9 291628 64.0]| 255 26.0| 6.6 6.7
Equipment/computers 0.1 0.1 0.7 07| 502 51.2| 334 340 137 139
Supplies (postage, copying, etc.) 0.3 0.3 46 4.7 | 61.8 629| 278 283| 3.7 3.8
Funds for training 15 15 23 23| 744 758| 169 17.2] 3.1 3.2
Funds for staff travel 2.0 2.0 3.1 311726 74.1| 176 18.0| 2.6 2.7
Development/modification of computer 05 05 12 12| aa2 2521 375 384l 144 147
programs/procedures
Other (Specify): 0.3 185 | 0.2 126| 04 24.8]| 0.6 44.0| 0.0 0.0

|
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F4) Didthe number of short-term loans (i.e., bridge loans) issued by your institution increase, decrease, or
remain about the same during the 1996/97 academic year?

1% V%

9.1 9.2 Increasd

4.7 4.8 Decreased

33.4 34.0 Remained about the same

50.9 51.9 Not applicable (institution does not issue short-term loans)

|
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F5) How many lenders do you deal with on aregular basisin the FFEL Program? (Check only one
response.)

I% V%

21.6 22.0 1-2 lenders

33.2 33.9 3-5lenders

25.0 25.4 6-10 lenders

10.5 10.7 11-20 lenders

7.9 8.0 Morethan 20 lenders

F6) How many guarantee agencies do you deal with on aregular basisin the FFEL Program? (Check only
one response.)

% V%

425 43.3 1 guarantee agency

405 41.3 2-3 guarantee agencies

94 96 4-5guarantee agencies

5.6 5.7 Morethan 5 guarantee agencies

F7) Doesyour ingtitution use electronic funds transfer (EFT) to administer the FFEL Program?
T% V%

38.7 394 Yes
59.6 60.6 No

If “Yes” in F7
F8) What percentage of your FFEL Program loans are processed through EFT?

84.3 %

|
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Section G—Information and Support from the Department of Education,
Lenders, and Guarantee Agencies (FFEL Institutions)

Gl) Followingisalist of FFEL Program information or support that you may have received from the
Department of Education, your primary lender, or your primary guarantor during the 1996/97
academic year. For each item and each source of information or support:

a) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very timely and 5 being not at all timely, rate (by circling the
appropriate number) the timeliness of the information/support for your needs and activities.

Timeliness

1 2 5 4 5 NA

Materials/Training Provided

by ED T% V% | T% V%| T% V%] T% V%| T% V%|T% V%

Information on FFEL Program

. 23.4 23.8|33.3 34.0|28.8 29.4| 8.7 89|24 24|14 15
rules and regulations

Telephone support for policy or

. . . 18.0 18.4|21.1 21.5|23.3 23.8|11.3 11.5| 7.7 7.8|16.6 16.9
administrative guidance

Borrower counseling materials | 22.0 22.6]22.5 23.0|21.7 22.2) 7.3 75| 45 4.6|19.6 20.1

Training sessions 20.0 20.5)27.7 28.3]26.7 27.2] 9.4 9.6 3.3 3.4]10.7 10.9

Software for administration or

- . 12.4 12.6|18.6 19.0| 20.6 21.1} 76 7.8 49 5.0|33.8 345
reporting functions

Materials/Training Provided
by Primary Lender (or
Servicer)

Information on FFEL Program

. 329 33.6]29.3 30.0]16.5 16.9] 44 45| 16 1.6]13.1 134
rules and regulations

Telephone support for policy or

. . . 40.2 41.1]26.5 27.1]13.2 135|149 50| 21 21|110 11.2
administrative guidance

Borrower counseling materials | 43.9 44.8]26.0 26.5|12.2 12.4] 3.7 3.8| 1.7 1.7]|10.5 10.7

Training sessions 242 24.8|22.3 22.8]16.5 16.9] 48 49| 1.3 1.4]285 29.2

Software for administration or

- . 19.4 19.9]16.0 16.4|12.3 12.6] 4.1 4.2 1.6 1.6|44.1 452
reporting functions

Materials/Training Provided
by Primary Guarantor

Information on FFEL Program

. 44.2 455|315 324|140 1441 35 36| 14 14|26 26
rules and regulations

Telephone support for policy or

. . . 48.0 49.4|27.6 28.4| 115 118/ 35 36| 23 23|43 44
administrative guidance

Borrower counseling materials | 42.2 43.4128.2 29.0| 14.0 1441 34 35| 1.7 18|76 7.9

Training sessions 37.2 38.3|27.9 28.8|16.7 17.21 40 41119 19|95 97

Software for administration or

. . 27.1 28.0]119.6 20.2|12.6 13.0] 3.6 3.8| 1.7 1.7]32.3 33.3
reporting functions

|
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G1b) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very useful and 5 being not at all useful, rate (by circling the
appropriate number) the usefulness of the information/support. By usefulness, we mean the effectivenessin
providing the instructions or services need by your ingtitution.

|
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Usefulness

1 2 3 4 5 NA

Materials/Training Provided
by ED
Information on FFEL Program

rules and regulations

T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V%

32.2 33.2|32.2 33.2|239 246| 55 57|17 18|15 15

Telephone support for policy

- : . 23.6 24.4123.6 24.4|19.7 20.4] 80 83|58 6.0|16.0 16.6
or administrative guidance

Borrower counseling

. 25.6 26.5|20.6 21.3]20.4 21.1] 65 6.8]| 44 45]19.0 19.7
materials

Training sessions 26.8 27.6|26.3 27.1|122.6 233 7.7 80|28 29]10.7 11.0

Software for administration or
reporting functions
Materials/Training Provided
by Primary Lender (or
Servicer)

Information on FFEL Program
rules and regulations

16.2 16.8]16.1 16.6|18.7 19.4| 7.4 7.7| 50 5.2|33.0 34.2

36.2 37.4|129.2 30.1|113.3 137/ 41 43|11 11]|13.0 134

Telephone support for policy

- : . 42.4 43.8|26.1 27.0]12.1 125] 40 41|16 1.6]10.6 11.0
or administrative guidance

Borrower counseling

. 456 47.0|1249 25.7]111.2 1161 3.4 35|16 1.7]10.3 10.6
materials

Training sessions 27.2 28.2|21.8 22.6|13.8 143| 3.7 38|16 17284 294

Software for administration or

. : 22.0 22.8|155 16.1|10.4 10.8] 35 3.7] 16 1.6 435 451
reporting functions

Materials/Training Provided
by Primary Guarantor

Information on FFEL Program

. 48.4 50.2|28.7 29.8|13.0 134128 29|10 11|25 26
rules and regulations

Telephone support for policy

- : . 50.9 52.8125.9 26.9|11.0 11.4] 29 30|16 17|41 43
or administrative guidance

Borrower counseling

. 455 4721254 26.4]1135 1401 3.2 33|12 13|76 79
materials

Training sessions 41.1 426|259 269|145 151|139 40|15 1695 98

Software for administration or

. . 31.2 32.6|17.2 18.0|10.7 11.2]1 3.6 3.7| 14 15]31.6 33.0
reporting functions

|
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G2) What percentage of your loan volumeis handled by your primary lender?

58.4 %

G3) What percentage of your loan volumeis handled by your primary guarantee agency?

86.2 %

G4) Doesyour ingtitution have any type of communication or interaction with your FFEL servicer(s)
regarding loan repayment and/or consolidation?

% V%
546 559 Yes
430 441 No

(If you answered “no,” skip to Section H.)
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If “Yes” in G4

G5) For each of the following consolidation activities, please indicate the frequency of
occurrence at your ingtitution. (Circle the appropriate rating.)

Frequently | Sometimes | Seldom Never

1 2 3 4

Consolidation Activities T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V%

Refer borrowers to servicer(s) for

. : 295 322|427 46.6 |155 169 3.9 4.2
Information and/or materials

Contact servicer(s) directly to
obtain forms/information
Intervene with servicer(s) at the
request of borrowers

205 225|394 431|242 26572 7.9

155 169 36.7 40.1 |30.5 33.4| 88 9.6

Other interaction with servicer(s)

(Specify): 16 326| 20 404 | 13 26.0] 0.0 0.0

Frequently | Sometimes Seldom Never

1 2 3 4

Loan Repayment Activities T% V% | T% V% | T% V% T% V%

Refer borrowers to service(s) for
information and/or materials
Contact servicer(s) directly to
obtain forms/information
Intervene with servicer(s) at the
request of borrowers

Other interaction with servicer(s)
(Specify):

46.4 484 | 405 422)| 79 83 11 11

349 364 432 450|151 158 2.7 2.8

253 264 420 438|244 255 4.2 4.4

42 574 25 341]06 85 0.0 0.0

G6) For each of the following loan repayment activities, please indicate the frequency of
occurrence at your
institution. (Circle the
appropriate rating.)

|
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G7) Overall, how satisfied are you with the communications that you have had with your FFEL
sarvicer concerning loan repayment and consolidation? (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being
very satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please circle your
level of satisfaction .)

Very Very
Satisfied 2 3 4 Dissatisfied
1 5

Type of Communication | T% V% | T% V% | T% V% | T% V%| T% V%

Loan repayment 49.7 52.2 1424 445|149 156| 1.3 14| 0.7 0.7

In-school FFEL
consolidation

Out-of-school FFEL
consolidation

312 35.0(352 39.4|20.1 225| 16 18| 0.8 0.9

339 37.9(36.2 40.5|20.7 23.2| 1.6 18| 1.0 11
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Section H—Overall Impressions of the Federal Family Education Loan
Program
H1) Pleasereview the statements about the FFEL Program listed below. Then in the appropriate column:

a) Indicate any statements that describe the most important attributes of the FFEL Program for
your institution. Please check up to three benefits.

b) Indicate any statements that describe areas of the FFEL Program where your expectations were
unmet. (Check all that apply.)

Most Important Unmet
Benefits Expectations
Attribute of FFEL Program T% V% T% V%

Borrowers are served well through the
FFEL Program.

The FFEL Program is simple to
administer.

74.1 77.5 5.6 5.8

41.1 429 | 19.0 19.8

The FFEL Program is viable. 36.3 379 | 2.0 2.1

The availability of loan funds is
predictable in the FFEL Program.

The FFEL Program is cost-effective to
administer.

The flexibility of loan repayment
options is beneficial to borrowers.

53.3 55.8 | 3.6 3.8

28.8 30.1 | 11.8 12.3

36.5 38.2 | 91 9.5

H2) Pleaserate your general satisfaction with the Federal Family Education Loan Program. (Using a
scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, pleasecircleyour level of
satisfaction.)

1 2 3 4 5

T% V%| T% V%|T% V% |T% V%| T% V%

Very Very
Satisfied 34.9 36.2| 43.2 449|146 151|128 29|09 0.9 Dissatisfied

H3) Compared to the 1995/96 academic year, has your overal level of satisfaction with the Federal student
loan process increased, decreased, or remained the same?

I% V%

31.4 32.7 Increased

40 4.2 Decreased

60.6 63.1 Remained the same

|
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H4) Which of the following statements describes your status or plans for participation in the Direct Loan
Program? (Check only one response.)

I% V%

8.7 9.1 Currently participating in the Direct Loan Program

9.8 10.3 Accepted into Direct Loan Program, but did not participate

11 1.2 Appliedfor Year 4 of the Direct Loan Program; application accepted or pending
1.2 1.3 Will apply for Year 5 of the Direct Loan Program

0.6 0.6 Application for Direct Loan Program rejected

73.9 77.5 Not planning to apply for Direct Loan Program
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H5) What specific recommendations would you give to the Department of Education or loan servicerson
how to improve the administration of the FFEL Program? (List up to two recommendations.) {oE3}

%

15.6 Other

5.8 Simplify regulations
5.3 None

4.2  Need clear/regular communication to students
4.1 Everything good

3.6 Dont penalize schoolsfor students default
3.4 Revise application formgUse FAFSA

2.9  Provide better/more timely materials

2.9 Reduceregulations

2.8 Edregional staff and servicer customer service
2.7  Aidentrance/exit counseling

2.4  Change EFT procedures

2.4 Change loan repayment options/procedures
2.4 Regulations should be same for FFEL as DL
2.4  Eliminate 3-day rule

2.3 Improvetraining program

2.3 Improve SSCR reporting

2.2 Increase debt limit

2.1 Provideregulatory relief to schoolswith low default
2.0 Equal/improved support for FFEL as DL

2.0 Lower debt limit

1.9 Changeloan proration procedures

1.7 Giveschool control to deny loans

1.6  Eliminate 30-day rule

1.6 Improve software/On-line service

1.5 Reduce paperwork

1.4  Schools should be able to select lender

1.4  Eliminate multiple disbursement for students > 12 mos.
1.3 Master prom note

1.2 Control buying and selling

1.2 Simplify lender/balance info to borrowers

1.1  Communicate defaults better

1.1 Improve communication (general)

1.0 Improveuseof NSLDS

1.0 Eliminate sub & unsub categories

0.9 Timely Disbursements

0.9 Common line processing

0.8 Require credit checks

0.8 Change/dliminate fees

0.7 FFEL/DL consolidation

0.5 Administrative Cost Allowance

0.4 No pressureto leave FFEL

0.2 Provideincentivesto students

|
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Section I—Institution No Longer Participates in Direct Loan Program or No
Direct Loans Have Been Originated

11)  Whendid your institution originally begin participating in the Direct Loan Program?
T% V%
83 83 Academicvear 1994/95

68.3 68.3 Academic vear 1995/96
234 234 Academic vear 1996/97

12)  Whendid your institution stop participating in the Direct Loan Program?

If you stopped participating in Direct Loan Program

13) Pleaseindicate (in the space below) why your institution is no longer participating in the
Direct Loan Program.  {0E4}

26.6 Too Cumbersome/Complex

26.6 Prom note problems

19.0 Signed up but never started

9.6 Electronic process problems

8.8  Year 4 school

49  Left because of problemswith Servicer
4.3  School could not handle workload
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Section J—Institution Does Not Currently Offer Federal Student Loans or
Indicated Zero Loan Volume®
J1) Whendid your institution last originate Federal student loans?

Ll Academic year 1995/96
({23 Academic year:

{11a}
{3y Institution has never participated in the Federal Student Loan Program. (If you answered
“never participated,” skip to the end.)

If you stopped originating Federal student loans

J2) During thelast year in which your ingtitution originated Federal student loans, in which
program did you participate?

sy Direct Loan
Oty FFEL

¢y Both

®|ngtitutions answering section J were deemed out-of-scope; therefore, their responses are
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Section K—Survey Issues®

K1) Do you have any suggestions or comments on this survey? { O0E5}

K2) Do you have suggestions on ways to improve future surveys or reduce their burden to you? {oes}

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR TAKING THE TIME TO FILL OUT THIS QUESTIONNAIRE.
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Survey Methodology

Sample Design
The sample for the 1997 institutional survey was derived from two sources:

1) The 112 First Year Direct Loan institutional campuses, selected by the Department
of Education to achieve the mandated criteria for the first year of the program; and

2)  The original sample of 3,059 FFELP institutions, randomly selected from a stratified
population of 5,720 schools in the FFELP sampling frame. This sample was stratified
by school type and control, and by school size (small or large, as indicated by loan
volume). In addition, HBCUs were included with certainty status. A complete
description of the sample design for the institutional survey is presented in the
Sample Design Report for the Institutional Survey (January 18, 1995).

Data Collection Methodology/Response Rate

The 1997 ingtitutional survey was conducted using a mail survey methodology, with an option of
completing the questionnaire via the Worldwide Web. Data collection for the survey began on May
16, 1997 and continued through August 20, 1997. Extensve telephone and mail follow up procedures
were implemented in an effort to achieve the highest possible response rate.

The overall survey response rate was 82 percent, based on 2,212 responses from 2,714 €ligible
institutions. The response rate was 88 percent for first-year Direct Loan schools, 80 percent for
second-year Direct Loan schools, 66 percent for third-year Direct Loan schools, and 82 percent for
FFEL schools. Detailed tables illustrating the number and percent of responses, the sample
distribution and representation, and the response rate by institutional type and control and loan
volume (for each of the four loan program types) are included in Appendix B.

Data Analysis

In order to obtain weights the institutions were classified by size, Type/Control, and first year
program status. In addition HBCU status was added to the classification for first year FFEL
institutions when HBCUs responded. Thisresulted in atotal of twenty-seven strata. In each stratum
the ingtitutions in the frame were classified into four categories:

1) Not in the initial sample

2) Respondent

3) Non-respondent, known to be in population
4) Not in population



Then, for each stratum we calculated r= (n(2)+n(3))/(n(2)+n(3)+n(4)), where n(l) is the number of
ingtitutions in the stratum in category |. This was used to estimate the proportion of the N ingtitutions
in the stratum that were actually in the population (i.e. active in one of the programs). The weight for
each institution in the stratum was then defined as the estimated population of the stratum divided
by the number of respondents from the stratum, or (rN)/n(2).

A jackknife technique was used to obtain variance estimates and confidence intervals for various
statistics. Thiswas done because of the unequa weights found in the sample and the decision to use
replication weights. The process began with randomizing the order of theinitia sample within each
stratum, and then dividing the sample into 200 groups. This was done by starting with the first
ingtitution and putting it, and every subsequent ingtitution, into a different group. After the first 200
were put into groups the next case was put into the same group as the first institution and the process
repeated. For each set of replication weights, a different group was treated as if it had not been in
the sample and the weights were readjusted. Some very small strata, with only one respondent, were
collapsed to avoid bias due to non-representation of the stratum in replication estimates.

For the 1996-97 analys's, cross-tabs were produced using the Statistical Analysis System (SAS), and
variance estimates and significance tests were conducted using the replication weights and the
statistical package Wesvar. Whenever comparative findings between the Direct Loan and FFEL
Programs are presented, tests for programmatic differences were done at the 5 percent level of
sgnificance after controlling for differences in both type and control and size among ingtitutions
participating in the same program. As aresult, any observed differences can be attributed to actua
programmatic differences, rather than differences in the composition of schools participating in the
two programs.

Longitudinal Study

Since institutional surveys were administered in 1995, 1996, and 1997, intertemporal comparisons
were made among both Direct Loan and FFEL ingtitutions. However, before any statistical tests were
conducted, institutions had to be weighted correctly for each year in which they responded. For each
of the three years, we used the most up-to-date information available on program participation,
resulting in adightly different weighting methodology each year. Since the sample was drawn from
NSLDS, in thefirst year we assumed that every institution was in-scope, and the respondents were
simply weighed up to the population totals. In the second year, however, ingtitutions were classified
as being either in-scope or out-of-scope based on their responses, and for those institutions not
responding, we used the percentage of out-of-scope responding institutions to estimate the number
of out-of-scope, non-responding institutions. In the third year, institutions in the initial sample were
classified as being in-scope or not using data from the NSLDS, subject to an override based on their
actua response. However, in the third year the percentage of unsampled ingtitutions in scope was still
estimated.

The third year weights were modified slightly to accommodate the need to have the same strata for
al threeyears. Asaresult, some strata had to be collapsed. A jackknife procedure was then applied



to the initial sample, and any institution dropped one year was dropped for all three years for each
weight. However, rather than recal culate the weights, the origina weights were smply adjusted by
the stratum to the original sum of the weights. This procedure could miss some of the variance
accounted for by adjusting for the estimate of number of institutions in scope, but this should account
for avery small proportion of the total variance.

For the longitudinal analysis, cross-tabs were produced using SAS and significance tests were
conducted using Wesvar. As with the 1996-97 analysis, whenever comparative findings between the
Direct Loan and FFEL Program are presented, tests for programmeatic differences were done at the
5 percent level of significance after controlling for differences in both type and control and size
among ingtitutions participating in the two programs. However, whenever within-program
comparisons were made (e.g., among the various cohorts of Direct Loan schools), differencesin both
type and control and size were not controlled for since al institutionsin a particular program operate
under the same set of rules.
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Survey of Institutions Participating in the Federal Direct Loan and
Federal Family Education Loan Programs

Introduction

The U.S. Department of Education (ED) is currently administering two postsecondary loan programs for
students—the Federal Family Education Loan Program (FFELP) and the Federa Direct Loan Program. ED has
contracted Macro International Inc. to conduct an annual evaluation of these loan programs. The purpose of this
survey, which is one component of the overall evaluation, isto gather information about schools experiences with

the administration of the FFEL Program, aswell as their implementation and experiences with the Direct Loan
Program. Thisinformation will be used to help ED better understand the two programs from the perspective of
institutions such as yours as well as improve these programsin future years.

Instructions

This survey asks about your loan program experiences during the 1996/1997 academic year. We would like the
Financial Aid Director to be the key respondent. However, there may be some questions that will require input
from the Business Office or other offices involved with the loan programs.

This survey has been sent to your ingtitution based on your Department of Education ID Number. Some
institutions may have multiple campuses, branches, or schools within an institution that are served by separate
Financiad Aid Offices. If your ingtitution is decentralized in this manner and these divisions operate under asingle
Department of Education ID Number, you may need to consult with other Financial Aid Officesin providing your
answers or determining who should fill out the survey.

Please note that several sections of survey questions may not be applicable to your ingtitution or specific
situation. If you are 100 percent Direct Loan or 100 percent FFELP, you will only complete portions of the
survey. Please carefully review and select from the response choices in the school identification section,
and only complete the sections indicated by the arrow. Then answer the questions in these sectionsto the
best of your ability. If you are uncertain about which sections to complete please contact us for clarification.

If your ingtitution isa Y ear 4 Direct Loan School, please complete the survey with respect to your FFELP
experiences. You will be asked to provide information regarding your Direct Loan experiencesin next year s
survey.

If you have further questionsregarding the survey, please contact Ms. Alison Meloy a Macro International
Inc.,, 1-800-294-0990, or Mr. Steven Zwillinger, U.S. Department of Education, Office of the Under
Secretary/Planning and Evaluation Service, 600 Independence Avenue, SW., Washington, DC 20202,

(202) 401-1678. If you have specific questions regarding the electronic survey process, please call the technical
assistance line at 1-800-639-2030. The Web version of the survey will be available on May 28, 1997.

Our Thanks

We know how busy Financia Aid staff are and we are grateful for your cooperation. Again, please do not
hesitate to contact us with any questions or comments you may have.

To ensure that your questionnaireis received in time to be included in the survey results, pleasereturn it in the
enclosed postage-paid envelope or respond viathe World Wide Web (www2.cfmc.com/ffel&dl) by June 6, 1997.

Please return paper surveysto:
Macro International Inc.
11785 Beltsville Drive
Calverton, MD 20705
ATTN: Alison Meloy

Phone: (301) 572-0200, Toll Free: (800) 294-0990
Fax: (301) 572-0999, E-mail Address: EDINST@MACROINT.COM



Identifying Information

CONFIDENTIALITY

I dentities of ingtitutions and names of individuals will be kept strictly confidential by Macro
International Inc. ldentifying information will be used for followup purposes only. All
information obtained from this survey will be presented to the Department of Education in
aggregated form only.

In the spaces provided below, please enter the name, title, e-mail address, and telephone number of the person
completing this form, and the date on which the questionnaire was completed.

Name:

Title:

Date:

E-mail Address:

Telephone Number:

If your addressis different from the label on the front cover, please correct it in the space below.



School Identification

1)
{IDY}

Which of the following describes your institution in terms of participation in the Direct Loan and Federa

Family Education Loan Programs during the 1996/1997 academic year? (Please check one response
only, and complete the sections of the questionnaire indicated by the arrow.)

D{ 1} Ingtitution offers FFEL loans only.

School has never participated in the
Direct Loan Program.

D{z} Intitution currently offers FFEL loans
only. School participatedin the
Direct Loan Program in 1994/1995 or
1995/1996, but no longer participates
in Direct Lending.

[ 3 Ingtitution began originating loans
in the Direct Loan Program in academic
year 1994/1995. (Year 1 School)

Institution also originates FFEL loans.

[ 4 Ingtitution began originating loans
in the Direct Loan Program in academic
year 1995/1996. (Y ear 2 School)

Institution also originates FFEL loans.

[ s Ingtitution began originating loans
in the Direct Loan Program in academic
year 1996/1997. (Year 3 School)

Institution also originates FFEL loans.

[te} Ingtitution has been selected for participation
in the Direct Loan Program; however,
no Direct Loans have been originated.

Institution also originates FFEL loans.

[ 7 Ingtitution does not currently participate
in either the Direct Loan Program or the
Federal Family Education Loan Program.

D{ 8} School closed.

Please complete Sections
A F G, H, andK.

Please complete Sections
F,G,H, I, andK.

Please complete Sections
A, C D,E, andK.

Please also complete
Sections F, G, and H.

Please complete Sections
A, C D, E, andK.

Please also complete
Sections F, G, and H.

Please complete Sections
A, B,C D,E, andK.

Please also complete
Sections F, G, and H.

Section .

Please also complete
Sections F, G, and H.

Section Jonly.

Section Jonly.




Section A—Background Information

Al)

A2)

A3)

Which of the following best characterizes the current structure of the Financial Aid Office(s) at your
institution as it relates to processing loans? (Check only one response.)

({13 Theingtitution has a single campus, branch, or school; one office administers financial aid for the
entire institution.

{2y Each campus, branch, or school within the institution is served by a separate Financial Aid Office.

O3y Multiple campuses, branches, or schools within the ingtitution are served by a single Financia Aid

Office.
{4y Other (Specify):

{os1}

Please indicate the type of computer system currently used by your ingtitution to administer student
financial aid. (Check only one response.)

Type of System Used

({13 Mainframe system only

({23 Mainframeto personal computer (PC) with interface
{3y Independent mainframe and personal computers (PCS)
{4y Persona computers (PCS) only

C¢s3 No computer system used; all manual processing

(e} Other (Specify):
{0s2}

What was your total dollar Stafford (subsidized and unsubsidized) and PLUS loan volume for the 1996/97
Federal Award Year?

(Record separately for each of the applicable loan programs, and combined. Circle NA for “FFEL” or
“Direct Loan,” if the loan program was not offered at your institution during the 1995/96 academic
year.)

{A3l} | FFEL $ NA
{A32} || Direct Loan $ NA
{a33 | Total $ NA

If you entered “zero” for your total dollar loan volume and you do not expect a change in loan
volume for the 1996/97 Federal Award Year, please skip to Section J of the questionnaire.




A4) Do you expect achangein total loan volume for the 1996/97 Federal Award Y ear?

{1 Yes

{2y NO -------=-=----- > (If you answered “no,” skip to the next applicable section. See page 3 to
review list of applicable sections.)

If “Yes” in A4

Ab5) If you expect asignificant change in total loan volume for the 1996/97 Federal Award Y ear,
please indicate the expected level of change below.

Percentage increase % or Percentage decrease %
{A51} {A52}



Section B—Initial Implementation of the Direct Loan Program
(For Year 3 Direct Loan Institutions)

B1) Thefollowing items describe various activities and processes necessary for the implementation and startup
of the Direct Loan Program. This question refersto the startup activities only; it does not cover ongoing
administration. This may be a question for which you want to consult other staff (such as the Business
or Bursar s Office) involved in setting up the processes. Please rate the ease of setting up these processes
at your ingtitution using the following scale. (Circle one rating for each activity.)

1 = Easy to set up process at my institution
2 = Moderate level of effort required to set up process
3 = Difficult to set up process at my institution
NA = Not applicable; did not implement this process or process was implemented by athird party.
Ease of Implementation
Moderate level
Easy to set up of effort Difficult to set
Activities and Processes process required up process [ Not applicable
{B1 | Installation of EDExpress into your
1} |institution s own computer system 1 2 3 NA
{B1 | Development and conduct of internal staff
2} | training on the Direct Loan Program 1 2 3 NA
{B1 | Development of procedures/materials to
3t |[counsel borrowers on Direct Loans 1 2 3 NA
{B1 | Development of institutional procedures for
4} | processing loan applications and ensuring
loan origination 1 2 3 NA
{B1 | Development of promissory note review and
5} [ transmittal procedures 1 2 3 NA
{B1 | Development of loan disbursement
6} | procedures (e.g., crediting student
accounts) 1 2 3 NA
{B1 | Development of internal recordkeeping and
7t | procedures for reporting to Direct Loan
System (includes tracking information on
borrowers and their loans both during and
after enrollment period, and communication
about borrowers to ED and its contractors) 1 2 3 NA
{B1 | Development of institutional cash
8 [ management procedures (includes
estimating capital needs, tracking receipt of
funds, and reporting cancellations or
refunds) 1 2 3 NA
{B1 | Development of reconciliation procedures at
9 | your institution 1 2 3 NA




B2)

{B2}

In the space bel ow, check whether you are offering both Direct Loans and FFEL in 1996/97, or offering
only Direct Loans. Then rate the items corresponding to that column only, asindicated by the arrow.

IF OFFERING BOTH DIRECT
LOANSAND FFEL, CHECK HERE Clin
AND ANSWER THIS COLUMN.

J

IF OFFERING ONLY DIRECT
LOANS, CHECK HERE AND Ci2
ANSWER THIS COLUMN.

J

What factors influenced your decision to phase-in the
Direct Loan Program? Rate each item below
regarding its influences or importance in the overall
decision, using the following scale:

1 = Very important

2 = Somewhat important
3 = Not at all important
NA = Not applicable

What factors influenced your decision to switch to 100
percent Direct Loan Program? Rate each item below
regarding its influences or importance in the overall
decision, using the following scale:

1 = Very important

2 = Somewhat important
3 = Not at all important
NA = Not applicable

RATING RATING
{B2al}  Did not want to confuse borrowers who Did not want to confuse borrowers by {B2b1}
already had FFEL loans. offering two loan programs.
{B2a2}  Wanted to delay full commitment until the Did not want the complexity of {B2b2}
Department of Education has gained administering two programs
experience with the new program. simultaneously.
{B2a3}  Wanted to learn how to implement the Did not want to continue to administer the {B2b3}
program with a small group before FFEL Program.
committing the entire institution.
{B2a4}  Wanted to maintain relationships with Wanted to avoid uncertainty regarding {B2b4}
lender(s) and/or guarantor(s). the availability of loan funds under FFEL.
{B2a5}  Wanted to keep graduate/professional
students in the FFEL Program.
0S3 0s4] B2b5
{B226}  Other (Specify): 1053 Other (Specify): 1054 {B20%}
B3) How satisfied are you with the Department of Education s responsiveness to reported problems or

difficulties during the implementation of the Direct Loan Program? (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being
very satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please circle your level of

satisfaction.)

Very
Satisfied 1 2 3

Very

4 5 Dissatisfied NA



Section C—Administration of the Direct Loan Program

C1) How would you rate your overall level of satisfaction with each of the following activities involved in
administering the Direct Loan Program? (Circle only one rating for each activity. Circle NA for
activities that you have not yet had experience with in the Direct Loan Program.)

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Activity Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Dissatisfied | NA

{C11} |Keeping up with regulations 1 2 3 4 NA
{C12} || Answering general questions about

loans and financial aid 1 2 3 4 NA
{C13} || Counseling borrowers while in school 1 2 3 4 NA
{C14} || Processing origination records 1 2 3 4 NA
{C15} | Processing promissory notes 1 2 3 4 NA
{C16} ||Requesting and receiving loan funds 1 2 3 4 NA
{C17} | Disbursing of loan funds (including

preparing loan checks and getting

student signatures) 1 2 3 4 NA
{C18} ||Refunding excess loan funds to

borrowers 1 2 3 4 NA
{C19} ||Reconciliation/financial monitoring

and reporting 1 2 3 4 NA

Recordkeeping and reporting of
{C110 || student information (includes SSCRs,
} financial aid transcripts, and updates

to the Direct Loan Servicing Center

or NSLDS) 1 2 3 4 NA

Helping students with loans after they
%Clll have left school 1 2 3 4 NA

C2) How would you characterize the level of work or staff effort needed to administer Direct Lending on a

day-to-day basis? (Check only one response.)

Ly
L2y
L3
Li{4
Li{5}

Very easy to administer

Relatively easy to administer, with afew areas that require ahigh level of effort

A moderate amount of effort is required overall

Relatively labor intensive to administer, with many areas that require a high level of effort
Very labor intensive to administer



C3) Listed below are resources needed for the delivery of financial aid that may have changed at your
institution due to the implementation of the Direct Loan Program. Please indicate if increases or
decreases have occurred or will occur during the 1996/97 academic year for each type of resource. This
guestion refers only to changes that are adirect result of implementation of the Direct Loan Program.
(Circle one rating for each resource.)

Level of Change
Significant Small Small Significant
Resource Decrease | Decrease [No Change| Increase Increase

{C31} ||Number of permanent or temporary staff

positions related to financial aid 1 2 3 4 5
{C32} ||Number of staff positions in Accounting or

Business Office 1 2 3 4 5
{C33} [[Number of staff used for technical support 1 2 3 4 5
{C34} [INumber of hours current staff work 1 2 3 4 5
{C35} | Equipment/computers 1 2 3 4 5
{C36} [ Supplies (postage, copying, etc.) 1 2 3 4 5
{C37} [ Funds for training 1 2 3 4 5
{C38} ||Funds for staff travel 1 2 3 4 5
{C39} [ Development/modification of computer

programs/procedures 1 2 3 4 5
{C310} . {Uso}

Other (Specify): 1 2 3 4 5

C4) Did the number of short-term loans (i.e., bridge loans) issued by your institution increase, decrease, or
remain about the same during the 1996/97 academic year?

¢y Increased
¢z Decreased
[f3r Remained about the same

{9y  Not applicable (institution does not issue short-term loans)



C5) For each of the specific administrative functions listed in the table below, please indicate the leve of
change in workload (if any) resulting from implementation of the Direct Loan Program. (Circle one
rating for each administrative function.)

Level of Change in Workload
Significant Small Small Significant
Administrative Function Decrease | Decrease |No Change| Increase Increase

{C51} | First, please indicate the overall level of

change in workload at your institution

due to implementation of Direct Loans. 1 2 3 4 5
{C52} || Training Financial Aid staff 1 2 3 4 5
{C53} | Counseling borrowers on Direct Loan

Program 1 2 3 4 5
{C54} [ Processing loan applications/creating

origination records 1 2 3 4 5
{C55} || Verifying enrollment 1 2 3 4 5
{C56} [ Advising students on status of loans 1 2 3 4 5
{C57} | Requesting and receiving loan funds by

institution 1 2 3 4 5
{C58} | Disbursing loan funds to students 1 2 3 4 5
{C59} [Recordkeeping and reporting (includes

tracking information on borrowers and

their loans both during and after

enrollment period, and communication

about borrowers to other organizations) 1 2 3 4 5
{C510} || Cash management (includes

cancellations/refunds) 1 2 3 4 5
{C511} [ Reconciliation 1 2 3 4 5

C6) If you indicated an overal change in workload resulting from implementation of Direct Loans in
Question 5, please specify whether you think the change is temporary (i.e., will occur only during the
initial phase of the process) or permanent (i.e., will continue in the regular operation of the Direct Loan
Program).

({13 Temporary
{2y Permanent

10



C7)

{c7yy
{c72}
{C73}
{C74}
{C75}

C8)

{cs1}
{C82}
{C83}
{C84}

C9)

Please check the statements below that apply to your perception of staffing or workload changes related
to your ingtitution simplementation of the Direct Loan Program. (Check all that apply.)

Ok Staff have been shifted to work on different financial aid functions.

Cfy  Staff have been freed to work on other activities outside of financial aid.

C{1y Staff have been released to other departments or released from the ingtitution.
(1 Staff are working extra hours to accommodate the added activities.

iy Extrastaff have been hired at the institution to accommodate the added activities.

Which of thefollowing describes the current software configuration used by your institution to process
Direct Loans? (Check all that apply.)

({13 EDExpress software

¢ Commercial software

({13 Software developed internally

({13 Other (Specify):
{ose}

How satisfied are you with the software configuration used by your institution to process Direct Loans as
it relates to each of the following performance areas? (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very satisfied
and 5 being very dissatisfied, please circle your level of satisfaction.)

Very Very
Performance Area Satisfied 2 3 4 Dissatisfied
1 5

{C91} [| Overall usefulness of software (i.e., the extent to

which it can adequately perform the functions

required) 1 2 3 4 5
{C92} | Ease of integration and compatibility with your

previously existing system 1 2 3 4 5
{C93} | Processing efficiency (e.g., the ability to batch-

process or process multiple types of loans) 1 2 3 4 5

C10) Pleaseindicate whether you are currently participating in the Direct Loan Program as an option one, option

two, or option three institution (as defined by the Department of Education). (Check only one.)
(J{13 Option 1/Partia Origination (formerly level two ingtitution)
({23 Option 2/Full Origination (formerly level one institution)

({3 Option 3/Standard Origination (formerly level three ingtitution)
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Section D—Information and Support from the Department of Education
(Direct Loan Institutions)

D1) Followingisalist of Direct Loan Program information or support that you may have received from the
Department of Education or its servicer during the 1996/97 academic year. For each item:

a) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very timely and 5 being not at all timely, rate (by circling the
appropriate number), the timeliness of the information/support for your needs and activities.

b) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very useful and 5 being not at all useful, rate (by circling the
appropriate number), the usefulness of the information/support in providing the instruction or
service needed by your ingtitution.

(Circle NA if you have not received the information/support from ED.)

Materials/Training (a) (b)
Provided by ED Timeliness Usefulness

{D1a1} || Information on Direct Loan Program {D1b1}

rules and regulations 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ 1 2 3 4 5 NA
{D1a2} | Telephone support for policy or {D1b2}

administrative guidance 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ 1 2 3 4 5 NA
{D1a3} || Direct Loan Users Guide 1 2 3 4 5 NA| 1 2 3 4 5 NA ({Dib3}
{D1a4} || In-person assistance 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA {Dib4}
{D1a5} || Borrower counseling materials 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA ({D1ib5}
{D1a6} || Training materials for counselors 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA ({D1b6}
{D1a7} || Entrance/exit counseling videos 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA {Dib7}
{D1a8} || Pre-printed promissory notes 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA ({Dibg}
{D1a9} || Reconciliation guide 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA {D1b9}
%Dlalo Consolidation booklet 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA {Dibi0}
%Dlall Loan origination support 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA ({Dibl1}
%DlalZ Loan reconciliation support 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA ({Dib12}
§D1a13 Training and technical support 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA ({D1bi3}
{Dlal4 || Software for administration or {D1b14}
} reporting functions 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ 1 2 3 4 5 NA
%DlalS Videoconferences 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA ({Dibi5}

D2) Doesyour ingtitution have any type of communication or interaction with the Department of Education
(or its servicer) regarding loan repayment and/or consolidation?

{13 Yes
{2z No  ---—--- > (If you answered “no,” skip to Question D7.)
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If “Yes” in D2

D3) For each of the following consolidation activities, please indicate the frequency of occurrence
at your institution. (Circle the appropriate rating.)

Consolidation Activities Frequently | Sometimes Seldom Never

{D31} [Refer borrowers to loan originator
contractor for consolidation
information and/or materials 1 2 3 4

{D32} [ Contact loan originator contractor
directly to obtain forms/information 1 2 3 4

{D33} [ /Intervene with loan originator
contractor at the request of
borrowers 1 2 3 4
{D34} . . . 1057
Other interaction with loan
originator contractor (Specify):

D4) For each of the following loan repayment activities, please indicate the frequency of

SO CcFUU S T T COK TO DO OO ICSCOO0O0
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Loan Repayment Activities Frequently | Sometimes Seldom Never

{D41} [Refer borrowers to loan originator

contractor for loan repayment

information and/or materials 1 2 3 4
{D42} [ Contact loan originator contractor

directly to obtain forms/information 1 2 3 4
{D43}  [/Intervene with loan originator

contractor at the request of

borrowers 1 2 3 4
{ D44} {0s8}

Other interaction with loan

originator contractor (Specify):

1 2 3 4

ST O STDT ® @® = ~

e T

 Q =

D5) Overdl, how satisfied are you with the communications that you have had with the Department of
Education (or its servicer) concerning loan repayment and consolidation? (Using a scale of 1 to
5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please

circle your level of satisfaction.)

Very Very
Satisfied Dissatisfied
Type of Communication 1 2 3 5
{D51} | Loan repayment 1 2 3 5
{D52}  [lin-school Direct Loan
consolidation 1 2 3 5
{D53}  ||Out-of-school Direct Loan
consolidation 1 2 3 5
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D6)

{D6al}
{D6a2}

{D6a3}
{D6ad}

D7)

{D7al}
{D7a2}

{D7a3}

{D7ad}

D8)

In the table below, please rate your level of satisfaction with the timeliness and clarity of the Department
of Education sloan repayment regulations. (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5
being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please rate your level of satisfaction with the
guidelines provided for each of the following loan repayment options.)

i (a) (b)
Loan Repayment Options Timeliness Clarity
Standard repayment plan 1 2 3 4 5 NA|[ 1 2 3 4 5 NA {D6bl}
Income-contingent {D6b2}
repayment plan 1 2 3 4 5 NA| 1 2 3 4 5 NA

Extended repayment plan 1 2 3 4 5 NA|[ 1 2 3 4 5 NA {D6b3}
Graduated repayment plan 1 2 3 4 5 NA| 1 2 3 4 5 NA {D6b4}

In the table below, please rate your level of satisfaction with the timeliness and clarity of the Department
of Education s consolidation guiddlines. (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5
being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please rate your level of satisfaction with the
guidelines issued for each of the following consolidation components.)

o (a) (b)

Type of Consolidation Timeliness Clarity
In-school Direct Loan {D7b1}
consolidation 1 2 3 4 5 NA| 1 2 3 4 5 NA
Out-of-school Direct Loan {D7b2}
consolidation 1 2 3 4 5 NA| 1 2 3 4 5 NA
In-school FFEL {D7b3}
consolidation 1 2 3 4 5 NA| 1 2 3 4 5 NA
Out-of-school FFEL
consolidation 1 2 3 4 5 NA|1 2 3 4 5 NA (pmg

Has your institution had any contact with the Direct Loan client account managers in the Department of
Education s Regional Office for your area?

{13y Yes
¢tz No ------ > (If you answered “no,” skip to Section E.)
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If “Yes” in D8

{D11al}

{D11a2}

{D11a3}

{D11ad}
{D11a5}
{D11a6}

{D11a7}

{D11a8}

{D11a9}

{D11a10}
{D11all}

D9 How would you describe the level of interaction between your institution and the Direct Loan

client account managers in the Regional Office? (Check only one response.)

s Extensiveinteraction
iz Someinteraction
g3y Ve littleinteraction

D10) Werethe contacts with the Direct Loan client account managers in the Regional Office initiated by

your institution, the Regional Office, or both? (Check only one response.)

k1 Institution
{2y Regiona Office

{3y Both theinstitution and the Regional Office

D11) Following isalist of possible reasons for contact with the Department of Education s Regional

Office. For each item:

a) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very timely and 5 being not at all timely, rate (by
circling the appropriate number), the timeliness of the training/support you received in

meeting your needs.

b) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very useful and 5 being not at all useful, rate (by
circling the appropriate number), the usefulness of the training/support you received in

meeting your needs.

(Circle NA if you have not received the listed training/support from the Regional

Office.)
Contact with the @ (b)
ED Regional Office Timeliness Usefulness
Training received at the Regional Office
(or at a designated facility) 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ 1 2 3 4 5 NA
Training/guidance delivered by account
managers at your institution 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ 1 2 3 4 5 NA
Questions regarding Direct Loan policy 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ 1 2 3 4 5 NA
Entrance/exit counseling issues 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ 1 2 3 4 5 NA
Requests for ED-provided materials 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ 1 2 3 4 5 NA
Questions/issues regarding computer
systems design or implementation 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ 1 2 3 4 5 NA
Questions/issues regarding loan
origination 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ 1 2 3 4 5 NA
Questions/issues regarding
disbursement and/or refunding of
excess funds to borrowers 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA
Computer-related reconciliation issues 1 2 3 5 NAI 1 2 3 5 NA
Accounting-related reconciliation issues | 1 NA [ 1 NA
Inquiries requesting appropriate sources
of contact for specific questions relating
to the loan process 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ 1 2 3 4 5 NA
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Section E—Overall Impressions of the Direct Loan Program

E1l) Pleasereview the statements about the Direct Loan Program listed below. Then in the appropriate column:
a) Indicate any statements that describe the most important attributes of the Direct Loan Program for
your institution. Please check up to three benefits.
b) Indicate any statements that describe areas of the Direct Loan Program where your expectations
wereunmet. (Check all that apply.)
Most Important Unmet
Attribute of Direct Loan Program Benefits Expectations
Borrowers are served well through the Direct Loan Program. {Elal, E1b1}
The Direct Loan Program is simple to administer. {Ela2, E1b2}
The Direct Loan Program is viable. {Ela3, E1b3}
The availability of loan funds is predictable in the Direct Loan
Program. {Ela4, E1b4}
The Direct Loan Program is cost-effective to administer. {E1a5, E1b5}
The flexibility of loan repayment optionsis beneficial to
borrowers. {E1a6, E1b6}

E2)

E3)

Please rate your general satisfaction with the Direct Loan Program up to this point. (Using a scale of 1
to 5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, circle your level of satisfaction.)

Very Very
Satisfied 1 2 3 4 5 Dissatisfied

Compared to the 1995/96 academic year, has your overal level of satisfaction this year with the Federal
Student Loan process increased, decreased, or remained the same?

¢y Increased
¢z Decreased

¢33 Remained the same
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E4)

What is the most important advice you would give another ingtitution that was preparing to implement the
Direct Loan Program? { OE1}

Questions E5 and E6 are only for institutions that are still participating in FFELP. If you are 100%
Direct Loan, please skip to Question E7.

E7)

E5)

E6)

{E61}
{E62}
{E63}

{E64}
{E65}

Now that you are administering both programs, how satisfied are you with the FFEL Program
asit currently is operating? (Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5 being very
dissatisfied, please circle your level of satisfaction.)

Very Very
Satisfied 1 3 5 Dissatisfied

N
»
B
J1

For the following areas of FFEL Program administration, please rate any changesin FFEL since
the introduction of the Direct Loan Program, using the following scale:

1= Improved

2 = The same, no changes

3 =Worsened

DK/NA =Dont Know/Not Applicable

FFEL Program Administration Improved Same Worsened DK/NA
Student access to loans 1 2 3 DK/NA
Ease of administration of FFEL 1 2 3 DK/NA
Service from banks/guarantee agencies 1 2 3 DK/NA
Service from loan servicers/collection

agencies 1 2 3 DK/NA
Service from your third party or  privately
contracted servicers 1 2 3 DK/NA

What specific recommendations would you give to the Department of Education on how to improve the
administration of the Direct Loan Program? (List up to two recommendations.) {OE2}
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Section F—Administration of the FFEL Program

F1) How would you rate your current level of satisfaction with each of the following activities involved in
administering the Federal Family Education Loan Program? (Circle only one rating for each activity.
Circle NA for activities that you have not yet had experience with in the Federal Family Education
Loan Program.)

Very Somewhat | Somewhat Very
Activity Satisfied Satisfied | Dissatisfied | Dissatisfied | NA

{F11} [ Keeping up with regulations 1 2 3 4 NA
{F12} [ Answering general questions about

loans and financial aid 1 2 3 4 NA
{F13} [ Counseling borrowers while in school 1 2 3 4 NA
{F14} [|Processing of loan applications 1 2 3 4 NA
{F15} [ Requesting and receiving loan funds 1 2 3 4 NA
{F16} [ Disbursing loan funds (including

preparing loan checks and getting

student signatures) 1 2 3 4 NA
{F17} [ Refunding excess loan funds to

students 1 2 3 4 NA
{F18} [ Reconciliation/financial monitoring and

reporting 1 2 3 4 NA
{F19} [ Recordkeeping and reporting of student

information (includes SSCRs, financial

aid transcripts, and updates to NSLDS) 1 2 3 4 NA
{F110} [ Helping students with loans after they

have left school 1 2 3 4 NA

F2) How would you characterize the level of work or staff effort needed to administer this program on a day-
to-day basis? (Check only one response. If you are using EFT and manual processing, please take both
into account when answering.)

({13 Very easy to administer

({23 Reatively easy to administer, with afew areas that require ahigh level of effort

g3y A moderate amount of effort is required overall

({4 Reatively labor intensive to administer, with many areas that require ahigh level of effort
C¢sp Very labor intensive to administer

19



F3)

{F31}
{F32}
{F33}

{F34}
{F35}
{F36}
{F37}
{F38}
{F39}

{F310
}

F4)

F5)

Listed below are resources needed for the delivery of financial aid that may have changed at your
institution. Please indicate if increases or decreases have occurred or will occur during the 1996/97
academic year by circling one number for each type of resource. This question refers only to changes that
are adirect result of changes in the FFEL Program and that occurred or are budgeted to occur in the
1996/97 Federal Award Year. (Circle one rating for each resource.)

Level of Change

Significant Small Small Significant
Resource Decrease Decrease No Change Increase Increase
Number of permanent or temporary
staff positions related to financial aid 1 2 3 4 5
Number of staff positions in
Accounting or Business Office 1 2 3 4 5
Number of staff used for technical
support 1 2 3 4 5
Number of hours current staff work 1 2 3 4 5
Equipment/computers 1 2 3 4 5
Supplies (postage, copying, etc.) 1 2 3 4 5
Funds for training 1 2 3 4 5
Funds for staff travel 1 2 3 4 5
Development/modification of
computer programs/procedures 1 2 3 4 5
{Oss}
Other (Specify):
1 2 3 4 5
Did the number of short-term loans (i.e., bridge loans) issued by your institution increase, decrease, or
remain about the same during the 1996/97 academic year?
O¢1 Increased
O¢2r Decreased
O¢3r Remained about the same
({4 Not applicable (institution does not issue short-term loans)
How many lenders do you deal with on aregular basisin the FFEL Program? (Check only one response.)

O¢y 1-2lenders

O¢2 3-5lenders

O3 6-10lenders

O¢4a 11-20lenders

O¢5 Morethan 20 lenders
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F6) How many guarantee agencies do you deal with on aregular basisin the FFEL Program? (Check only one
response.)

({13 1 guarantee agency

({23 2-3 guarantee agencies

3y 4-5 guarantee agencies

({44 Morethan 5 guarantee agencies

F7) Doesyour ingtitution use electronic funds transfer (EFT) to administer the FFEL Program?

{13 Yes
{2y NO -------------- > (If you answered “no,” skip to Section G.)
If “Yes” in F7

F8) What percentage of your FFEL Program loans are processed through EFT?

%
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Section G—Information and Support from the Department of Education,

Lenders, and Guarantee Agencies (FFEL Institutions)

Gl) Following is a list of FFEL Program information or support that you may have received from the

{Glal
}
{Gla2
}

§61a3
{Glad
}

{G1a5
}

{G1a6}
{G1a7}

{G1a8}

{G1a9}
{G1al0
}

Department of Education, your primary lender, or your primary guarantor during the 1996/97 academic
year. For each item and each source of information or support:

a) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very timely and 5 being not at all timely, rate (by circling the
appropriate number) the timeliness of the information/support for your needs and activities.

b) Using a scale of 1-5, with 1 being very useful and 5 being not at all useful, rate (by circling the
appropriate number) the usefulness of the information/support. By usefulness, we mean
effectivenessin providing the instructions or services needed by your institution.

(Circle NA if you have not received the information/support from the specified source.)

Materials/Training Provided @ (b)
by ED Timeliness Usefulness

Information on FFEL Program rules and {G1b1

regulations 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ1 2 3 4 5 NA}

Telephone support for policy or {G1b2

administrative guidance 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ 1 2 3 4 5 NA}

Borrower counseling materials {G1b3

1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA }
Training sessions {G1b4
1 2 3 4 5 NAJ| 1 2 3 4 5 NA
Software for administration or reporting {G1b5
functions 1 2 3 4 5 NA|J1 2 3 4 5 NAY}
Materials/Training Provided by
Primary Lender (a) (b)
(or Servicer) Timeliness Usefulness

Information on FFEL Program rules and {G1b6

regulations 1 2 3 4 5 NA |1 2 3 4 5 NA

Telephone support for policy or {G1b7

administrative guidance 1 2 3 4 5 NA |1 2 3 4 5 NA }

Borrower counseling materials {G1b8
1 2 3 4 5 NA |1 2 3 4 5 NA }

Training sessions {G1b9
1 2 3 4 5 NA |1 2 3 4 5 NA }

Software for administration or reporting {G1b1

functions 1 2 3 4 5 NAJ1 2 3 4 5 NA O
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Gl1l) (Communications and Support, Continued)

Materials/Training Provided @ (b)
by Primary Guarantor Timeliness Usefulness
{Glall( Information on FFEL Program {G1b11}
} rules and regulations 1 2 3 4 5 NA| 1 2 3 4 5 NA
{Glal2| Telephone support for policy or {G1b12}
} administrative guidance 1 2 3 4 5 NA| 1 2 3 4 5 NA
{Glal3|| Borrower counseling materials {G1b13}
} 1 2 3 4 5 NAf1 2 3 4 5 NA

{Glal4 ini '
! Traning sessions 1 2 3 4 5 NA[1 2 3 4 5 NA {Glbl4

%Glal5 Software for administration {G1b15}
or reporting functions 1 2 3 4 5 NA|1 2 3 4 5 NA

G2) What percentage of your loan volumeis handled by your primary lender?

%

G3) What percentage of your loan volumeis handled by your primary guarantee agency?
%
G4) Doesyour inditution have any type of communication or interaction with your FFEL servicer(s) regarding
loan repayment and/or consolidation?

{1y Yes
{2z NoO --------- > (If you answered “no,” skip to Section H.)
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If “Yes” in G4

G5) For each of the following consolidation activities, please indicate the frequency of
occurrence at your ingtitution. (Circle the appropriate rating.)

Consolidation Activities Frequently | Sometimes Seldom Never

{G51 | Refer borrowers to servicer(s) for
Information and/or materials 1 2 3 4

{G52 | Contact servicer(s) directly to obtain
} forms/information 1 2 3 4

{G53 | Intervene with servicer(s) at the request
} of borrowers 1 2 3 4

{G54 ) ) ) ) { 0S10¢
Other interaction with servicer(s)

(Specify):

G6) For each of the following loan repayment activities, please indicate the frequency of occurrence

a your
institution.
(Circle the
appropriate
rating.)
Loan Repayment Activities Frequently | Sometimes Seldom Never
{G61 || Refer borrowers to service(s) for
} information and/or materials 1 2 3 4
{G62 [ Contact servicer(s) directly to obtain
} forms/information 1 2 3 4
{G63 [ Intervene with servicer(s) at the request
of borrowers 1 2 3 4
{G64 {0s11t
Other interaction with servicer(s)
(Specify):
1 2 3 4

G7) Overall, how satisfied are you with the communications that you have had with your FFEL servicer
concerning loan repayment and consolidation? (Using a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being very
satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, or NA for not applicable, please circle your level of
satisfaction .)

Very Very
Type of Satisfied Dissatisfied
Communication 1 2 3 4 5
§G7l Loan repayment 1 2 3 4 5
§G72 In-school FFEL consolidation 1 2 3 4 5
{G73 || Out-of-school FFEL
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Section H—Overall Impressions of the Federal Family Education Loan Program

H1) Pleasereview the statements about the FFEL Program listed below. Then in the appropriate column:
a) Indicate any statements that describe the most important attributes of the FFEL Program for your
institution. Please check up to three benefits.
b) Indicate any statements that describe areas of the FFEL Program where your expectations were
unmet. (Check all that apply.)
Most Important Unmet
Attribute of FFEL Program Benefits Expectations
Borrowers are served well through the FFEL Program. {H1al, H1b1}
The FFEL Program is simple to administer. {H1a2,H1b2}
The FFEL Program is viable. {H1a3, H1b3}
The availability of loan funds is predictable in the FFEL Program. {H1a4, H1b4}
The FFEL Program is cost-effective to administer. {H1a5, H1b5}
Theflexibility of loan repayment optionsis beneficial to borrowers. {H1a6, H1b6}
H2) Pleaserate your genera satisfaction with the Federal Family Education Loan Program. (Using a scale
of 1 to 5, with 1 being very satisfied and 5 being very dissatisfied, please circle your level of
satisfaction.)
Very Very
Satisfied 1 2 3 4 5 Dissatisfied
H3) Compared to the 1995/96 academic year, has your overall level of satisfaction with the Federal student

loan process increased, decreased, or remained the same?
O¢1 Increased
O¢2 Decreased

O ¢3 Remained the same
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H4) Which of the following statements describes your status or plans for participation in the Direct Loan
Program? (Check only one response.)

H5)

L1
L2
L3y
U4
Ll{5}

Li{e}

Currently participating in the Direct Loan Program

Accepted into Direct Loan Program, but did not participate

Applied for Y ear 4 of the Direct Loan Program; application accepted or pending
Will apply for Year 5 of the Direct Loan Program

Application for Direct Loan Program rejected

Not planning to apply for Direct Loan Program

What specific recommendations would you give to the Department of Education or loan servicers on how
to improve the administration of the FFEL Program? (List up to two recommendations.) {0E3}
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Section I—Institution No Longer Participates in Direct Loan Program or No
Direct Loans Have Been Originated

11)  Whendid your institution originally begin participating in the Direct Loan Program?

({13 Academic year 1994/95
({23 Academic year 1995/96

12)  Whendid your institution stop participating in the Direct Loan Program?

({13 Academic year 1994/95

({23 Academic year 1995/96

Cg3y  Still participating—ingtitution currently participates in Direct Lending; however, no loans have been
originated (If you answered “still participating,” skip to Section K.)

If you stopped participating in Direct Loan Program

13) Pleaseindicate (in the space below) why your institution is no longer participating in the
Direct Loan Program. {0E4}
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Section J—Institution Does Not Currently Offer Federal Student Loans or
Indicated Zero Loan Volume

J1) Whendid your institution last originate Federal student loans?

({13 Academic year 1995/96

({23 Academic year:

{11a}
{3y Ingtitution has never participated in the Federal Student Loan Program. (If you answered “never
participated,” skip to the end.)

If you stopped originating Federal student loans

J2) During thelast year in which your ingtitution originated Federal student loans, in which
program did you participate?

¢y Direct Loan
Oty FFEL

¢y Both
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Section K—Survey Issues

K1) Do you have any suggestions or comments on this survey? {oes}

K2) Do you have suggestions on ways to improve future surveys or reduce their burden to you? {oes}

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR TAKING THE TIME TO FILL OUT THIS QUESTIONNAIRE.
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